VAN NATTA'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION REPORTER

VOLUME 40
(Pages 765-1556)

A compilation of the decisions of the Oregon
Workers' Compensation Board and the opinions
of the Oregon Supreme Court and Court of
Appeals relating to workers' compensation Taw.

JULY-SEPTEMBER 1988

Edited & published by:

Robert Coe and Merrily McCabe
1017 Parkway Drive NW
Salem, Oregon 97304
(503) 362-7336



CONTENTS
Workers' Compensation Board Decisions
Court Decisions
Subject Index
Citations to Court Cases
References to Van Natta Cases
ORS Citations
Administrative Rule Citations
Larson Citations
Oregon Evidence Code Citations
Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure Citations
Memorandum Opinions
Own Motion Jurisdiction

Claimant Index

CITE AS

40 Van Natta (1988)

765
1311
1488
1510
1522
1526
1533
1537
1537
1537
1538
1540
1546




\‘

LESLIE D. CALVIN, Claimant WCB CV-88001
Gerri L. Christensen, Dept. of Justice June 10, 1988

Crime Victim Order

Applicant requests review by the wOrkers Compensation
Board of the Department of Justice's Order on Reconsideration
dated December 8, 1987. The Department's order rejected
applicant's claim under the Crime Victims' Compensation Act, ORS
147.005 to 147.365, on the ground that the evidence was
insufficient to establish applicant's entitlement to benefits.

In lieu of a fact-finding hearing, the parties have
agreed to submit the case for review based upon the documentary
record provided by the Department of Justice and the parties'
written arguments. See OAR 438-82-030(2). The written arguments
have been received and fully considered. The standard for our
review under the Act is de novo, based on the entire record. ORS
147.155(5); Jill M., Gabriel, 35 Van Natta 1224, 1226 (1983).

FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant sustained a gunshot wound to the face and neck
at approximately 10:20 p.m. on July 4, 1987. He was taken to the
hospital where he was interviewed by police. He told the
interviewing officer that a friend, Howard England, had driven him
to the intersection of North Borthwick and Prescott in Portland to
buy some marijuana. Applicant got out of the car and made his
purchase. As he began to return to the car, a man wearing a ski
mask stepped out from behind some bushes, robbed him of the
marijuana and shot him in the face.

The police also interviewed Howard England and another
witness, Michele Phillippi. According to England, he and
applicant were driving through the area where the injury occurred
when applicant stated that he needed to urinate. England pulled
the car over in a darkened area and both of them got out. At that
point, a man wearing a ski mask stepped out of the shadows and
robbed him of his watch and some money. The robber then went
around the car and attempted to rob applicant. Applicant and the
robber struggled, the robber fired two shots and applicant fell to
the ground. The robber then fled.

According to Phillippi, applicant and England were
standing on the street near a car. A young man carrying a gun
approached them. The young man was not wearing a ski mask. A
short time later, the young man shot applicant and then fled.
Phillippi lived in the neighborhood and did not know applicant,
England or the young man. Phillippi refused to give further
information to the police for fear that the young man who shot
applicant had seen her and might try to harm her.

Because of the different accounts of the shooting
received from applicant and the witnesses, the lack of further
cooperation from Phillippi and the absence of information
concerning the identity of the young man, the police suspended
their investigation of the incident on July 9, 1987. Applicant's
mother filed & claim on his behalf under the Crime V1ct1ms
Compensation Act on July 13, 1987.

On August 24, 1987, applicant filed a statement with the
Department of Justice regarding the shooting which differed
-765- —




substantially from his original account. The statement indicated
that applicant and England were driving around, watching fireworks,
when he had England pull over so that he could urinate. He got
out of the car, urinated and then purchased some fireworks from a
young man standing in an alley. While he was away from the car, a
man approached England and robbed him. When applicant returned to
.the car, the robber was sitting behind the wheel of the car and
England was in the passenger seat. As applicant approached, the
robber got out of the car, approached applicant and demanded
applicant's valuables. Applicant put his hands in his pockets and
the robber then shot him and fled.

On November 17, 1987, the Department issued its order
denying applicant's claim for victims' compensation on the ground
that the differing accounts of the shooting provided by applicant
and the witnesses made it impossible to determine the facts of the
incident and thus to determine whether applicant was eligible for
victims' compensation. The order commented that if applicant was
in the process of purchasing illegal drugs at the time of the
shooting he would not be eligible for compensation because his
injury would be substantially attributable to his own wrongful act
within the meaning of ORS 147.015(5).

Applicant requested reconsideration of the Department's
order and submitted another written account of the shooting dated
November 26, 1987. 1In this account, applicant stated that England
stopped his car to allow applicant to urinate. As he was doing
so, a man forced his way into England's car and robbed England.

As applicant was returning to the car, the robber got out,
approached him and demanded his watch and money. Applicant

refused and tried to resist. The robber then shot him. The
Department reaffirmed its decision denying applicant's claim for
victims' compensation in an Order on Reconsideration dated
December 8, 1987,

In light of the varying accounts of the shooting
provided by applicant, we find that applicant is not a credible
witness. Of the three accounts given by applicant, we find the
first the most accurate, although we do not accept it
uncritically. Based upon this first account, we find that the
shooting was closely associated with an illegal drug transaction.
We find Michele Phillippi, a disinterested third party, credible
and the information provided by her accurate. We find Howard
England not credible based upon differences between his and
Ms. Phillippi's accounts of the incident and his failure to
mention the drug transaction.

OPINION AND CONCLUSIONS

ORS 147.015 provides that an applicant for victims'
compensation is entitled to such compensation if, among other
requirements:

"(5) The death or injury to the victim was
not substantially attributable to the
wrongful act of the victim or substantial
provocation of the victim."

"Substantially attributable to the wrongful act of the

victim"” means "attributable to an unlawful act voluntarily entered
into from which there can be a reascnable inference that, had the
' -766-




act not been committed, the crime complained of would not have i
occurred."™ OAR 137-76-010(7). "Substantial provocation" means "a
voluntary act or utterance from which there can be a reasonable
inference that, had it not occurred, the crime would not have
occurred."” OAR 137-76-010(8).

After our de novo review of the record, we conglude that
evidence supports the conclusion that applicant's injury was

zggsta;tially aEEributable to his own wrongful act. .The shooting
occurred in connection with an illegal drug transactlon: .Such
transactions involve a substantial risk of the kind gf injury
sustained by applicant. In addition, no crediblg evidence
establishes the precise motivation for the shootlpg'and the .
information provided by Ms. Phillippi is not sufficiently detailed
to fill this gap.

For the above reasons, we conclude that the ?vidence
does not establish that applicant is entitled to benef1§s and that
the Department's Order on Reconsideration should be affirmed.

ORDER

The Findings of Fact, Conclusions and Order on
Reconsideration of the Department of Justice Cr;me Victim
Compensation Fund dated December 8, 1987 is affirmed.

S —

CLAUDE BAILEY, Claimant Own Motion 88-0158M
Emmons, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 1,.1988
Cowling & Heysell, Defense Attorneys Own Motion Order
‘ The insurer has submitted to the Board claimant's claim

for an alleged worsening of his Auqust 6, 1975 industrial injury.
Claimant's aggravation rights have expired. The insurer has
accepted responsibility for the current condition, but opposes
reopening for the payment of temporary total disability as it

contends claimant can continue to do his regular job even while
receiving medical treatment.

Pursuant to ORS 656.278(1)(a), we may exercise our "Own
Motion" authority when we find that there is a worsening of a
compensable injury that requires either inpatient or outpatient
surgery or other treatment requiring hospitalization. 1In such
cases, we are authorized to award temporary disability
compensation commencing from the time the worker is actually
hospitalized or undergoes outpatient surgery. (Emphasis added.)
Claimant underwent surgery on March 12, 1988. Dr. Peek has
indicated that claimant's condition rendered him disabled from
work as of January 29, 1988 and that claimant continues to be
disabled. We conclude claimant's claim should be reopened with
temporary total disability compensation to commence March 12, 1988
and to continue until claimant returns to his regular work at his
regular wage or is medically stationary, whichever is earlier.
Claimant's attorney is awarded 25% of the additional compensation
granted by this order, not to exceed $650 as a reasonable
attorney's fee. Reimbursement from the Reopened Claims Reserve is
. authorized to the extent allowed under ORS 656.625 and OAR 436,

Division 45. When appropriate, the claim shall be closed by the
insurer pursuant to OAR 438-12-055.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

e

-767-




VIVIAN BARBER, Claimant Own Motion 88-0209M
Emmons, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 1, 1988
SAIF Corp, Insurance Carrier Own Motion Order

SAIF Corporation has submitted to the Board claimant's
«claim for an alleged worsening of her January 31, 1971 industrial
injury. Claimant's aggravation rights have expired. SAIF opposes
reopening of this claim as it contends claimant's back pain

represents a waxing and waning of the compensable condition rather
than a worsening.

Pursuant to ORS 656.278(1)(a), we may exercise our "Own
Motion" authority when we find that there is a worsening of a
compensable injury that requires either inpatient or outpatient
surgery or other treatment requiring hospitalization. In such
cases, we are authorized to award temporary disability
compensation commencing from the time the worker is actually
hospitalized or undergoes outpatient surgery. Claimant was
hospitalized on October 5, 1987 for five days of conservative
treatment. The evidence indicates that her compensable condition
did materially worsen so as to render her temporarily disabled
from gainful employment. We conclude she is entitled to
compensation for temporary total disability as prescribed by law.

Accordingly, claimant's claim is reopened with temporary
total disability compensation to commence October 5, 1987 and to
continue until claimant returns to her regular work at her regular
wage or is medically stationary, whichever is earlier. <Claimant's
attorney is awarded 25% of the additional compensation granted by
this order, not to exceed $500 as a reasonable attorney's fee.
Reimbursement from the Reopened Claims Reserve is authorized to
the extent allowed under ORS 656.625 and OAR 436, Division 45.

When appropriate, the claim shall be closed by the insurer
pursuant to OAR 438-12-055.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

PATRICK HIGGINS, Claimant Own Motion 86-0433M

Davis & Bostwick, Attorneys July 1, 1988
Own Motion Order

In August 1986, the Board received a letter from
claimant in which he requested temporary total disability
compensation from January 1986. This letter was construed to be a
request for own motion relief and a Board file was set up.
Subsequent to the initial request, we have received evidence that
own motion relief may, in fact, not be appropriate as claimant's
1979 claim was in an open status. In December 1987 the Board
asked the parties whether there was any reason to keep the own
motion file active. Claimant's prior attorney responded, only to
state that he no longer represented claimant.

The passage of two years with no further contact from
claimant causes us to conclude the own motion file should be

dismissed. Claimant can attempt to reactivate his claim at any
time should the need arise.

The requeét for own motion relief is hereby dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED,




INA M. JEFFRIES, Claimant Own Motion 88-0314M
Rosenthal & Greene, Claimant's Attorneys July 1, 1988
SAIF Corp, Insurance Carrier Own Motion Order

SAIF Corporation has submitted to the Board claimant's
claim for an alleged worsening of her April 5, 1978 industrial
injury. Claimant's aggravation rights have expired. SAIF has
authorized the surgery, but opposes reopening of this claim as it
contends claimant's has not worked sufficient time to justify
payment of benefits under Cutright v. Weyerhaeuser Company, 299 Or
290 (1985).

Pursuant to ORS 656.278(1)(a), we may exercise our "Own
Motion" authority when we find that there is a worsening of a
compensable injury that requires either inpatient or outpatient
surgery or other treatment requiring hospitalization. In such
cases, we are authorized to award temporary disability
compensation commencing from the time the worker is actually
hospitalized or undergoes outpatient surgery.

Surgery has been authorized by SAIF Corporation and
claimant may be entitled to compensation for temporary total
disability by the Board. ORS 656.278. The only consideration is
claimant's recent work history. Claimant has provided evidence to
indicate she made over $2,000 in 1987. There is also evidence of
medical treatment throughout 1987, with surgery recommended as
early as April 1987. We conclude that claimant did not
voluntarily remove herself from the work force and is entitled to
compensation for temporary total disability during her recovery
from surgery.

Following our review of this record, we are persuaded
that claimant's compensable injury has worsened requiring
surgery. Accordingly, claimant's claim is reopened with temporary
total disability compensation to commence December 18, 1987 and to
continue until claimant returns to her regular work at her regular
wage or is medically stationary, whichever is earlier. Claimant's
attorney is awarded 25% of the additional compensation granted by
this order, not to exceed $400 as a reasonable attorney's fee.
Reimbursement from the Reopened Claims Reserve is authorized to
the extent allowed under ORS 656.625 and OAR 436, D1V151on 45,

When appropriate, the claim shall be closed by the insurer
pursuant to OAR 438-12-055. :

IT IS SO ORDERED.,

e —
=

PAUL LENOCKER, Claimant Own Motion 87-0624M
Charles D. Maier, Claimant's Attorney July 1, 1988
Liberty Northwest, Insurance Carrier Second Own Motion Determination

on Reconsideration

The Board issued an Own Motion Determination on
November 10, 1987 whereby claimant's claim was closed with no
additional award for permanent disability. On reconsideration,
the Board denied claimant's request for further disability
benefits. Claimant again asks the Board to reconsider its earlier
position.

The Board denied permanent disability compensation to
claimant as it was persuaded it lacked jurisdiction under the
recently enacted own motion law. ORS 656,278 and OAR

-769-




438-12-052(2). Claimant contends he is entitled to benefits as
was the worker in Gayle L. Fitzgerald, 40 Van Natta 127 (1988).
The claim in the Fitzgerald case was opened under the old law in
1987 and, thereafter was closed under the provisions of the old
law which did allow for permanent disability compensation. The
instant case was also reopened in 1987 and closed in 1987. Four
months later claimant requested additional permanent disability
compensation. At that point, the request for additional benefits
was filed with the Board on a closed claim, distinguishable from
Fitzgerald, which was in an open status at the time permanent
disability benefits were considered. We conclude our decision on
April 14, 1988 was proper and are unwilling to disturb our prior
orders. See Orville D. Shipman, 40 Van Natta 537 (June 8, 1988).
The request for further permanent disability compensation is
denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BONNIE L. OZMENT, Claimant Own Motion 87-0713M

Kilpatrick & Pope, Claimant's Attorneys July 1, 1988

DebraAnn Kronenberg (SAIF), Defense Attorney Own Motion Order

Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

SAIF Corporation initially submitted to the Board

claimant's claim for an alleged worsening of her March 21, 1978
industrial injury. <Claimant's aggravation rights have expired.
The Board referred the request for own motion relief to the
Hearings Division for consolidation with WCB Case Nos, 85-07074
and 87-014639. WCB Case No. 88-01043 was subsequently added to
the proceedings before the Referee. All matters have been
resolved by stipulation. SAIF Corporation has agreed to accept
responsibility for claimant's condition, rescinding its
December 3, 1987 denial. The parties and the Referee have
recommended to the Board that claimant's claim be reopened for
temporary total disability compensation as of September 14, 1987,
the date she was hospitalized for back pain.

Pursuant to ORS 656.278(1)(a), we may exercise our "Own
Motion" authority to award temporary disability benefits only when
we find that there is a worsening of a compensable injury that
requires either inpatient or outpatient surgery or other treatment
requiring hospitalization. 1In such cases, we are authorized to
award temporary disability compensation commencing from the time
the worker is actually hospitalized or undergoes outpatient
surgery. We note that the hospitalization on September 14, 1987
was for emergency room care only. After careful consideration, we
have determined that emergency room care does not satisfy the
statute for purposes of claim reopening under own motion
jurisdiction. Later in that same month, claimant was hospitalized
for 24 hours; however, we are not satisfied that the treatment '
provided to her was related to the compensable 1978 injury.

The evidence indicates that claimant's claim can, and
should, be reopened with temporary total disability compensation
to commence the date of her hospitalization in December 1987 for
stress reaction. Temporary disability benefits should continue
until claimant returns to her regular work at her regular wage or
is medically stationary, whichever is earlier. Reimbursement from
the Reopened Claims Reserve is authorized to the extent allowed
under ORS 656.625 and OAR 436, Division 45. When appropriate, the
claim shall be closed by the insurer pursuant to OAR 438-12-055.

IT IS SO ORDERED

|
|

-770-




MICHAEL D. PEDERSON, Claimant Own Motion 88-0265M

Malagon & Moore, Claimant's Attorneys July 1, 1988
SAIF Corp, Insurance Carrier Own Motion Order

SAIF Corporation has submitted to the Board claimant's
claim for an alleged worsening of his November 23, 1977 industrial
injury. Clamant's aggravation rights have expired. SAIF has
accepted responsibility for claimant's recent medical expenses,
but recommends the Board deny the regquest for claim reopening as
claimant's condition does not require inpatient or outpatient
surgery or hospitalization for treatment at this time. Claimant
argues that the Board's decision in this case should be made
considering the law in effect at the time of his injury rather
than current own motion law.

Claimant's contention that the law in effect at the time
of his injury controls in this situation has been discussed in a
recent Board order. Andy Webb, 40 Van Natta 586 (June 22, 1988).
The Board concludes that the request for own motion relief must be
considered under the current own motion law which took effect on
January 1, 1988. Pursuant to ORS 656.278(1)(a), we may exercise
our "Own Motion"™ authority only when we find that there is a
worsening of a compensable injury that requires either inpatient
or outpatient surgery or other treatment requiring
hospitalization. In such cases, we are authorized to award
temporary disability compensation commencing from the time the
worker is actually hospitalized or undergoes outpatient surgery.
Current treatment involves conservative chiropractic care and
would not entitle claimant to claim reopening under ORS 656.278.
The request for own motion relief is hereby denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

LEROY WYANT, Claimant Own Motion 87-0729M
SAIF Corp, Insurance Carrier July 1, 1988

Own Motion Order

- Claimant has requested that the Board exercise its own
motion authority and reopen his claim for an alleged worsening of
‘h@s September 29, 1980 industrial injury. Claimant's aggravation
rights have expired. SAIF issued a formal denial of the cervical
treatment recommended by Dr. Hockey and recommends that the
request for own motion relief be denied.

Claimant's 1980 SAIF injury was to his low back.
Treatment currently recommended by Dr. Hockey is for his neck.
pr: Hockey does not appear to relate the neck problems to the 1980
injury. We note also that SAIF's denial of treatment has not been
appealed by claimant. Pursuant to ORS 656.278(1)(a), we may
exercise our own motion authority only when we find that there is
a worsening of a compensable injury that requires either inpatient
or outpatient surgery or other treatment requiring
hospitalization. None of the above prerequisites for own motion

relief have been met. We conclude we are without authority to
reopen this claim and deny the relief claimant seeks.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-771-




I ——— (

The Beneficiaries of

THOMAS J. BERDOT (Deceased), Claimant WCB 85-07225

Doblie & Associates, Claimant's Attorneys July 5, 1988

Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order Denying Motion for
Reconsideration

Claimant has requested reconsideration of the Board's
Order on Review dated July 23, 1987 that affirmed the Referee's
order upholding the insurer's denial of claimant's claim for death
benefits. Specifically, claimant asks that we withdraw our prior
order and remand this matter to the Referee for the taking of
additional evidence regarding disability which was unobtainable at
the time of the hearing. We decline to withdraw our prior order.

FINDINGS

On July 28, 1987, claimant timely appealed the Board's
July 23, 1987 Order on Review to the Court of Appeals. Oral
argument before the court was scheduled for June 13, 1988.

Claimant recently learned of the existence of an April
1988 medical journal article describing a study which claimant
submits has a direct bearing on the case presently pending before
the court. Simultaneously with this motion, claimant is also

seeking remand from the court pursuant to former ORS 656.298(6).

CONCLUSIONS

We have previously held that it is possible to withdraw
an order for reconsideration after the filing of a petition for
judicial review with the Court of Appeals. ORS 183.482(6); Dan W.
Hedrick, 38 Van Natta 208, 209 (1986), aff'd mem 83 Or App 275

(1987). However, we exercise this authority rarely. Ronald D.
Chaffee, 39 Van Natta 1135 (1987).

Inasmuch as nearly one year has passed since the
issuance of the Board's order and because the issue raised by
claimant's request is presently squarely before the court, we
decline to withdraw our order for reconsideration. Consequently,
claimant's request is denied.

The issuance of this order neither "stays" our prior
order nor extends the time for seeking review. International

Paper Company v. Wright, 80 Or App 444 (1986); Fischer v. SAIF, 76
Or App 656 (1985).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

S ——————————— mama——— e
————— ——

ROGER T. BROWN, Claimant Own Motion 87-0130M

Douglas L. Minson, Claimant's Attorney July 5, 1988
Daryll E. Klein, Defense Attorney Own Motion Order

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney

Claimant initially requested that the Board exercise its
own motion authority and reopen his claim for an alleged worsening
of his February 8, 1980 industrial injury. The Board referred the
own motion request to the Hearings Division for consolidation with
WCB Case No. 87-03213. At issue before the Referee was which, if
any, insurer is responsible for the treatment rendered on and
after October 13, 1986. Referee Bethlahmy found SAIF Corporation,
the insurer on the risk at the time of claimant's 1980 injury, to
be responsible for claimant's condition and recommended to the
Board that it exercise its own motion authority and reopen
claimant's 1980 SAIF claim. _772-




The Board concurs with the Referee's decision regarding
responsibility for claimant's condition. Pursuant to ORS
656.278(1)(a), we may exercise our "Own Motion" authority when we
find that there is a worsening of a compensable injury that
requires either inpatient or outpatient surgery or other treatment
regquiring hospitalization. In such cases, we are authorized to
award temporary disability compensation commencing from the time
the worker is actually hospitalized or undergoes outpatient
surgery. We find that claimant was hospitalized between
October 15, 1987 and October 20, 1987 for medication, physical
therapy and diagnostic testing. We conclude claimant has met the
reguirements in ORS 656.278 and is entitled to compensation for
temporary total disability. Accordingly, claimant's claim is
reopened with temporary total disability compensation to commence
October 15, 1987 and to continue until claimant returns to his
regular work at his regular wage or is medically stationary,
whichever is earlier. Reimbursement from the Reopened Claims
Reserve is authorized to the extent allowed under ORS 656.625 and
OAR 436, Division 45. When appropriate, the claim shall be closed
by the insurer pursuant to OAR 438-12-055. Claimant's attorney is
awarded 25% of the additional compensation granted by this order,
not to exceed $400 as a reasonable attorney's fee.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ROGER T. BROWN, Claimant ' Own Motion 87-0130M
Douglas L. Minson, Claimant's Attorney July 14, 1988
Daryll E. Klein, Defense Attorney Amended Own Motion Order

SAIF Corp Legal, Defense Attorney _

The Board issued an Own Motion Order on July 5, 1988
whereby claimant's claim was reopened for the payment of temporary
total disability compensation. The order erroneously commenced
payment of benefits from October 15, 1987. The order should be

corrected so that all references to the year 1987 in paragraph two
actually read "1986". The remainder of the order is affirmed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

et

JOAN M. CARRANZA, Claimant WCB 87-12201
Vick & Gutzler, Claimant's Attorneys July 5, 1988
Randolph Harris (SAIF), Defense Attorney Order Denying Motion to Dismiss

The SAIF Corporation has moved the Board for an order
dismissing claimant's request for Board review on the ground that
a copy of the request was not served on all parties. We deny the
motion. ;

FINDINGS

The Referee's initial order issued February 24, 1988.
On March 15, 1988, this order was abated to allow for the '
Referee's review of claimant's motion for reconsideration. On
April 6, 1988, the Referee issued an Order on Reconsideration.

On April 15, 1988, claimant mailed, by certified mail,
her request for Board review of the Referee's order. The reguest
included a certificate of personal service by mail, indicating
that copies of the request had been mailed to SAIF and its
counsel. The employer, SAIF's insured, did not receive a copy of
claimant's request for review,

-773-




On April 22, 1988, the Board mailed a computer-generated
letter acknowledging the request. The acknowledgment was mailed
to all parties to the proceeding before the Referee.

We find that the request for Board review was filed angd
that the parties received notice of the request within 30 days of
the Referee's April 6, 1988 order.

CONCLUSIONS

A Referee's order is final unless, within 30 days after
the date on which a copy of the order is mailed to the parties,
one of the parties requests Board review under ORS 656.295. ORS
656.289(3). Requests for Board review shall be mailed to the

Board and copies of the request shall be mailed to all parties to
the proceeding before the Referee. ORS 656.295(2)., Compliance

with ORS 656.295 requires that statutory notice of the request for
review be mailed or actual notice be received within the statutory
period. Argonaut Insurance Co. Vv. King, 63 Or App 847, 852 (1983).

"Party”™ means a claimant for compensation, the employer
of the injured worker at the time of injury and the insurer, if
any, of such employer. ORS 656.005(19). Attorneys are not
included within the statutory definition of "party." Robert
Casperson, 38 Van Natta 420, 421 (1986). Yet, in the absence of a
showing of prejudice to a party, timely service of a reguest for
Board review on the attorney for a party is adequate compliance
with ORS 656.295(2) to vest jurisdiction in the Board. Argonaut
Insurance v. King, supra, page 850-51; Nollen v. SAIF, 23 Or App
420, 423 (1975), rev den (1976); Robert C. Jaques, 39 Van Natta
299 (1987). Furthermore, in the absence of prejudice to a party,
timely service of a request for review on the employer's insurer
is sufficient compliance with ORS 656.295(2) to vest jurisdiction
in the Board. Nollen v. SAIF, supra.

Here, claimant timely filed a request for Board review
of the Referee's order. See ORS 656.289(3). Although copies of
her request were provided to SAIF and its counsel, she neglected
to mail a copy of the request for review to the employer.

However, no contention has been made that the employer has been
prejudiced by not directly receiving a copy of claimant's request
for review. Absent such a finding, we hold that timely service of
the request for review on SAIF and its counsel is adequate
compliance with ORS 656.295(2) to vest jurisdiction in the Board.

See ORS 656.295(2); Argonaut Insurance Co. v. King, supra, page
B50-51; Nollen v. SATF, supra.

Moreover, since the Board's acknowledgment letter was
mailed to all parties to the hearing within 16 days after the
Referee's order, we conclude that it is more probable than not
that the employer received actual notice of claimant's request for
review within the statutory 30-day period. See John D. Francisco,
39 Van Natta 332 (1987):; James L. Sampson, 37 Van Natta 1549, 1550
(1985).

Accordingly, SAIF's motion to dismiss is denied. SAIF's
respondent's brief shall be due 14 days from the date of this
order. Claimant's reply brief, if any, shall be due seven days
after the date of mailing of SAIF's brief. Thereafter, this case
will be docketed for review.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-774-




JACK D. EASLEY, Claimant WCB 87-08913

Philip H. Garrow, Claimant's Attorney July 5, 1988

Cummins, Cummins, et al., Defense Attorneys Interim Qrder Denying Motion to
Offset and Remand

The insurer requested Board review of Referee Howell's
March 16, 1988 Order on Reconsideration that granted claimant
permanent total disability, whereas Determination Orders had
awarded 20 percent (64 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability
for a low back injury. Prior to our review of this case, the
insurer has moved for authorization to offset permanent partial
disability benefits paid pursuant to the Determination Orders
against permanent total disability benefits granted by the
Referee's order which are apparently payable during the same
period. Alternatively, the insurer has asked that this matter be
remanded to the Referee for consideration of the request for
offset authorization. The motions are denied.

FINDINGS

Claimant requested a hearing concerning, among other
issues, Determination Orders dated June 5, 1987 and June 16, 1987,
which had awarded a total of 20 percent unscheduled permanent
disability for a low back injury. Claimant contended that he was
permanently and totally disabled.

The case proceeded to hearing on September 28, 1987. At
the hearing, the insurer did not request permission to offset
permanent partial disability benefits paid pursuant to the
Determination Orders, in the event that claimant was granted
permanent total disability benefits payable for the same period.
Following the receipt of additional evidence and closing
arguments, the record was closed on December 11, 1987.

On December 31, 1987, the Referee issued his order,
which among other findings, concluded that claimant was
permanently and totally disabled. The Referee further directed
that claimant receive permanent total disability benefits
effective June 5, 1987. Both parties requested reconsideration.
Claimant asserted that the effective date for his permanent total

disability benefits should be April 1, 1987. The insurer
contended that claimant was not permanently and totally disabled
as a result of his compensable injury. The insurer did not
request permission to offset.

On January 29, 1988, the Referee abated his December 31,
1987 order. Thereafter, the parties filed their respective
responses. 1In response to claimant's motion, the insurer asserted
that, if the Referee chose to find claimant was entitled to
permanent and total disability benefits, the benefits should
commence as of the date of hearing. Once again, no request for
permission to offset was included with the insurer's submission.

On March 16, 1988, the Referee issued an Order on
Reconsideration, continuing to find claimant permanently and
totally disabled. However, the effective date for the permanent
total disability benefits was changed from June 5, 1987, as
previously ordered, to April 1, 1987. On March 22, 1988, the
insurer requested Board review of the Referee's order.

On April 7, 1988, for the first time, the insurer
-775-




requested permission to offset the permanent partial disability
benefits paid pursuant to the Determination Orders against the
permanent total disability benefits that were due in accordance
with the Referee's order. In the event that the Board declined
its motion, the insurer asked that the case be remanded to the
Referee for consideration of the offset request.

CONCLUSIONS

The issue before us is not whether the insurer is
entitled to an offset or who has the authority to authorize
offsets. Rather, the issue is when an insurer must request
authorization to obtain an offset for an alleged overpayment of
workers' compensation benefits when the issues of extent of
permanent disability arising out of the claim is before the
litigation forum. We conclude that the insurer's request is
untimely.

In Wilson v. SAIF, 48 Or App 993 (1980), the court
concluded:

" % * * A policy of requiring the carrier
to raise a claim of offset as provided in
ORS 656.268(3) will encourage the parties
to litigate all of the issues at a single
hearing, rather than creating new issues
and a necessity for further hearings at a
time after a final award of compensation
has been determined. * * * "™ 48 Or App at
998,

In its order on reconsideration in Donald W. Wilkinson,
37 Van Natta 937 (1985), the Board, having increased claimant's
award to one of permanent total disability in its first order,
granted the insurer permission to offset. Although the insurer
had not previously requested an offset, the Board concluded that
the insurer's delay did not interfere with the orderly system of
compensation. The Board reasoned that the insurer had no cause to
ask for an offset after the Referee's order, because until the
Board awarded permanent total disability, the effective date of
that award was unknown.

The Board's reconsideration order in Wilkinson, as well
as the court's determination in Wilson, adhere to the principle
which requires the parties to raise all issues presenting a
justiciable controversy before the Referee at the time of
hearing. Here, the insurer's entitlement to an offset, or credit,
resulting from permanent partial disability benefits paid under
the Determination Order was such an issue. The insurer knew, or
should have known, that the offset issue was properly before the
Referee in the event claimant was granted permanent and total
disability. Yet, the issue was neither raised at the outset of
the hearing, before issuance of the Referee's initial order, nor
while the Referee's order was abated for reconsideration.
Instead, the insurer raised the offset issue only after it had
requested Board review of the Referee's order.

In order to further the policy considerations set forth
in Wilson and Wilkinson, we conclude the "raise or waive" rule is
applicable to this case. See also Mavis v. SAIF, 45 Or App 1059
(1980). Inasmuch as we hold that the offset issue is not properly

-776-




before us, we decline to grant the insurer's requests for either
offset authorization or remand.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

1
w
|
i

ROBERT GATES, Claimant Own Motion 86-0197M

John C. O'Brien, Claimant's Attorney July 5, 1988

SAIF Corp, Insurance Carrier Own Motion Determination on
Reconsideration

The Board issued an Own Motion Determination on
December 18, 1987 whereby claimant's claim was closed with
temporary total disability compensation terminating as of
November 25, 1987. Claimant has submitted two new reports from
Dr. Berselli to the Board for consideration of possible claim
reopening. SAIF opposes the relief claimant seeks.

Dr. Berselli, on February 1, 1988, indicated that
claimant was not medically stationary and temporary total
disability compensation should continue. Claimant was, at that
time, being tried in a flexion jacket body cast. On February 22,
1988, Dr. Berselli stated that claimant continues to be medically
stationary, time loss was not authorized and the cast treatment
was palliative in nature.

The evidence persuades us that claimant's condition
remains medically stationary and the December 18, 1987 closure was
.proper. Pursuant to ORS 656.278(1)(a), we may exercise our "Own
Motion" authority when we find that there is a worsening of a

‘ compensable injury that requires either inpatient or outpatient

surgery or other treatment requiring hospitalization. Such is not
the case here. We conclude claim reopening would be inappropriate
on this record. The request for further own motion relief is

denied.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
PETER M. GROCKI, Claimant WCB 87-12390
Bernardi & Spencer, Claimant's Attorneys July 5, 1988
'Davis & Bostwick, Defense Attorneys Order of Dismissal

On November 16, 1987, Referee Lipton issued an order
dismissing claimant's hearing request without prejudice. The
Referee issued the dismissal order based on claimant's attorney's
representation that his hearing request had been prematurely filed
and that he required additional time to determine what issues to
pursue., Claimant's attorney further noted that the insurer's
counsel had no objection to a dismissal without prejudice.

Contending that he subsequently came into possession of
materials which ripened the issues in this matter, claimant filed
an application to schedule another hearing. The application
carried this same WCB Case Number. Yet, simultaneously with the

filing of his application, claimant timely requested Board review
of the Referee's dismissal order. Thus, Jjurisdiction to consider
‘ this case shifted from the Hearings Division to the Board.

Claimant has now filed another regquest for hearing.
This recent hearing request, which has received WCB Case
No. 88-06159, is currently scheduled for hearing on July 11, 1988
in Portland.
-777-




Inasmuch as the relief sought by claimant's request for
‘Board review in this case has now been realized through the
scheduling of his hearing request in WCB Case No. 88-06159, his
request for review has been effectively withdrawn. Accordingly,
the request for review is dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

p—— S —

ELSIE L. HOBKIRK, Claimant WCB 85-12353
Roberts, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 5, 1988
Rick Barber (SAIF), Defense Attorney Order on Reconsideration

Claimant requested reconsideration of our Order on
Review dated November 10, 1987, which granted the insurer's
request for authorization to offset permanent partial disability
benefits previously paid pursuant to a Determination Order against
permanent total disability benefits payable for the same period
pursuant to a Referee's order. We abated our order to allow time
for the SAIF Corporation to respond and for us to adequately
consider the request. Having received SAIF's response, we are
prepared to reconsider the matter.

The Referee's order provided that claimant was entitled
to permanent total disability. The award resulted in concurrent
payments of permanent partial and permanent total disability
benefits. The Referee framed the issue at hearing as extent of
claimant's permanent disability, including permanent total
disability. SAIF did not raise the issue of its entitlement to an
offset, or credit, for the previously paid permanent partial
disability benefits against the potential award for permanent
total disability benefits, which in fact came about after
litigation. SAIF did not file a motion for reconsideration, after
issuance of the Referee's order, raising the issue of its
entitlement to an offset or credit. SAIF requested Board review
and apparently began offsetting the benefits unilaterally. SAIF
requested authorization for offset in its brief on Board review.

Claimant requested a hearing concerning SAIF's
unilateral offset. The issue raised in that request and the
subsequent Referee's order is not presently before us. The issue
of whether SAIF is entjitled to offset unilaterally the previously
paid permanent partial disability benefits, including penalties
and attorney fees based on alleged misconduct in making a
unilateral offset, is presently before the Hearings Division in
WCB Case No. 87-04327. '

Initially, we granted SAIF's request. Citing Guy M.
Shorb, 39 Van Natta 1038 (1987), we stated that SAIF was entitled
to an offset of permanent partial disability benefits paid between
the effective date of the permanent total disability award and the
date of the Referee's order.

After further consideration we conclude that the issue
before us is not whether SAIF is entitled to an offset or who has
the authority to authorize offsets. Rather, the issue is when an
insurer, in this case the SAIF Corporation, must request
authorization to obtain an offset for an alleged overpayment of
workers' compensation benefits when the issue of extent of
permanent disability arising out of the claim is before the
litigation forum.

-778-




In Wilson v. SAIF, 48 Or App 993 (1980), the court
concluded:

* * * A policy of requiring the carrier to
raise a claim of offset as provided in ORS
656.268(3) will encourage the parties to
litigate all of the issues at a single
hearing, rather than creating new issues and a
necessity for further hearings at a time after
a final award of compensation has been
determined. * * * " 48 Or App at 998.

In its order on reconsideration in Donald W. Wilkinson,
37 Van Natta 937 (1985), the Board, having increased claimant's
award to one of permanent total disability in its first order,
allowed the insurer to offset. The Board reasoned that, although
the insurer had not previously requested an offset, its delay did
not interfere with the orderly system of compensation as the
insurer had no reason to ask for an offset after the Referee's
order, because the effective date of the award was unknown at that
point.

The Board's order on reconsideration in Wilkinson, as

. well as the court's determination in Wilson, adhere to the
principle requiring the parties to raise all issues presenting a
justiciable controversy before the Referee at the time of
hearing. SAIF's entitlement to an offset, or credit, resulting
from permanent partial disability benefits paid under the
Determination Order was such an issue in this case. SAIF knew, or
should have known, the offset or credit issue was properly before
the Referee in the event the Referee made claimant permanently and
totally disabled. The issue was not raised before the Referee at
the outset of the hearing, before issuance of the Opinion and
Order, or, by motion for reconsideration, after issuance of the
Opinion and Order. 1In order to further the policy considerations
set forth in Wilson and Wilkinson, we conclude the raise or waive
rule is applicable to this case. Mavis v. SAIF, 45 Or App 1059
(1980). The Board should not now decide the issue of SAIF's
entitlement to an offset, or credit. SAIF waived the right to
raise the issue at the Board review level.

Accordingly, our prior order is withdrawn. On
reconsideration, the SAIF Corporation's request for an offset, or
credit, is denied. Except for that portion of our November 10,
1987 order which concerned the offset issue, the remainder of our
former order is republished and adhered to, effective this date.

e —
e ——————————— e —————ee ettt —

RICHARD A. MOORE, Claimant WCB 86-00561
Charles D. Maier, Claimant's Attorney July 5, 1988
Davis & Bostwick, Defense Attorneys Order on Remand

This matter is before the Board on remand from the Court
of Appeals. EBI Companies v. Moore, 90 Or App 99 (1988). We have
been instructed to "dismiss the proceeding.”

In accordance with the court's mandate, the insurer's
request for Board review and claimant's request for hearing are
dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-779-




DELORES PRESTON, Claimant Own Motion 88-0130M
Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Attorneys July 5, 1988
Cowling & Heysell, Defense Attorneys Own Motion Order

The insurer has submitted to the Board claimant's claim
for an alleged worsening of her September 26, 1979 industrial
injury. <Claimant's aggravation rights have expired. The insurer
opposes reopening of this claim for the payment of temporary total
disability compensation during claimant's participation in a pain
center program as it contends claimant's condition has not
worsened. :

Pursuant to ORS 656.278(1)(a), we may exercise our "Own
Motion" authority when we find that there is a worsening of a
compensable injury that requires either inpatient or outpatient
surgery or other treatment requiring hospitalization. 1In such
cases, we are authorized to award temporary disability
compensation commencing from the time the worker is actually
hospitalized or undergoes outpatient surgery. We are persuaded
that pain center treatment can qualify the worker for temporary
total disability compensation under ORS 656.278. We also find
that when the worker enters into a pain center program, she
becomes less able to work and, in fact, unavailable for work
during the time she is actually in the program. We conclude,
therefore, claimant's claim should be reopened with temporary
total disability to commence February 3, 1988 and to continue
until claimant returns to her reqular work at her reqular wage or
is medically stationary, whichever is earlier. Claimant's
attorney is awarded 25% of the additional compensation granted by
this order, not to exceed $350 as a reasonable attorney's fee.
Reimbursement from the Reopened Claims Reserve is authorized to
the extent allowed under ORS 656.625 and OAR 436, Division 45.

When appropriate, the claim shall be closed by the insurer
pursuant to OAR 438-12-055.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

—— e ————

JAMES M. SWANSON (Deceased), Claimant WCB TP-87026
Charles J. Merten, Claimant's Attorney July 5, 1988
James E. Griffin, Assistant Attorney General Third Party Order of Dismissal

The SAIF Corporation, as paying agency, has petitioned
the Board for an order distributing the proceeds of a third party
settlement pursuant to ORS 656.593(3). Specifically, SAIF
contends that its third party lien attaches to the settlement
proceeds prior to their distribution by the probate court to the -
deceased worker's family, most of whom are not "beneficiaries"
under the Workers' Compensation Law. See ORS 656.005(3).

Asserting that the Circuit Court of Umatilla County has
recently addressed this very issue, claimant moves for dismissal
of these proceedings. We grant claimant's motion.

FINDINGS

In February 1983, the deceased worker died as a result
of electrocution on the job. The deceased was survived by his
widow, Lyndalue Swanson, (hereafter claimant), his parents, an
adult child, and a minor step-daughter. SAIF accepted the claim
and paid benefits to claimant, as well as the deceased's

-780-




step-daughter until she reached the age of 18 years. See ORS
656.204(2). Claimant, as personal representative for the
decedent's estate, commenced a civil action for wrongful death
against a third party.

: In October 1987, with SAIF's approval, claimant settled
the third party action for $125,000. At the time of the
settlement, all of the wrongful death beneficiaries contended that
SAIF's lien applied only to that portion of the proceeds which
might be subsequently distributed to claimant by the probate
court. In approving the settlement, SAIF was aware of, but did
not agree with, these contentions. Rather, SAIF contended that,
after deducting for attorney fees and litigation costs, its lien
attached to the settlement proceeds remaining prior to the probate
court's ultimate distribution to the deceased worker's family.

Attorney fees for the third party action totalled
$41,666.67, while litigation costs equalled $11,615.00.
Consequently, the estate's share of the settlement totals
$71,718.33. After reducing the settlement's remaining balance by
the statutory one-third share under ORS 656.593(3) and
656.593(1)(b), the amount of the settlement which is arguably
subject to SAIF's statutory lien equals $47,812.22.

SAIF's lien for its actual costs currently totals
$49,730.12. This lien is composed of $591.20 in medical benefits
and $49,138.92 in death benefits. Because these costs exceed its
maximum distributive statutory share from the remaining balance of
the settlement, SAIF does not assert a lien for future
expenditures. These future costs would necessarily include SAIF's
. continuing obligation to provide monthly death benefits to
claimant as the surviving spouse until she remarries, if ever.

See ORS 656.204(2). The third party settlement would have no
effect on SAIF's ongoing obligation to provide these monthly
benefits.

On November 25, 1987, SAIF filed a petition with the
Board, seeking resolution of this dispute concerning the just and
proper distribution of proceeds from the third party settlement.
See ORS 656.593(3). Claimant moved to dismiss SAIF's request,
noting that a petition to apportion the proceeds from the
settlement to the wrongful death benificiaries had been filed with
the Circuit Court for Umatilla County, Oregon.

Thereafter, SAIF moved for its dismissal from the
Circuit Court proceedings, contesting the court's jurisdiction
over it, as well as its lien. The court denied SAIF's motion to
dismiss and, on March 3, 1988, decreed that SAIF's lien would only
attach to claimant's share of the proceeds.

CONCLUSIONS

Pursuant to ORS 656.578, if a worker receives a
compensable injury due to the negligence or wrong of a third
person, entitling the worker under ORS 656.154 to seek a remedy
against such third person, such worker or, if death results from
the injury, the other beneficiaries shall elect whether to recover
damages from the third person. If the worker or the beneficiaries
of the worker elect to recover damages from the third person,
notice of such election shall be given to the paying agency. ORS
656.593(1). The paying agency has a lien against the cause of
action, which lien shall. be preferred to all claims except the
cost of recovering damages from the third party. ORS 656.580(2).

-781-



If the worker or beneficiaries settle the third party
claim with agency approval, the agency is authorized to accept as
its share of the proceeds "an amount which is just and proper,"
provided the worker receives at least the amount to which he is
entitled under ORS 656.593(1) and (2). ORS 656.593(3); Estate of
Troy Vance v. Williams, 84 Or App 616, 619-20 (1987). Any
conflict as to what may be a "just and proper distribution" shall
be resolved by the Board. ORS 656.593(3).

Here, as previously described, a conflict has arisen
because the parties disagree as to what portion of the settlement
SAIF's lien applies. Despite the Circuit Court's decree, SAIF
asks that we proceed to adjudicate its lien. SAIF reasons that
the Court of Appeals will eventually overturn the probate court's
decree, thereby concluding that the Board has exclusive '
jurisdiction to resolve disputes concerning the distribution of
proceeds from a third party recovery. In anticipation of the
Court of Appeals' forthcoming decision, SAIF submits that it would
be expedient for the Board to determine SAIF's share of the third
party recovery at this time.

Pursuant to the aforementioned points and authorities,
we are empowered to resolve third party disputes such as this.
Furthermore, should the Court of Appeals subsequently hold that
our Jjurisdiction is exclusive over such matters, SAIF's arqument
for, in effect, the issuance of an alternative finding has some
appeal. Yet, the indisputable fact remains that SAIF is
requesting that we consider the identical issue that has
previously been addressed and resolved pursuant to the decree of
the Umatilla County Circuit Court. Parenthetically, it would
appear that, insofar as the substantive issue is concerned, the
probate court has accurately anticipated the Court of Appeals'

recent pronouncement on the subject. See Scarino v. SAIF, 91 Or
App 350 (June 1, 1988).

Inasmuch as this matter has been directly determined by
a court of this state, its decision is conclusive between the
parties and we are obligated to honor it. See ORS 43.130(2).
Accordingly, SAIF's petition is dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED,

MICHAEL WHITTAKER, Claimant Own Motion 88-0163M

Roberts, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 5, 1988
SAIF Corp, Insurance Carrier Own Motion Order

The Board issued an Own Motion Order on April 25, 1988
whereby claimant's request for own motion relief was denied on the
premise that, even though surgery had been done, claimant had
removed himself from the work force. Claimant has recently
submitted an affidavit which indicates that he is, in fact, owner
of Whittaker Automotive and performs work repairing cars on a
daily basis. We conclude our earlier order should be reversed.

Pursuant to ORS 656.278, we are authorized to reopen
claimant's claim from the date of surgery. <Claimant's claim is
hereby reopened with temporary total disability compensation to -
commence October 8, 1987 and to continue until claimant returns to
his regular work at his regular wage or is medically stationary,
whichever is earlier. Claimant's attorney is awarded 25% of the
additional compensation granted by this order, not to exceed $350
as a reascnable attorney's fee. Reimbursement from the Reopened

-782-




Claims Reserve is authorized to the extent allowed under ORS
656.625 and OAR 436, Division 45. When appropriate, the claim
shall be closed by the insurer pursuant to OAR 438-12-055.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

e —

MELVA J. YEIGH, Claimant WCB 88-03576
Wilbur C. Smith, Claimant's Attorney July 5, 1988
Bottini, et al., Defense Attorneys Order of Dismissal

Claimant has requested review of Referee Fink's order
dated May 16, 1988. We have reviewed the request to determine

whether we have jurisdiction to con51der the matter. We conclude
that we lack jurisdiction.

FINDINGS

Claimant's request for review of the Referee's May 16,
1988 order was mailed to the Board by certified mail on June 16,
1988. The request included a certificate of personal service by
mail upon the self-insured employer and its claims administrator,

We find that the request for Board review was mailed
more than 30 days after the date of the Referee's order.

CONCLUSIONS

A Referee's order is final unless, within 30 days after
the date on which a copy of the order is mailed to the parties,
one of the parties requests Board review under ORS 656.295, ORS
656.289(3). Requests for Board review shall be mailed to the
Board and copies of the request shall be mailed to all parties to
the proceeding before the Referee. ORS 656.295(2). Compliance
with ORS 656.295 requires that statutory notice of the request for
review be mailed or actual notice be received within the statutory
period. Argonaut Insurance Co. v. King, 63 Or App 847, 852 (1983).

Here, the 30th day after the Referee's May 16, 1988
order was June 15, 1988. 1Inasmuch as claimant's request for Board
review was mailed by certified mail, it was "filed"™ on the date of
mailing. See OAR 438-05-046(1)(a), (b). The date of mailing was
June 16, 1988, 31 days after the date of the Referee's order.
Consequently, we lack jurisdiction to review the Referee's order,
which has become final by operation of law. See ORS 656.289(3);
656.295(2); Argonaut Insurance v. King, supra.

Claimant asks for relief from the 30-day statutory
filing requirement, contending that she received inaccurate advice
from her treating chiropractor. We sympathize with claimant's
situation. Yet, we are not free to relax a jurisdictional
requirement, particularly in view of Argonaut Insurance Co. V.
King, supra. See Alfred F. Puglisi, 39 Van Natta 310 (1987);
Julio P. Lopez, 38 Van Natta 862 (1986).

Accordingly, the request for Board review is dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

_74‘———

-783-



BUDDY A. FLICKINGER, Claimant WCB 86-18024
Charles D. Maier, Claimant's Attorney July 8, 1988
Davis & Bostwick, Defense Attorneys Order on Reconsideration

The insurer has requested reconsideration of our Order
on Review dated June 10, 1988. Claimant requests reconsideration
of the Board's June 10, 1988 order that declined to award an
assessed fee for his attorney's services ‘on Board review. The
request is granted and the order is withdrawn for reconsideration.

The insurer contends that claimant's award of disability
should be reduced because claimant's back condition prior to the
instant compensable injury had not resolved.

We reject the insurers contention with regard to
claimant's disability award. The issue is loss of earning
capacity. The preponderance of the lay testimony and medical
evidence establishes that claimant is precluded from performing
and effectively competing for heavy labor and most medium work due
to the instant compensable injury. The insurer has offered
nothing in its motion for reconsideration to persuade us otherwise.

We now turn to the attorney fee issue. After review of
the statement of services and attorney retainer agreement
submitted by claimant's counsel and considering the factors set

for;h in OAR 438-15-010(6), we approve a reasonable assessed fee
of $450.

Accordingly, our June 10, 1988 order is abated and
withdrawn. On reconsideration, as supplemented herein, we adhere
to and republish our June 10, 1988 order in its entirety. The
parties' rights of appeal shall run from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

e e e e

JOSEPH R. HYNEMAN, Claimant Own Motion 86-0592M
Pozzi, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 14, 1988
SAIF Corp, Insurance Carrier Own Motion Determination on

Reconsideration

The Board issued an Own Motion Determination on
November 13, 1986 whereby claimant's claim was closed. Claimant
was, however, granted an additional 30 days to submit evidence
regarding his possible entitlement to further permanent partial
disability. On December 23, 1986, claimant was granted 60 days
more in which to present his evidence. Nothing further was
forthcoming, prompting the Board to inquire as to the status of
the case in September 1987. Medical reports were submitted by
claimant to the Board in February 1988, at which time claimant
advised the Board that more medical reports had been requested and
would be submitted as soon as possible. On June 8, 1988, claimant
advised the Board that his record was complete.

Claimant's claim was closed in November 1986,
notwithstanding the fact that claimant wished to produce further
evidence to support an increased permanent disability award. All
own motion claims currently in a closed status and seeking further
disability compensation must now be considered pursuant to the
newly enacted own motion law. Pursuant to ORS 656.278(1)(a), we
may exercise our "Own Motion" authority when we find that there is

-784-




a worsening of a compensable injury that requires either inpatient
or outpatient surgery or other treatment requiring
hospitalization. There is no provision in the new own motion law
for granting further permanent disability benefits. Orville D.
Shipman, 40 Van Natta 537 (June 8, 1988). The request for

. additional permanent disability compensation is hereby denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

——— — ———

|

MARIA KUNTAR, Claimant Own Motion 88-0298M
Rolf Olson, Claimant's Attorney July 14, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Own Motion Order

The insurer has submitted to the Board claimant's claim
for an alleged worsening of her August 4, 1981 industrial injury.
Claimant's aggravation rights have expired. The insurer
authorized the surgery performed on February 18, 1988, but opposes
claim reopening for the payment of temporary total disability
compensation as it contends claimant has removed herself from the
work force.

Pursuant to ORS 656.278(1l)(a), we may exercise our "Own
Motion" authority when we find that there is a worsening of a
compensable injury that requires either inpatient or outpatient
surgery or other treatment requiring hospitalization. In such
cases, we are authorized to award temporary disability
compensation commencing from the time the worker is actually
hospitalized or undergoes outpatient surgery.

As claimant underwent knee surgery on February 18, 1988,

. she could be entitled to compensation for temporary total
disability compensation pursuant to ORS 656.278. However, the
insurer has questioned claimant's entitlement to benefits as it.
contends she has removed herself from the work force. We find
that claimant's claim was last reopened in 1984 for surgery.
Claimant became medically stationary on September 9, 1984 and
released to work with restrictions. Claimant did return to work,
but terminated her employment in October 1984. The claim was
closed in November 1984, Claimant was subsequently offered
vocational assistance which she refused. The evidentiary record
before the Board fails to establish facts sufficient to
demonstrate claimant has been regqularly employed as a member of
the work force since claim closure in November 1984. We have to
conclude claimant has removed herself from the work force and is,
therefore, not entitled to compensation for temporary total
disability while recovering from surgery. Cutright v,
Weyerhaeuser Company, 299 Or 290 (1985), and Karr v. SAIF, 79 Or
App 250 (1986). The request for own motion relief 1s hereby

denied.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
LEONARD C. THOMPSON, Claimant Own Motion 87-0655M
Murphy & Lawrence, Claimant's Attorneys July 14, 1988
. Industrial Indemnity, Insurance Carrier Own Motion Order‘

Claimant has requested that the Board exercise its own
motion authority and reopen his claim for an alleged worsening of
his July 10, 1978 industrial injury. Claimant's aggravation
rights have expired. The insurer objects to claim reopening for
the payment of temporary total disability compensation.

-785-



The evidence indicates that claimant underwent surgery
on October 20, 1987. The insurer understands that the surgery was
paid for by Welfare. The insurer has objected to paying for the
surgery based on several reasons, all directly related to ORS
656.245 and not, therefore, under our jurisdiction in ORS
656.278. We will make no finding in this order concerning the
insurer's responsibility for the October 1987 surgery. Even if
the surgery had been paid for by the insurer, the claimant would
not be entitled to compensation for temporary total disability
based on the fact that he has not been in the work force for at
least the past 3-1/2 years. Cutright v. Weyerhaeuser Company, 299
Or 290 (1985), and Karr v. SAIF, 79 Or App 250 (1986). We

conclude the request for own motion relief must be denied on that
basis.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

et rea—— —

FRANKLIN BROWN, Claimant WCB 86-08044
Galton, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 18, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order Denying Request

The insurer's counsel seeks Board authorization of a
client-paid fee for services which culminated in the Board's
March 2, 1988 Order on Review. The request is denied.

FINDINGS

On March 2, 1988, the Board reversed that portion of a
Referee's order that had set aside the insurer's partial denial of
claimant's current chiropractic treatment and affirmed that
portion of the Referee's order that had increased claimant’'s
unscheduled permanent disability award from 15 percent (48
degrees) to 25 percent (80 degrees). The Board's order did not
address the issue of a client-paid fee.

On March 21, 1988, claimant appealed the Board's
March 2, 1988 order to the Court of Appeals.

On April 20, 1988, the insurer's counsel sought
authorization of a client-paid fee for services rendered on Board
review. Included with the request was an executed retainer
agreement and statement of services.

CONCLUSIONS

Pursuant to ORS 656.295(8), a Board order is final
unless within 30 days after the date of mailing of copies of such
order, one of the parties appeals to the Court of Appeals for
judicial review. The time within which to appeal an order
continues to run, unless the order has been abated, stayed, or

republished. See International Paper Co. v. Wright, 80 Or App
444, 447 (1986).

Attorney fee awards are generally included within orders
concerning the merits of the case. The Supreme Court does not
dispute the efficiency of such a practice. See Greenslitt v. City
of Lake Oswego, 305 Or 530, 534-35 & n. 3 (1988). Moreover, it
has concluded that if the merits of the case are appealed, the
attorney fees issue becomes part of the appeal. Id.

Yet, the determination of an attorney fee does not
directly affect a worker's right to, or amount of, compensation
-786-




due. Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, 301 Or 612, 619 (1986). Thus,
the Court has suggested that the attorney fee award need not .
accompany an order regarding the merits of the case. Greenslitt
v. City of Lake Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra.
The Court has further indicated that once a Referee's or Board's
order on attorney fees becomes final, the appropriate forum for
review of attorney fees is the circuit court pursuant to the
unique provisions of ORS 656.388(2). Greenslitt v. City of Lake
Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra, at page 619.

Here, our March 2, 1988 order did not address the issue
of either the insurer's counsel's entitlement to, or the amount
of, a client-paid fee. Consequently, based on the aforementioned
authorities, we conclude that we have jurisdiction to consider the
request for authorization of a client-paid fee.

Although we have Jjurisdiction to entertain the attorney
fee issue, we must turn to the Board's rules to determine whether
the request is properly before us. These rules were designed to
enable the Referees and the Board to process orders regarding the

merits of a case, as well as attorney fee requests, as efficiently
as possible.

Pursuant to OAR 438-~15-010(1), attorney fees shall be
authorized only if an executed attorney retainer agreement has
been filed. Furthermore, a client-paid fee shall not be
authorized unless the attorney requesting authorization for
payment of the fee files a statement of services.  OAR
438-15-010(5). A statement of services for proceedings on Board
review shall be filed within 15 days after the filing of the last
brief to the Board. OAR 438-15-027(1)(d). These rules apply to

all cases pending before the Board, effective January 1, 1988.
OAR 438-05-010; 438-15-003.

The insurer's counsel has submitted an executed attorney
retainer agreement and a statement of services. However, the
request for authorization of a client-paid fee has been submitted
some 50 days after the issuance of the Board's March 2, 1988
order. We recognize that administrative problems have arisen as
parties become accustomed to the Board's rules and, particularly,
the application of the rules to all pending cases. Yet, the
difficulties occasioned by this adjustment should not prompt us to
ignore the very rules which have been implemented.

Inasmuch as the request for a client-paid fee does not
comply with the Board's rules concerning the authorization of such
a fee and because jurisdiction to consider the merits of the case
presently rests with the Court of Appeals, we decline to authorize -
the insurer's counsel's request. To the extent that our analysis
conflicts with the reasoning expressed in Marian S. Dumas, 40 Van
Natta 109 (1988), and John L. Rousseau, 40 Van Natta 115 (1988),
that reasoning is expressly disavowed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

——— ———
——

-787-



PHILLIP CARPENTER, Claimant WCB 86-03489
Pozzi, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 18, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order Denying Request

The insurer's counsel seeks Board authorization of a
client-paid fee for services rendered on review which culminated
in our March 21, 1988 Order on Review. The request is denied.

FINDINGS

On March 21, 1988, the Board affirmed the Referee's
order that: (1) increased claimant's unscheduled permanent
disability award for a low back injury from 30 percent
(96 degrees) to 40 percent (128 degrees); and (2) affirmed an
award by Determination Order of 10 percent (15 degrees) scheduled
permanent disability for the right leg. The Board's order did not
address the issue of a client-paid fee. The March 21, 1988 order
has not been appealed, abated, stayed, or republished.

On May 18, 1988, the insurer's counsel sought
authorization of a client-paid fee for services rendered on Board

review. Included with his request was an executed attorney
retainer agreement and a statement of services.

CONCLUSIONS

Pursuant to ORS 656.295(8), a Board order is final
unless within 30 days after the date of mailing of copies of such
order, one of the parties appeals to the Court of Appeals for
judicial review., The time within which to appeal an order
continues to run, unless the order has been abated, stayed, or
republished. See International Paper Co. v. Wright, 80 Or App
444, 447 (1986).

Attorney fee awards are generally included within orders
concerning the merits of the case. The Supreme Court does not
dispute the efficiency of such a practice. See Greenslitt v. City
of Lake Oswego, 305 Or 530, 534-35 & n. 3 (1988). Moreover, it
has concluded that if the merits of the case are appealed, the
attorney fees issue becomes part of the appeal. Id.

Yet, the determination of an attorney fee does not
directly affect a worker's right to, or amount of, compensation
due. Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, 301 Or 612, 619 (1986). Thus,
the Court has suggested that the attorney fee award need not
accompany an order regarding the merits of the case. Greenslitt
v, City of Lake Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra.
The Court has further indicated that once a Referee's or Board's
order on attorney fees becomes final, the appropriate forum for
review of attorney fees is the circuit court pursuant to the
unique provisions of ORS 656.388(2). Greenslitt v, City of Lake
Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra, at page 619.

Here, our March 21, 1988 order did not address the issue
of either the insurer's counsel's entitlement to, or the amount
of, a client-paid fee. Consequently, based on the aforementioned .
authorities, we conclude that we have jurisdiction to consider the
request for authorization of a client-paid fee.

Although we have Jjurisdiction to entertain the attorney
fee issue, we must turn to the Board's rules to determine whether
-788-



the request is properly before us. These rules were designed to
enable the Referees and the Board to process orders regarding the

merits of a case, as well as attorney fee requests, as efficiently
as possible.

Pursuant to OAR 438-15-010(1), attorney fees shall be
authorized only if an executed attorney retainer agreement has
been filed. Furthermore, a client-paid fee shall not be
authorized unless the attorney requesting authorization for
payment of the fee files a statement of services. OAR
438-15-010(5). A statement of services for proceedings on Board
review shall be filed within 15 days after the filing of the last
brief to the Board. OAR 438-15-027(1)(d). These rules apply to
all cases pending before the Board, effective January 1, 1988.
OAR 438-05-010; 438-15-003.

The insurer's counsel has submitted an executed attorney
retainer agreement and a statement of services. However, the
request for authorization of a client-paid fee has been submitted
approximately two months after the issuance of the Board's
March 21, 1988 order. We recognize that administrative problems
have arisen as parties become accustomed to the Board's rules and,
particularly, the application of the rules to all pending cases.
Yet, the difficulties occasioned by this adjustment should not
prompt us to ignore the very rules which have been implemented.

Inasmuch as the request for a client-paid fee does not
comply with the Board's rules concerning the authorization of such
a fee and because our order on the merits of the case has become
final by operation of law, we decline to authorize the employer's
counsel's request. To the extent that our analysis conflicts with
the reasoning expressed in Marian S. Dumas, 40 Van Natta 109
(1988), and John L. Rousseau, 40 vVan Natta 115 (1988), that
reasoning is expressly disavowed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

MERLE M. CHRISMAN, Claimant WCB 86-10173
Robert J. Thorbeck, Claimant's Attorney July 18, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

Claimant requests review of Referee Nichols' order that
increased his unscheduled permanent disability award for a low
back injury from 35 percent (112 degrees), as awarded by a
Determination Order, to 40 percent (128 degrees). The sole issue
is extent of permanent disability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant, 48 years old on the date of hearing, was
employed as a steelworker. He had been with the employer for
approximately 20 years when he injured his low back in a lifting
incident on August 7, 1984. He filed a claim which was accepted
as a disabling injury. :

Claimant initially treated with Dr. Crockett,
chiropractor. When his condition failed to improve, a CT scan was
performed which showed a moderate bulging annulus at the L4-5
level. A subsequent myelogram revealed multiple low grade
degenerative events. -789-



In October 1985, claimant began treating with
Drs. Whitmire and Lommel, chiropractors. They diagnosed right L5
lateral nuclear protrusion with discogenic spondyloarthrosis,
facet syndrome, lumbar spine sprain and strain and lumbar
subluxation.

Claimant underwent two independent medical evaluations
conducted by the BBV Medical Services. The second such evaluation
was conducted in May 1986 by Dr. Stevens, orthopedic surgeon.

Dr. Stevens diagnosed degenerative disc disease in the lumbosacral
spine with a low back sprain/strain with probable right
radiculitis. He reported that claimant should not 1ift over 20
pounds, should do no repetitive lifting, no repetitive bending or
stooping and needed to work in a job where he could sit, stand or
walk as necessary. He rated claimant's impairment as mild.

Dr. Lommel was provided with this report and indicated
his concurrence.

Claimant was referred for vocational counseling.
Claimant reported to his vocational counselor that he wished to
return to work with his at-injury employer.

Claimant returned to a light-duty clerical job with the
employer in October 1985. He initially worked only part-time. He
gradually increased his hours until he was working approximately
seven hours. per day. He was laid off this job in January 1987 due
to a business slow down.

A Determination Order issued on July 17, 1986, awarding
claimant 35 percent unscheduled permanent disability.

Claimant is a high school graduate. Prior to working
for the employer, he owned and operated two stereo stores. 1In
addition, he worked as a lab analyst for two years and as a prison
guard. He has also worked as a quality control inspector for two
companies.

A vocational rehabilitation consultant, Mr. McNaught,
testified on behalf of claimant.

Claimant suffers constant low back pain which is worse
with activity. He has trouble sleeping. He cannot walk farther
than about three blocks without experiencing increased pain. Nor
can he drive long distances without experiencing increased

symptoms. As of the date of hearing, claimant was receiving
chiropractic treatments twice per week.

Claimant is limited to light or sedentary activities.

His permanent impairment as a result of the August 1984 injury is
in the mild range.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

On review, the parties do not dispute the underlying
facts. 1Instead, the dispute centers around application of those
facts to the relevant legal standards. 1In that regard, the
criteria for rating the extent of claimant's unscheduled permanent
disability is the permanent loss of earning capacity due to the
compensable injury. ORS 656.214(5). To determine claimant's

-790-




permanent loss of earning capacity, we consider his physical
impairment as reflected in the medical record, the testimony at
hearing, and all of the relevant social and vocational factors set
forth in OAR 436-30-380 et seq. We apply these rules as
guidelines, not as restrictive mechanical formulas. See Harwell
v. Argonaut Insurance, 296 Or 505, 510 (1984).

Claimant asserts that the testimony of his vocational
rehabilitation consultant establishes that he is entitled to a
permanent disability award of at least 50 percent. McNaught
testified that whereas claimant previously was qualified for 37
percent of all job titles, now, as a result of his medical
limitations, he is limited to 17 percent of all job titles. He
calculated this as a 55 percent reduction in available job
titles. He also noted that claimant's wage-at-injury was $12.40,
and he opined that claimant would now be limited to entry level
jobs paying between five and seven dollars per hour.

We have two objections to the approach advocated by
claimant. First, the consultant's calculations essentially
involve a computation of the general availability of work which
the claimant could be expected to obtain and hold. This
calculation corresponds to the labor market findings factor
contained in the administrative rules. OAR 436-30-460. However,
this is only one of several factors used as a guideline for
calculating unscheduled disability under the statutes. See OAR
436-30~-380. Claimant's approach ignores other relevant factors
such as age, education, impairment and emotional and psychological
findings.

However, we have an even more fundamental objection to
claimant's approach. The approach is excessively mechanical.
Just as the administrative rules are guidelines not to be
mechanically applied, so too we decline to adopt the mechanical

approach advanced by claimant. See Fraijo v. Bay News Co., 59 Or
App 260 (1982).

Here, the medical experts are in agreement as to
claimant's work-related physical impairment. That impairment is
rated in the mild range. Claimant is precluded from his former
employment as well as other medium or heavy employments. However,
claimant's vocational counselor determined that claimant had many
transferable skills. Given claimant's reasonably varied work
experience, we agree. We are influenced, in part, by claimant's
ability to adequately perform the clerical position with the
employer.

After considering claimant's age, impairment, education,
work experience and labor market potential, we conclude that the
Referee's award of an additional 10 percent permanent disability
adequately compensates claimant for his loss of earning capacity.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated May 19, 1987 is affirmed. The
Board approves a client-paid fee .not to exceed $90.

-791-




BILLIE J. CORDERY, Claimant WCB 87-03392 & 87-03393

Dale D. Liberty, Sr., Claimant's Attorney July 18, 1985
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review
Reviewed by Board Members Johnson and Crider. ‘

Claimant requests review of Referee L. Smith's order that:
(1) found that her compensable back injury claim had not been
prematurely closed; (2) upheld the insurer's aggravation denial of
her compensable back injury; and (3) upheld the insurer's "de facto"
aggravation denial of her compensable left shoulder injury.

We reverse in part, modify in part, and affirm in part.
ISSUES

l. Whether claimant's compensable May 1984 back injury
claim was prematurely closed.

2. Whether claimant sustained an aggravation of her
compensable May 1984 back injury.

3. Whether claimant sustained an aggravation of her
compensable January 1984 left shoulder injury.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the Referee's findings and makes the
following additional findings.

On June 5, 1986, claimant was examined by the Orthopaedic - ‘
Consultants. The Consultants, who had previously seen claimant on
two occasions, opined that she was medically stationary. 1In
conclusion, the Consultants recommended that claimant avoid lifting
in excess of 25 pounds, as well as repetitive bending or lifting.

On July 8, 1986, claimant was examined by her treating
physician, Dr. Hickerson. Hickerson noted continued pain in
claimant's upper and lower back. The following day, Hickerson

reported that his opinion concerning claimant's condition differed
from that of the Consultants.

On July 23, 1986, claimant's back injury claim was closed
by a Determination Order that awarded temporary total disability. .
through June 5, 1986, and 15 percent unscheduled permanent disability.

Claimant was reexamined by Dr. Hickerson two days after the
Determination Order issued. Hickerson noted that claimant's back
pain continued.

On November 4, 1986, Dr. Hickerson reported that claimant's
condition was worse and that she was unable to work.

The insurer denied an aggravation of claimant's May 1984
back injury by way of a written denial dated February 5, 1987.

Dr. Hickerson did not agree with the Consultants'
conclusion that claimant was medically stationary.

Claimant's back condition was not medically stationary at
the time of claim closure.

-792-



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Premature Claim Clbsure

Claims shall not be closed if a worker's condition has not
become medically stationary. ORS 656.268(1). "Medically stationary"
means that "no further material improvement would reasonably be
expected from medical treatment, or the passage of time."™ ORS
656.005(17). In deciding whether or not a claim has been prematurely
closed, the trier of fact may consider evidence that was not before
the Evaluation Section at the time of closure. Scheuning v. J. R.
Simplot & Company, 84 Or App 622, 625 (1987). The trier of fact may
not, however, consider evidence of a subsequent change in the
worker's condition. Alvarez V., GAB Business Services, 72 Or App 694
(1985).

The Referee concluded that claimant's compensable back
injury was not prematurely closed. In so doing, he found that
Dr. Hickerson did not disagree with the Consultant's opinion that
claimant was medically stationary. We disagree.

After the Consultants had examined claimant in June 1986,
the insurer sent a letter to Dr. Hickerson inquiring whether he
agreed with the findings and recommendations contained in the
Consultants' report. The letter requested Hickerson to respond by
way of a "check-the-box" response. On July 15, 1986, Hickerson
checked the box labeled: "I disagree.," That same day, Hickerson
reported:

"I have a differing opinion from the
orthopedic [sic] consultants regarding the
condition of [claimant]. The low back pain
is worse than in 1981 when the ten percent
permanent partial impairment was assigned.
There is significant upper back.pain and
left shoulder pain. Even with the lack of
objective findings, the pain is definitely
a limiting factor in potential employment."

"I agree that lifting no more than 25
pounds and no repetive bending or lifting-
is acceptable[,] but I doubt that any work
in the nurse aid [sic] field will meet
those conditions."

Unlike the Referee, the only "agreement” we find between the
Consultants and Hickerson is that claimant should limit her
bending and lifting activities. We see nothing in Hickerson's
opinion that would lead us to conclude that he did not disagree
with the Consultants' opinion that claimant was medically
stationary. To the contary, Hickerson unequivocally "disagreed"
with their findings and recommendations.

Claimant was receiving regqular treatment from
Dr. Hickerson prior to the closure of her claim on July 23, 1986.
Hickerson's chart notes show continued complaints of back pain and
authorization for various prescription medications. 1In
October 1987, Hickerson explained that claimant's medications were
necessary for the treatment of her "severe back and cervical
problem that has been on-going . . . ."

We are persuaded by Hickerson's opinion. He has treated
-793-




claimant on a regular basis since 1980. See Weiland v. SAIF, 64
Or App 810, 814 (1983). Unlike Hickerson, the Consultants have
examined claimant on three isolated occasions. Hickerson did not

believe that claimant was medically stationary on or before
July 23, 1986.

Claimant has proven that her claim was prematurely
closed by the Determination Order of July 23, 1986.

Aggravation of May 1984 Back Injury

We have found above that claimant's May 1984 back injury
claim was prematurely closed. The effect of such a finding is to
set aside the July 1986 Determination Order. Therefore, the issue
of whether claimant sustained an aggravation of her May 1984 back
injury is not ripe for review. Barbara J. Reeves, 39 Van Natta
742 (1987). We do not address that issue.

Aggravation of January 1984 Left Shoulder Injury

The Board affirms and adopts the the Referee's findings
and conclusions with respect to whether claimant sustained an
aggravation of her January 1984 left shoulder injury.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 28, 1987, is reversed
in part, modified in .part, and affirmed in part. That portion of
the Referee's order that affirmed the July 23, 1986 Determination
Order is reversed. The Determination Order is set aside as
premature and the insurer is directed to pay claimant temporary
disability benefits from June 6, 1986, until proper closure of his
claim under ORS 656.268. Claimant's attorney is awarded an
approved attorney fee equal to 25 percent of claimant's increased
temporary disability compensation not to exceed $3,800. Such a
fee shall be paid out of, and not in addition to, claimant's
increased compensation. That portion of the Referee's order that
upheld the insurer's February 5, 1987 aggravation denial is
modified. The denial is set aside as a nullity, insofar as
claimant's compensable May 1984 back injury claim remains open by
virtue of this order. All remaining portions of the Referee's
order are affirmed. The Board approves a client-paid fee not to
exceed $1,197.50.

e ——————————————————rE—————————————————————————————
—_—

DWIGHT E. FILLMORE, Claimant WCB 87-13806 & 87-16609
Max Rae, Claimant's Attorney July 18, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed-by Board Members Johnson and Crider.

The self-insured employer requests review of those
portions of Referee Seymour's order that: (1) set aside its denial
of claimant's chiropractic treatments for his current back
condition; and (2) awarded claimant an attorney fee of $2,000. In
his brief, claimant contends that the Referee erred in upholding the
employer's "de facto®™ denial of thermographic services and in
excluding evidence as to the need for thermographic testing. We
affirm in part and modify in part.

Issues
On review, the issues are: reasonableness and necessity

of medical services; reimbursement for medical services; remand; and
attorney fees.
. -794-




Findings of Fact

Claimant, 36, was compensably injured on July 31, 1984,
while employed as a tree faller. He suffered injuries to his back
when he slipped and a log rolled against him.

Claimant received chiropractic care, and conservative
treatment from a neurosurgeon. His claim was then closed by a
September 19, 1985 Determination Order which awarded him 10
percent unscheduled disability.

On November 18, 1985, claimant's treating chiropractor,
Dr. Wilson, requested permission to conduct a thermography test on
claimant. On November 19, 1985, Dr. Wilson conducted that test.
The employer denied permission for the test on December 11, 1985,

Claimant requested a hearing on the Determination Order
which was held on July 10, 1986. The Referee awarded claimant an
additional 10 percent disability for a total of 20 percent
unscheduled permanent disability. The Opinion is final.

On July 29, 1986, claimant was examined by Dr. Tilden,
chiropractor, who recommended that further chiropractic treatment
was unnecessary.

On November 21, ‘1986, the employer issued a denial of
chiropractic treatment which claimant was receiving from
Dr. Wilson. The instant hearing was requested as a result of this
denial.

Claimant was working during the time he was receiving
chiropractic treatments but was unable to pay for the treatments
himself and went without such treatments for three months after
the denial issued. He began paying for and receiving treatments
on an as-needed basis thereafter. Without the relief the
treatments afforded he would have been completely unable to work.

Dr. Wilson believed the treatments to be palliative.
Dr. Tilden believed the treatments were neither curative nor
palliative but conceded that they made claimant "feel good."

The hearing which is at issue here was held on
August 12, 1987. At the hearing claimant attempted to put on
evidence regarding thermography and the need for thermographic
services. Such evidence was excluded by the Referee on procedural
grounds.

Conclusions of Law and Opinion

Dr. Tilden, an examining physician suggested, and the
self-insured employer contends, that chiropractic treatment is not
reasonable and necessary because it is "neither curative, enabling
his condition to improve, nor palliative, preventing his condition
from worsening." Dr. Tilden found no objective findings to
substantiate claimant's subjective symptoms; found no objective
measurable impairment or loss of function; and attributed any pain
the claimant might experience to "psychological aberrations.”

Dr. Wilson, on the other hand, contended that treatment was
necessary because it relieved claimant's pain, which worsened with
activity. This in turn enabled claimant to continue his work
activity. The Referee found Dr. Wilson's opinion more persuasive,
and set aside the employer's denial of chiropractic treatments.

We affirm. -795-



The employer appears to argue for a definition of
palliative treatment that requires the treatment to prevent
claimant's condition from worsening. We decline to adopt this
definition. Palliative treatment is treatment which affords
relief but not cure. Such treatment is reasonable and necessary,
and so compensable, when it reduces claimant's pain and enables

him to work. West v, SAIF, 74 Or App 317 (1985); Jose Ybarra, 40
Van Natta 5 (1988).

Claimant was receiving treatment from Dr. Wilson until
he received the denial letter from the employer. He went without
treatment for three months, but began again when the pain became
unbearable. Treatment on an as-needed basis eased his pain and he
was able to continue working. We conclude that it was reasonable
and necessary, and so affirm the Referee.

The Referee found that claimant was not barred by the
doctrine of res judicata from seeking review of the employer's
refusal to pay for a thermography test conducted in November
1985. However, he found that, because Dr. Wilson had not complied
with the administrative rules, claimant was not entitled to
payment for the test. We agree.

Claimant is barred from seeking reimbursement for the
test because Dr. Wilson violated OAR 436-10-040(10). That rule
states that "liquid crystal thermography is not reimbursable
without prior authorization.”™ Dr. Wilson requested permission to
conduct the thermography test on November 18, 1985. He conducted
the test one day later, on November 19, 1985. He did not give the
employer a reasonable period of time to respond. Because he did
not comply with the rule, reimbursement is unavailable. See
Lavine v. SAIF, 79 Or App 511 (1986).

Because we affirm the Referee's ruling on the issue of
reimbursement for the thermography, we necessarily affirm his
evidentiary ruling. The request for remand to admit testimony on
the need for thermography is denied.

Finally, the Referee awarded claimant an attorney fee of
$2,000. The employer seeks reduction of this fee.

In determining a reasonable attorney fee, the Referee
and the Board consider the factors set forth in OAR
438-15-010(6). Generally, results obtained in the form of medical
services are considered to be rather modest. <Clifford D. .
Howerton, 38 Van Natta 1425 (1986). In this case, the amount in
dispute was $1,582. After considering the above-mentioned
factors, we conclude that a reasonable fee at hearing concerning
the chiropractic treatment denial issue was $1,000.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 22, 1987 is affirmed
in part and modified in part. The attorney fee awarded claimant's
attorney for services at hearing is reduced to $1,000. The order
is otherwise affirmed. For services on Board review concerning
the chiropractic treatment denial issue, claimant's attorney is
awarded an assessed fee of $600, to be paid by the self-insured
employer. The Board approves a client-paid fee not to exceed $800.

-796-



MANUEL GARCIA-MACIEL, Claimant WCB 86-07831, 86-07830, 85-02588

Pozzi, et al., Claimant's Attorneys & 85-02848
Raymond Smitke (SAIF), Defense Attorney July 18, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order Denying Request

The self-insured employer's counsel seeks Board
authorization of a client-paid fee for services rendered on review

which culminated in our February 9, 1988 Order on Review. The
request is denied.

FINDINGS

On February 9, 1988, the Board affirmed the Referee's
order that: (1) upheld the employer's denials of claimant's
aggravation claims for his low back condition; and (2) the SAIF
Corporation's denials of claimant's "new injury" claims for the
same condition. The Board's order did not address the issue of a
client-paid fee. The February 9, 1988 order has not been
appealed, abated, stayed, or republished.

On May 18, 1988, the employer's counsel sought
authorization of a client-paid fee for services rendered on Board
review. Included with his request was an executed attorney
retainer agreement and a statement of services.

CONCLUSIONS

Pursuant to ORS 656.295(8), a Board order is final
unless within 30 days after the date of mailing of copies of such
order, one of the parties appeals to the Court of Appeals for
judicial review. The time within which to appeal an order
continues to run, unless the order has been abated, stayed, or

republished. See International Paper Co. v. Wright, 80 Or App
444, 447 (1986).

Attorney fee awards are generally included within orders
concerning the merits of the case. The Supreme Court does not
dispute the efficiency of such a practice. See Greenslitt v. City
of Lake Oswego, 305 Or 530, 534-35 & n. 3 (1988). Moreover, it
has concluded that if the merits of the case are appealed, the
attorney fees issue becomes part of the appeal. Id.

Yet, the determination of an attorney fee does not
directly affect a worker's right to, or amount of, compensation
due. Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, 301 Or 612, 619 (1986). Thus,
the Court has suggested that the attorney fee award need not
accompany an order regarding the merits of the case. Greenslitt
v. City of Lake Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra.
The Court has further indicated that once a Referee's or Board's
order on attorney fees becomes final, the appropriate forum for
review of attorney fees is the circuit court pursuant to the
unique provisions of ORS 656.388(2). Greenslitt v. City of Lake
Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra, at page 619.

Here, our February 9, 1988 order did not address the
issue of either the employer's counsel's entitlement to, or the
amount of, a client-paid fee. Consequently, based on the
aforementioned authorities, we-conclude that we have jurisdiction
to consider the request for authorization of a client-paid fee.

Although we have jurisdiction to entertain the attorney
fee issue, we must turn to the Board's rules to determine whether
-797-



the request is properly before us. These rules were designed to
enable the Referees and the Board to process orders regarding the

merits of a case, as well as attorney fee requests, as efficiently
as possible. :

Pursuant to OAR 438-15-010(1), attorney fees shall be
authorized only if an executed attorney retainer agreement has
been filed. Furthermore, a client-paid fee shall not be
authorized unless the attorney requesting authorization for
payment of the fee files a statement of services. OAR
438-15-010(5). A statement of services for proceedings on Board
review shall be filed within 15 days after the filing of the last
brief to the Board. OAR 438-15-027(1)(d). These rules apply to
all cases pending before the Board, effective January 1, 1988.
OAR 438-05-010; 438-15-003.

The employer's counsel has submitted an executed
attorney retainer agreement and a statement of services. However,
the request for authorization of a client-paid fee has been
submitted some three months after the issuance of the Board's
February 9, 1988 order. We recognize that administrative problems
have arisen as parties become accustomed to the Board's rules and,
particularly, the application of the rules to all pending cases.
Yet, the difficulties occasioned by this adjustment should not
prompt us to ignore those very rules which have been implemented.

Inasmuch as the request for a client-paid fee does not
comply with the Board's rules concerning the authorization of such
a fee and because our order on the merits of the case has become
final by operation of law, we decline to authorize the employer's
counsel's request. To the extent that our analysis conflicts with
the reasoning expressed in Marian S. Dumas, 40 Van Natta 109
(1988), and John L. Rousseau, 40 Van Natta 115 (1988), that
reasoning is expressly disavowed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DAVID E. GATES, Claimant WCB 86-14351
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys July 18, 1988
Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Johnson and Crider.

Claimant, pro se, requests review of Referee Foster's
order that upheld the insurer's denial of medical services
relating to his low back. On review, the issue is compensability
of medical services. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant compensably injured his low back on
November 18, 1974 while employed as a welder. The incident
involved a twisting motion which caused immediate pain in
claimant's mid-to-low back. He was taken to a hospital emergency
room where his injury was diagnosed as an acute low back strain.

He subsequently began treating with Dr. Utterback,
orthopedic surgeon. He treated with Dr. Utterback for the
following six to seven years while experiencing continuing low
back symptoms.

-798-



Claimant attempted to return to his employment as a
welder several times. These attempts resulted in exacerbations
which caused additional time loss. He last worked for the
employer in June 1976.

A November 26, 1976 Determination Order awarded claimant
10 percent unscheduled low back disability. That award was
increased to 20 percent by Stipulation.

Dr. Utterback subsequently noted that claimant would
require conservative therapy on a prolonged basis.

Claimant underwent vocational rehabilitation in 1977
which included training as a salesperson. Upon completion of the
training, he worked briefly as a delivery route salesman for a
medical supplies company. The driving requirements of this Jjob
exacerbated his low back symptoms. However, he left this job for
reasons unrelated to his medical condition. He then worked
briefly as a tire salesman. The lifting requirements of this
employment caused increased low back symptoms. '

X-rays taken in May 1978 revealed mild degenerative
changes of the lumbosacral spine.

Claimant was hospitalized for three days in March 1979
due to increased symptoms. He was treated with bedrest, traction,
medication and physical therapy. Dr. Utterback reported that
continuing obesity and lack of a good exercise program were the
major cause of claimant's back pain.

In September 1981, claimant was self-employed as a
painter and handyman. He injured his back on September 18, 1981
while lifting a paint can. 1In addition to low back pain, claimant
reported hip and leg pain and headaches. Numerous prior reports
had expressly noted a lack of radiating pain. Claimant began
treating with Dr. Wright, chiropractor.

On October 12, 1981, the insurer issued a denial of
benefits on the basis that claimant had suffered a new injury on
"September 18, 1981, and that claimant's aggravation rights had
eXpired in August 1980. Claimant received this denial one week
later. He did not request a hearing on the denial.

Claimant sought no medical treatment during 1982, 1983
and 1984, due at least in part to the fact that he could not

afford such treatment. During this period he worked a variety of
jobs including selling second-hand merchandise, handyman work,

light-duty welding, babysitting and bartending.

Claimant moved to California and, in 1984, enrolled in a
community college program. He earned money while in the program
by working as a teacher's assistant. As such, he taught students
how to operate heavy equipment. Operation of the equipment caused
him to experience increased symptoms.

Claimant's wife owned a Christmas tree farm in
California from which they earned an income.

On September 16, 1985, after awakening with an acute
onset of low back pain, claimant began treating with Dr. Masula, a
California chiropractor.

-799-



On March 11, 1987, the insurer issued a denial of
claimant's "current need for treatment™ on the following bases:
(1) that it had denied further benefits on October 12, 1981; (2)
that claimant's aggravation rights had expired; and (3) that any
further treatment was unrelated to his November 18, 1974 injury.

On August 25, 1987, claimant underwent a post-hearing
independent medical examination by Dr. Tuscher, osteopath.
Claimant reported experiencing low back pain, tingling and
weakness in both hands, shoulder pain, numbness in his right leg,
and headaches.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

We first note our agreement with the Referee's
conclusion that the insurer's unchallenged October 12, 1981 denial
does not bar claimant, on the basis of res judicata, from raising
the issue of the compensability of his current need for medical
treatment. The res judicata effect of the denial is limited to
medical services rendered on or before the date of the denial.

The October 1981 denial has no collateral estoppel effect
regarding the causal connection between the conditions currently
being treated and the compensable injury. See Leonard A.
Chambers, 40 van Natta 117, 118 (1988}).

The Referee nevertheless concluded that claimant had not
proven that the condition currently being treated was, in fact,
related to ‘his compensable injury. We agree.

The question confronting us is whether claimant's 1974
low back strain is causally related to his current low back, leg,
upper back and shoulder pain, and his headaches.

Claimant's California chiropractor, Dr. Masula, supports
the existence of a causal connection between claimant's current
condition and his 1974 injury. 1In July 1987, he opined that he
would apportion at least half of claimant's residual low back
disability to the 1974 injury. He further opined that claimant's
degenerative condition and his 1985 California "reaggravation"

were equally responsible for the other half of claimant's residual
disability. .

Dr. Tuscher, on the other hand, felt that the principal
cause of claimant's current complaints was his underlying
degenerative condition, which he rated as moderate to severe. He
further opined that claimant's current condition was not
"reasonably attributable"™ to his 1974 injury.

We find the opinions of both Dr. Masula and Dr. Tuscher
lacking persuasiveness for several reasons. First, the opinions
of both physicians suffer from the same infirmity -- neither
physician examined claimant until more than 10 years after his
compensable injury. In addition, both physicians' opinions are
mostly conclusory. Furthermore, both physicians acknowledge
having reviewed the relevant medical records, but neither

physician explains in any detail how those records support his
conclusions.

Dr. Masula had the advantage of treating claimant on a
repetitive basis. We normally grant greater weight to the
opinions of a physician who has treated an injured worker over an
extended period of time. See Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810
(1983). However, this advantage is largely illusory where, as

-800-




here, the physician does not commence treatment until more than a
decade after the compensable injury.

Dr. Masula's opinions are unpersuasive for another
reason. Dr. Masula makes no reference to claimant's September 18,
1981 injury as documented by Dr. Wright's First Medical Report
dated September 21, 1981. And yet, it was subsequent to this
injury that headaches and radiating pain into the legs first
appears in the medical records. Furthermore, Dr. Masula's reports
do not indicate an awareness of claimant's multiple vocational
activities. Medical opinions which are based on inaccurate
information or incomplete histories are entitled to little
persuasive weight. Moe v. Ceiling Systems, Inc., 44 Or App 429
(1980).

By comparison, Dr. Tuscher's August 26, 1987 report
notes claimant's September 1981 injury, while also displaying a
familiarity with claimant's multiple vocational activities. For
these reasons, we find his opinions marginally more persuasive
than those of Dr. Masula.

However, even if we found Dr. Tuscher's opinions as
unpersuasive as those of Dr. Masula, we would nevertheless affirm
the Referee's order. This results from the fact that claimant
bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence
that his industrial injury materially contributed to his need for
medical treatment. BHButcheson v. Weyerhaeuser, 288 Or 51, 56
(1979). Because this case involves a complex medical guestion,
expert medical analysis is required. See Kassahn v. Publishers
Paper Co., 76 Or App 105 (1985). The only expert medical evidence
supporting claimant's position is that of Dr. Masula. That
evidence is not persuasive. Claimant has not sustained his burden
of proof. :

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 5, 1988 is affirmed.

gounsel for the insurer is awarded a client-paid fee not to exceed
960.

SANTOS GONZALES, Claimant WCB 86-13314
James L. Francesconi, Claimant's Attorney July 18, 1988
Bottini, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Johnson and Crider.

The self-insured employer requests review of Referee
McCullough's order that set aside its partial denial of claimant's
medical services claim for chiropractic treatments related to her
current back condition. We affirm.

ISSUES

On review, the issue is compensability of medical
services.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant compensably injured her right upper back on
September 15, 1983, while employed as a tote checker. She used
her left arm to adjust a scale to weigh produce, and her right arm
-801-




to write the weight in pencil on a ticket. The injury occurred
when she accidentally struck her right upper back on the metal
handle of the scale. She immediately sought treatment at the
hospital emergency room. A contusion was diagnosed, with range of
motion listed as "full," with abduction of the right arm at 90
degrees. Claimant was bandaged and given pain medication. She
returned to work the next day. The pain decreased but has never
completely resolved. Claimant has not suffered any subsequent
injury to this area of her back.

Claimant's job with the employer was seasonal, and she
was laid off in October, 1983. She held no interim job, and
returned to work as a tote checker for the employer from July to
October in 1984 and 1985. She did not seek any further medical
treatment for her right upper back.

In January 1986, claimant began working for a second
employer, polishing and deburring dental equipment. This job
required her to hold her arms out in front of her. In April 1986
she sought treatment from Dr. Stellflug, chiropractor, for
increased pain in her right upper back. She received treatment
three times per week for six weeks, and then twice a month through
the time of hearing.

Claimant was laid off by the second employer in
July 1986. She returned to work for the first employer in August
1986, this time sorting vegetables on the conveyor belts. This
required her to use rapid movements, holding both arms out in
front of her. This assignment also caused her right upper back
pain to increase. When she was later returned to her Jjob as tote
checker, her symptoms improved somewhat. '

In September 1986 claimant quit working for the employer
in order to take a year-round job as a retail cashier. 1In this
job, claimant operates a cash register with her right arm and uses
her left arm to reach and move purchases. This has not caused an
increase in pain.,.

Dr. Stellflug reported that claimant's symptoms .
persisted from the time of injury in 1983. He therefore believes
that claimant's injury never completely resolved and continues to
be a material contributing factor of the condition for which he
treated her. He further opined that, because her symptoms
decreased when she returned to work as a tote checker, her
flare-ups at the second employer and on the conveyor belt were
symptomatic increases rather than manifestations of worsening.

In June 1986 claimant was examined by Dr. Peterson, a
chiropractor. He diagnosed recurring strain to the right middle
trapezius muscle and right rhomboid muscle, and attributed it to
her work for the second employer, when she held her arms out in
front of her. This, he opined, caused the muscles to strain to
hold the scapula in place.

In April 1987 claimant was examined by Dr. Duncan, also
a chiropractor. He reported that claimant's 1983 injury had
resolved fully, and that current symptoms were from "overuse
syndrome" due to recent work activities.

Claimant's 1983 injury is a material contributing factor
of her current medical treatment.
-802-



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee found claimant credible. He also found that
claimant had established the compensability of her current medical
treatment in connection with her 1983 injury. We affirm.

Claimant's right upper back has been symptomatic
continuously since her injury. She has suffered no other injury
to that area of her back. Following the hospital treatment
claimant received on the day of her injury, she went for a
considerable period of time without seeking medical treatment for
her right upper back. However, a lengthy gap in treatment does
not necessarily mean that the injury has resolved and that
currently needed treatment is not compensable. Jordan v. SAIF, 86
Or App 29 (1987).

We agree with the Referee that Dr. Stellflug's opinion
of causation is more persuasive than that of Dr. Peterson or
Dr. Duncan. Both of them ignore claimant's history of continuing
right upper back symptoms since 1983. Dr. Peterson's opinion that
holding her arms out in front of her caused her recurrent strain
fails to explain why the strain did not develop on the left side
as well as the right. Likewise, Dr. Duncan's diagnosis of
"overuse syndrome" does not account for an absence of symptoms on
the left upper back. Dr. Stellflug, on the other hand, considered
claimant's history of continuing symptoms, and their presence only
on the right side, in concluding that her condition and need for
medical treatment are compensably related to her 1983 injury. In
this case, his opinion merits the greater weight of a treating
physician. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810 (1983).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated July 10, 1987 is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is awarded an assessed fee of $1,000, to be
paid by the self-insured employer.

— ——
— —

CLAUDE E. HARRIS, Claimant WCB 87-16670
Angelo Gomez, Claimant's Attorney July 18, 1988
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Second Order of Dismissal

Claimant requested reconsideration of our April 8, 1988
Dismissal Order, which dismissed his request for Board review for
lack of Jjurisdiction. Specifically, we concluded that claimant's
request was untimely and that notice of his request had not been
timely provided to the other parties.

In support of his motion for reconsideration, claimant
has submitted affidavits indicating that he timely mailed his
request for review to the Board, as well as timely provided notice
of his request to the insurer's counsel. 1In order to allow
sufficient time to consider the request, we abated our order and
granted the insurer an opportunity to respond to claimant's motion
within 14 days. 1Inasmuch as the time for the insurer's response
has elapsed without comment, we proceed with our reconsideration.

On reconsideration, we withdraw our April 8, 1988 order
and replace it with the following order.

-803-




FINDINGS

The Referee's Order of Dismissal issued January 28,
1988. Claimant's February 29, 1988 request for review of the
Referee's order was received by the Board on March 3, 1988. The
request was neither mailed by registered nor certified mail. The
envelope containing the request carried a postmark date of
March 2, 1988 from a Portland, Oregon post office.

The request did not include an acknowledgment of service
or a certificate of personal service by mail upon the parties at
the hearing. However, claimant mailed a copy of his request for
review to the insurer's counsel on February 29, 1988.

We find that the request for review was mailed to the
Board more than 30 days after the date of the Referee's order,

CONCLUSIONS

A Referee's order is final unless, within 30 days after
the date on which a copy of the order is mailed to the parties,
one of the parties requests Board review under ORS 656.295. ' ORS
656.289(3). Requests for Board review shall be mailed to the
Board and copies of the request shall be mailed to all parties to
the proceeding before the Referee. ORS 656.295(2). Compliance
with ORS 656.295 requires that statutory notice of the request for
review be mailed or actual notice be received within the statutory
period. Argonaut Insurance Co. v. King, 63 Or App 847, 852 (1983).

If filing of a request for Board review of a Referee's
order is accomplished by mailing, it shall be presumed that the
request was mailed on the date shown on a receipt for registered
or certified mail bearing the stamp of the United States Postal
Service showing the date of mailing. OAR 438-05-046(1)(b). 1If
the request is not mailed by registered or certified mail and the
request is actually received by the Board after the date for
filing, it shall be presumed that the mailing was untimely unless
the filing party establishes that the mailing was timely. Id.

Here, the 30th day after the Referee's January 28, 1988
order was February 27, 1988, a Saturday. Thus, the last day to
timely submit a request for Board review of the Referee's order
and to provide notice of the request to the other parties was

Monday, February 29, 1988. See ORS 174.120.

Claimant asserts that a copy of his request for review

was timely provided to the insurer's counsel. In support of this.
assertion, he submits an affidavit stating that he deposited an

envelope, which was addressed to the insurer's counsel and '
contained a copy of his request, in a United States Postal Service

mailbox on February 29, 1988. This assertion is not disputed.

Under these circumstances, we conclude that claimant
provided timely service of his request for Board review to the
other parties. Argonaut Insurance v. King, supra, 63 Or App at
850-51; Nollen v. SAIF, 23 Or App 420, 423 (1975), rev den (1976);
Robert C. Jaques, 39 Van Natta 299 (1987) (In the absence of a
showing of prejudice to a party, timely service of a request for
Board review on the attorney for a party is adequate compliance
with ORS 656.295(5) to vest jurisdiction in the Board).

-804-




Claimant further contends that his request for review
was mailed to the Board on February 29, 1988, 1In support of this
contention, he submits an affidavit from his girlfriend, Tina
Wisely. Ms. Wisely states that she deposited the envelope, which
was addressed to the Board and contained claimant's request for
review, in a United States Postal Service mailbox located outside
a Beaverton, Oregon post office on February 29, 1988. Yet, the
envelope in which claimant's request for review was enclosed

carries a March 2, 1988 postmark date from a Portland, Oregon post
office.

Inasmuch as claimant's request for Board review of the
Referee's January 28, 1988 order was neither mailed by registered
nor certified mail and since the request was actually received by
the Board on March 3, 1988, after the date for filing, it is
presumed to be untimely until claimant establishes that the
mailing was timely. See OAR 438-05-046(1)(b). After reviewing
this record, including the submitted affidavits, we conclude that
claimant has not established that his request for review was
timely mailed to the Board. Rather, the preponderance of the
evidence establishes that claimant's request for review was mailed
to the Board on March 2, 1988, two days after the final day to
timely mail a request for review.

Consequently, we lack jurisdiction to review the
Referee's order, which has become final by operation of law. See
ORS 656.289(3); 656.295(2); Argonaut Insurance v. King, supra.

We are mindful that claimant has requested review
without benefit of legal representation. We further realize that
an unrepresented party is not expected to be familiar with
administrative and procedural requirements of the Workers'
Compensation Law. Yet, we are not free to relax a jurisdictional
reguirement, particularly in view of Argonaut Insurance Co. V.
King, supra. See Alfred F. Puglisi, 39 Van Natta 310 (1987);
Julio P. Lopez, 38 Van Natta 862 (1986).

Accordingly, the request for Board review is dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

HARRY N. HUNSLEY, Claimant WCB 85-02203
Michael B. Dye, Claimant's Attorney July 18, 1988
Cowling & Heysell, Defense Attorneys Order Denying Request

The insurer's counsel seeks Board authorization of a
client-paid fee for services rendered on review which culminated

in our January 29, 1988 Order on Reconsideration. The reguest is
denied.

FINDINGS

On October 12, 1987, we vacated a Referee's order and
directed that this case be remanded for consideration of a

contested vocational report. We abated this order on November 4,
1987.

On January 29, 1988, we issued an Order on
Reconsideration, withdrawing our October 12, 1987 order, denying
claimant's request for remand, and affirming the Referee's order.

The January 29, 1988 order has not been appealed, abated, stayed,
or republished. -805-




e o I 7’/"

None of the aforementioned orders addressed the issue of
a client-paid fee. '

On June 10, 1988, the insurer's counsel sought
authorization of a client-paid fee for services rendered on Board

review. No executed attorney retainer agreement or statement of
service from the insurer's counsel is present in the record.

CONCLUSIONS

Pursuant to ORS 656.295(8), a Board order is final
unless within 30 days after the date of mailing of copies of such
order, one of the parties appeals to the Court of Appeals for
judicial review. The time within which to appeal an order
continues to run, unless the order has been abated, stayed, or
republished. See International Paper Co. v. Wright, 80 Or App
444, 447 (1986).

Attorney fee awards are dgenerally included within order
concerning the merits of the case. The Supreme Court does not
dispute the efficiency of such a practice. See Greenslitt v. City
of Lake Oswego, 305 Or 530, 534-35 & n. 3 (1988). Moreover, it
has concluded that if the merits of the case are appealed, the
attorney fees issue becomes part of the appeal. Id.

Yet, the determination of an attorney fee does not
directly affect a worker's right to, or amount of, compensation
due. Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, 301 Or 612, 619 (1986). Thus,
the Court has suggested that the attorney fee award need not
accompany an order regarding the merits of the case. Greenslitt
v. City of Lake Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra.
The Court has further indicated that once a Referee's or Board's
order on attorney fees becomes final, the appropriate forum for
review of attorney fees is the circuit court pursuant to the
unique provisions of ORS 656.388(2). Greenslitt v. City of Lake
Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra, at page 619.

Here, none of our previous orders addressed the issue of
either the insurer's counsel's entitlement to, or the amount of, a
client-paid fee. Consequently, based on the aforementioned
authorities, we conclude that we have jurisdiction to consider the
request for authorization of a client-paid fee.

Although we have jurisdiction to entertain the attorney
fee issue, we must turn to the Board's rules to determine whether

the request is properly before us. These rules were designed to
enable the Referees and the Board to process orders regarding the

merits of a case, as well as attorney fee requests, as efficiently
as possible.

Pursuant to OAR 438-15-010(1), attorney fees shall be
authorized only if an executed attorney retainer agreement has
been filed. Furthermore, a client-paid fee shall not be
authorized unless the attorney requesting authorization for
payment of the fee files a statement of services. OAR
438-15-010(5). A statement of services for proceedings on Board
review shall be filed within 15 days after the filing of the last
brief to the Board. OAR 438-15-027(1)(d). These rules apply to
all cases pending before the Board, effective January 1, 1988.
OAR 438-05-010; 438-15-003.

The present record contains neither an executed attorney
' -806-



retainer agreement nor a statement of services from the insurer's
counsel. Moreover, the request for authorization of a client-paid
fee has been submitted some five months after the issuance of the
Board's January 29, 1988 Order on Reconsideration. We recognize
that administrative problems have arisen as parties become
"accustomed to the Board's rules and, particularly, the application
of the rules to all pending cases. Yet, the difficulties
occasioned by this adjustment should not prompt us to ignore the
very rules which only recently have been implemented.

Inasmuch as the request for a client-paid fee does not
comply with the Board's rules concerning the authorization of such
a fee and because our order on the merits of the case has become
final by operation of law, we decline to authorize the insurer's
counsel's request. To the extent that our analysis conflicts with
the reasoning expressed in Marian S. Dumas, 40 Van Natta 109
(1988), and John L. Rousseau, 40 Van Natta 115 (1988), that
reasoning is expressly disavowed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ELMER JACOBS, Claimant WCB 86-07590
Glenn D. Ramirez, Claimant's Attorney July 18, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order Denying Request

The self-insured employer's counsel seeks Board
authorization of a client-paid fee for services rendered on review
which culminated in our February 22, 1988 Order on Review. The
request is denied.

FINDINGS

On February 22, 1988, the Board affirmed the Referee's
order that: (1) upheld the employer's denial of claimant's
medical services and aggravation claim for a right shoulder and
head condition; and (2) declined to assess penalties and attorney
fees for an unreasonable denial. The Board's order did not
address the issue of a client-paid fee. The February 22, 1988
order has not been appealed, abated, stayed, or republished.

On April 20, 1988, the employer's counsel sought
authorization of a client- pa1d fee for services rendered on Board
review. 1Included with his request was an executed attorney
-retainer agreement and a statement of services.

CONCLUSIONS

Pursuant to ORS 656.295(8), a Board order is final -
unless within 30 days after the date of mailing of copies of such
order, one of the parties appeals to the Court of Appeals for
judicial review. The time within which to appeal an order
continues to run, unless the order has been abated, stayed, or
republished. See International Paper Co. Vv. Wright, 80 Or App
444, 447 (1986).

Attorney fee awards are generally included within orders
concerning the merits of the case. The Supreme Court does not
dispute the efficiency of such a practice. See Greenslitt v. City
of Lake Oswego, 305 Or 530, 534-35 & n. 3 (1988). Moreover, it
has concluded that if the merits of the case are appealed, the
attorney fees issue becomes part of the appeal. Id.

-807-




Yet, the determination of an attorney fee does not
directly affect a worker's right to, or amount of, compensation
due. Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, 301 Or 612, 619 (1986). Thus,
the Court has suggested that the attorney fee award need not
accompany an order regarding the merits of the case. Greenslitt
v. City of Lake Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra.
The Court has further indicated that once a Referee's or Board's
order on attorney fees becomes final, the appropriate forum for
review of attorney fees is the circuit court pursuant to the
unique provisions of ORS 656.388(2). Greenslitt v. City of Lake
Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra, at page 619.

Here, our February 22, 1988 order did not address the
issue of either the employer's counsel's entitlement to, or the
amount of, a client-paid fee. Consequently, based on the
aforementioned authorities, we conclude that we have jurisdiction
to consider the request for authorization of a client-paid fee.

Although we have jurisdiction to entertain the attorney
fee issue, we must turn to the Board's rules to determine whether
the request is properly before us. These rules were designed to
enable the Referees and the Board to process orders regarding the
merits of a case, as well as attorney fee requests, as efficiently
as possible,.

Pursuant to OAR 438-15-010(1), attorney fees shall be
authorized only if an executed attorney retainer agreement has
been filed. Furthermore, a client-paid fee shall not be
authorized unless the attorney requesting authorization for
payment of the fee files a statement of services. OAR
438-15-010(5). A statement of services for proceedings on Board
review shall be filed within 15 days after the filing of the last
brief to the Board. OAR 438-15-027(1)(d). These rules apply to
all cases pending before the Board, effective January 1, 1988.
OAR 438-05-010; 438-15-003.

The employer's counsel has submitted an executed
attorney retainer agreement and a statement of services. However,
the request for authorization of a client-paid fee has been
submitted approximately two months after the issuance of the
Board's February 22, 1988 order. We recognize that administrative
problems have arisen as parties become accustomed to the Board's
rules and, particularly, the application of the rules to all
pending cases. Yet, the difficulties occasioned by this
adjustment should not prompt us to ignore the very rules which
only recently have been implemented.

Inasmuch as the request for a client-paid fee does not
comply with the Board's rules concerning the authorization of such
a fee and because our order on the merits of the case has become
final by operation of law, we decline to authorize the employer's
counsel's request. To the extent that our analysis conflicts with
the reasoning expressed in Marian S. Dumas, 40 Van Natta 109
(1988), and John L. Rousseau, 40 van Natta 115 (1988), that
reasoning is expressly disavowed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

-808-




PAUL JEWETT, Claimant WCB 86-15653

William A. Mansfield, Claimant's Attorney July 18, 1988

Kimberley Wallan, Defense Attorney Order on Review
Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

The insurer requests review of Referee Mongrain's order
that set aside its denial of claimant's medical services claim for
further diagnostic studies regarding his compensable low back
condition. The issue on review is medical services.

The Board affirms the Referee's order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's "Findings" and make the following
additional findings.

In addition to continued low back, buttock and posterior

thigh pain, claimant experiences frequent twitching and tingling
in the legs, occasional radiating pain in the anterior thighs,

posterior calves, heels, ankles and left lateral aspect of the
feet, and occasional coldness, numbness and tingling in both feet
and all toes. Claimant has demonstrated abnormal examination
findings during his symptomatic flare-ups, including tenderness
and restriction of motion with palpitation of the lumbar spine at
L4 and L5, and pain with Ely's prone heel-to-buttock test, leg
raising, foot dorsiflexion and Kemp's and Lasegue's maneuvers,

Dr. Colwell initially attributed claimant's symptoms to
chronic lumbar strain/sprain, myofacial pain syndrome, and
dyskinesia at the L4-L5 level of the lumbar spine. Other
evaluating physicians diagnosed high muscle tension and autonomic
reactivity, possibly related to hyperthyroidism, and overuse
syndrome,

On October 6, 1986, Dr. Horniman, M.D., completed an
independent medical report based on a file review and his prior
examination of claimant in February 1984.

'Drs. Horniman and Kho both rendered their independent
medical opinions without benefit of Dr. Narus' examination
findings and recommendations.

Claimant credibly testified regarding his symptomatic
history.

CONCLUSIONS AND OPINION

On review, the insurer contends that Dr. Colwell's
opinion does not support the Referee's decision that further
diagnostic tests are reasonable and necessary. It also argues
that the Referee improperly deferred to Dr. Narus as a "treating
physician." Finally, it notes that the Referee's decision is
inconsistent with the opinions from Drs. Horniman and Kho and the
Orthopaedic Consultants. Dr. Horniman opined that claimant had
totally recovered from his compensable injury and attributed his
current symptoms to an unrelated overuse syndrome. As noted on
Page 1 of the Referee's order, Dr. Kho and the Consultants opined
that further diagnostic tests were not needed.

After de novo review of the record, we affirm the
Referee's opinion as supplemented.

-809-




In order to prevail on his medical services claim,
claimant must prove that the CT scan and myelogram procedures are
reasonable and necessary medical care required for recovery from
his compensable injury. ORS 656.245(1); West v. SAIF,

74 Or App 317, 320 (1985); McGarry v. SAIF, 24 Or App 883, 888
(1976). In determining whether a medical service is reasonable
and necessary, we defer to the opinion of the treating physician
unless there are persuasive reasons not to do so. Weiland v.
SAIF, 64 Or App 810, 814 (1983); Ward Neihart, 38 Van Natta 1418
(1986); Nancy E. Cudaback, 38 Van Natta 423 (1986).

We disagree with the insurer's contention that treating
physician Colwell's opinion does not support further diagnostic
testing. Dr. Colwell recommended additional diagnostic studies in
his August 1986 and October 1986 reports. The insurer's argument
apparently is based on Dr. Colwell's subsequent November 1986
report in which he indicated that claimant's condition had become
medically stationary. We note that there is no language in that
report clearly indicating that he was changing his recommendation
regarding further diagnostic studies. Furthermore, in his prior
October 1986 report he stated that "at this juncture, while
(claimant) may be medically stationary for the procedures which I
have to offer him, I'm not certain he is completely recovered."
(Emphasis added). This statement indicates that Dr. Colwell's
subsequent medically stationary finding referred only to further
improvement from conservative chiropractic care and had no bearing
on the need for further diagnostic testing. Moreover, there is no
evidence that claimant's condition improved between Dr. Colwell's
October and November reports so that further testing would no
longer be necessary. To the contrary, the latter report indicates
that claimant's condition remained relatively stable during that
period. In light of these facts, we conclude that Dr. Colwell did
not intend to retract his earlier oplnlon in support of a CT scan
and myelogram.

We turn to the underlying medical services issue. Like
the Referee, we rely on the opinions of Drs. Narus and Colwell
recommending additional diagnostic studies.

Claimant had the right to be examined by Dr. Colwell in
the pursuit of treatment directed toward a resolution of her
chronic pain problem. ORS 656.245(3). His recommendation is
entitled to special consideration because he has had a much better
opportunity to evaluate claimant's condition than the independent
medical examiners who rendered contrary opinions. Weiland v.
SAIF, 64 Or App 810, 814 (1983); Ward Neihart, 38 Van Natta 1418
(1986); Nancy E. Cudaback, 38 Van Natta 423 (1986). Furthermore,
he explained that claimant's MRI studies, examination findings and

continuing symptomatlc flare-ups suggested the need for further
testing.

Unlike Dr. Colwell, Dr. Narus is not claimant's treating
physician, notwithstanding the Referee's characterization. See
ORS 656.005(13); former OAR 436-10-005(1), (22) and 436-10-060(1),
(3). However, he'E?EﬁTned claimant on referral from treating
physician Colwell, and his opinion is otherwise entitled to
significant weight as an expert in diagnosing neurological

abnormalities and disc injuries. See Kenneth J. Howell,
39 Van Natta 1064 (1986).

Furthermore, the contrary opinions of the independent
medical examiners are not persuasive. These doctors each examined
-810-



claimant on only one occasion. See Weiland v. SAIF, supra;
Hammons v. Perini, 43 Or App 299 (1979). Moreover, their opinions
were not well-reasoned. See Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259

(1986). Specifically, none of these opinions persuasively explain
why claimant's MRI findings, low back pain and associated leg and
foot symptoms were not sufficient indication of a possible disc
problem to justify further diagnostic studies.

Moreover, Drs. Horniman and Kho based their opinons on
an incomplete medical record. Id. Their reports made no mention
of Dr. Narus' findings and recommendations, and the record does
not otherwise indicate that they were aware of those findings and
recommendations at the time they completed their reports.
Accordingly, we are persuaded that they rendered their opinions
without benefit of Dr. Narus's examination report and
recommendations.

In light of the above factors, and the fact that there
is no medical evidence that the risk involved in the recommended
procedures outweighs the potential gain, we conclude that the CT
- scan and myelogram are reasonable and necessary medical services.

Accordingly, we affirm the Referee's order.

Because claimant has prevailed over an insurer-
initiated request for Board review, his attorney is statutorily
entitled to a reasonable carrier-paid fee for services rendered on
review. See ORS 656.382(2); OAR 438-15-005(2). However, the
Board cannot authorize a carrier-paid fee for claimant's attorney
without a statement of services. See OAR 438-15-005(5) and OAR
439-15-010(5). Because no statement of services has been received
to date, a fee shall not be authorized.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 3, 1988 is affirmed.
We approve a client-paid fee for the insurer's attorney for
services on Board review, not to exceed $306.

——

SHARON E. KELLEY (nee VAN GORDER), Claimant WCB 86-01948, 86-13153 & 86-15802
Roll, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 18, 1988
Bottini & Bottini, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Johnson and Crider.

Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee Fink's
March 18, 1987 Opinion and Order which: (1) failed to award
unscheduled permanent partial disability for a compensable hernia
repair; (2) granted 32 degrees for 10 percent unscheduled permanent
partial disability for injury to the low back; (3) affirmed denials of
claimant's current psychological condition as related to either the
hernia or the low back injury; and (4) dismissed a claim relating to

temporary total disability for the low back claim as barred by a prior
stipulaticn. We affirm.

ISSUES

1. Extent of unscheduled permanent partial disability
relating to claimant's hernia repair.

2. Extent of unscheduled permanent partial disability for

claimant's low back.
' -811-




3. Compensability of claimant's psychological condition.

4. Rate of temporary dlsablllty compensation on claimant's
low back claim.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt as findings of fact those findings set forth on
pages two and three of the referee's Opinion and Order.

OPINION AND CONCLUSIONS

Extent of Permanent Partial Disability Resulting From Hernia Repair

There is no medical evidence to substantiate an award of
permanent partial disability resulting from the hernia surgery. The
only evidence of permanent impairment is claimant's subjective
complaints. Subjective complaints may be sufficient to establish an
award of permanent partial disability. See Garbutt v. SAIF, 297 Or
148, 151 (1984). However, on review of the record, we agree with the
Referee that claimant is not a credible witness, and we find her

subjective complaints and testimony alone 1nsufflclent to establish
such an award.

Extent of Permanent Partial Disability Resulting From Low Back Injury

Claimant raised as an issue on review, "Whether Claimant's
low back permanent disability award should have been suspended.”
Claimant is apparently referring to the Determination Order's
reduction of benefits from 25 percent to zero because of her failure
to lose weight. Claimant mischaracterizes the September 12, 1986
Determination Order as a "suspension" of benefits rather than a
reduction under ORS 656.325(4). The Referee found in claimant's favor
on the question of whether or not her failure to lose weight was
volitional, and concluded that her failure to lose weight was not
grounds for reducing the permanent partial disability award. He then
proceeded to review the evidence and awarded 32 degrees for 10 percent
unscheduled permanent partial disability.

Claimant contends she is entitled to a greater award of
unscheduled disability for injury to her low back. As noted by
Dr. Parvaresh, the records regarding claimant's low back condition are
not very revealing. Considering the dynamics of her longstanding
psychological pattern, together with the absence of objective
verification of impairment, we do not accept claimant's
representations of her current limitations and agree with the Referee
that an award of 10 percent unscheduled permanent partial -disability
fairly and accurately compensates her for the loss of earning capacity
resulting from the. 1985 low back injury.

Compensability of Psychological Condition

Claimant contends that the hernia and low back injuries are
material contributing causes of her current psychological condition.

In order to establish a compensable relationship between the
hernia or low back injury and her psychological condition, claimant
must show that the injury was a material contributing cause of her
psychological disability or need for medical services. See Jeld-Wen,
Inc. v. Page, 73 Or App 136 (1985). We conclude that claimant has
failed to carry her burden of proof.

-812-




R

Claimant has a long history of psychological difficulties,
many dating back to childhood. The record shows that regular and
aggressive treatment was begun at least by 1980. Claimant was
hospitalized on several occasions for depression, substance abuse, and
suicide attempts. In 1983, James L. Miller, MA, MHT, a counselor who
worked with claimant for more than a year in the Providence Day
Treatment Program, described deficits in claimant's personality
structure, her mental capabilities, and her lifestyle and adjustment.
Claimant created chaotic and self-defeating situations and then
attempted to project the responsibility onto others or the situations,
denying any responsibility for herself. Mr. Miller described crisis
stories or fabrications which claimant consciously constructed in
order to establish a tool for projection. _ |

This behavior was confirmed by Daniel Voiss, M.D., who
performed a psychiatric/psychological evaluation on February 6, 1984,
After having claimant undergo extensive psychological testing, he felt
that, in claimant, ®"...injury and pain become the vehicle through
‘which care, interest, and concern may be realized." Although claimant
had reported a low back injury in 1982, Dr. Voiss doubted the validity
of the claim and felt that her whole sense of herself was that she was
sick, injured, hurt, abused, and rejected. Like Mr. Miller, Dr. Voiss
felt that claimant's descriptions of events to achieve this did not
necessarily coincide with the reality of what actually transpired.
The alleged low back injury, according to Dr. Voiss, actually arose
out of claimant's lifelong psychological disability and provided a
temporary adaptive solution to her inner turmoil and confusion. He
felt that future accidents, illnesses, and injuries were an absolute
certainty.

Dr. Voiss' prediction proved to be true. Claimant
thereafter described several injuries and illnesses, many of which are
not substantiated by the record. She did undergo a hernia surgery in
1985, and, within one month of returning to work, she reported another
low back injury, the subject of this case.

On September 19, 1986, claimant, in a reported crisis
situation, first saw Dr. Erkkila. On November 26, 1986, Dr. Erkkila
described claimant's current episode of depression as being
precipitated by anxiety over termination of workers' compensation
benefits on closure of her claim. It is that opinion upon which
claimant relies to substantiate her claim that the psychiatric
condition is a compensable consequence of the 1985 low back injury.

Guy A. Parvaresh, M.D., performed a psychiatric interview
and mental status examination on October 8, 1986. He opined that
claimant's current psychological problems were of longstanding
duration and were not at all related to her industrial injury of
November, 1985.

We are more persuaded by the opinion of Dr. Parvaresh than
by that of Dr. Erkkila. Dr. Erkkila, although identified as the
treating psychiatrist at hearing, did not see claimant until
September 19, 1986. 1In none of her reports did she indicate that she
had reviewed claimant's extensive and revealing medical file. The
abbreviated histories presented in her reports apparently came from
claimant, whose psychiatric history would invalidate any of her
reports. Neither did Dr. Erkkila indicate she had tested or reviewed
any psychological testing of claimant.

Dr. Parvaresh, on the other hand, reviewed claimant's entire
medical file dating back to 1982, examined claimant, and performed an
MMPI. With this background, he formulated his opinion.

-813-




We conclude that claimant has not established the
compensability of her psychiatric condition as materially caused or
worsened by her compensable hernia or low back injuries.

Adjustment of Time Loss on Low Back Claim

The referee concluded that claimant was barred by principles
of res judicata from raising the issue relating to time loss on the
low back claim. Claimant has presented various arguments in her brief
on review contesting that conclusion. We agree with the Referee.

On January 27, 1986, the insurer wrote to claimant
explaining the recalculation of time loss benefits to reflect a
7-1/2-hour workday. On March 31, 1986, a stipulated settlement on the
low back claim was approved by Referee St. Martin. The agreement
provided that the February 17, 1986 request for hearing should be
dismissed "with prejudice, as to all issues which were raised or could
have been raised."

At the time of the stipulation, the time loss issue was ripe
for litigation. It arose out of the same aggregate of operative facts
as those involved in the issues specifically addressed in the
stipulation. We agree with the Referee, therefore, that claimant is

barred from raising the issue. See Carr v. Allied Plating Co., 81 Or
App 306 (1986).

On the question of the overpayment on the hernia claim, we
agree with the referee.

ORDER

The March 18, 1987 Opinion and Order is affirmed.

——— S E———

JAMES C. KILBURN, Claimant WCB 87-07439

Kulongoski, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 18, 1988
Daryll E. Klein, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Johnson and Crider.

Claimant requests review of Referee Sam Galloway's order
that affirmed a Determination Order that declined to award
scheduled or unscheduled permanent disability for a head, neck,
and low back injury. )

ISSUE

Whether claimant is entitled to an award of permanent
partial disability.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant, a 35-year-old-used-car-sales manager, slipped
and fell on November 4, 1986, injuring his head, neck, and low
back.

Claimant received his GED in 1970. He attended
insurance school and is licensed in life and health insurance.
Previous work history includes ten years in the sale of
automobiles. Claimant has held the position of salesman,
assistant sales manager, finance manager and sales manager.

-814-



Since his injury, claimant has completed a course in
real estate and is a licensed real estate broker. He is
associated with Hoffman and Associates and has been engaging in
the sale of residential real estate, as well as, health and life
insurance.

Claimant sought medical attention for his condition from
Dr. Olson, internist. Dr. Olson diagnosed acute cervical strain.
X-rays were normal. Prescribed treatment included rest, muscle
relaxants, and physical therapy. Following six physical therapy
sessions, claimant was instructed to continue exercises at home.

Claimant was released and returned to regular work on
November 19, 1986. He was terminated December 1, 1986 due to lack
of performance in sales.

Dr. Olson conducted a follow up examination on
December 1, 1986. Claimant was deemed medically stationary with
no permanent impairment.

The claim was closed by Notice of Closure,
December 17, 1986. No award for permanent disability was
granted. On April 8, 1987 a Determination Order issued, affirming
the Notice of Closure in all respects.

On August 28, 1987, Dr. Pasquesi, orthopedist, performed
an independent medical examination. X-rays of the lumbar spine
were normal.  Subjectively, Dr. Pasquesi found claimant to have
generalized myofascitis in the lumbosacral area with no measurable
impairment.

Claimant experiences low back, right leg and buttock
discomfort when walking on hard surfaces for more than one-half
hour, which is relieved by sitting, lying down and taking
Tylenol. Additionally, he experiences weekly headaches which too
are relieved by Tylenol. However, the pain has not interfered
with his ability to function. He has not sought medical treatment
since December 1, 1986 when he was deemed medically stationary.

We find Claimant's compensable injury has not resulted
in permanent impairment.

CONCLUSIONS

The extent of unscheduled permanent partial disability
is measured by the permanent loss of earning capacity due to the
compensable injury. Barrett v. D & H Drywall, 300 Or 325 (1985),
clarified, 300 Or 553 (1986). Earning capacity is defined as the
"ability to obtain and hold gainful employment in the broad range
of general occupations."™ Surratt v. Gunderson Bros., 259 Or 65
(1971). It is claimant's burden to prove he has incurred a
permanent loss of earning capacity as a result of his
November 4, 1986 injury.

In rating the extent of claimant's unscheduled permanent
partial disability, consideration is given to his physical
impairment as reflected in the medical record and the testimony at
hearing. Garbutt v. SAIF, 297 Or 148 (1984). Relevant social and
vocational are considered in the totality of the circumstances.
See OAR 436-30-380 et. seg. The rules are merely guidelines used

-815-




in the evaluation of the extent of permanent partial disability.
They are not mechanically applied. Harwell v, Argonaut Insurance
Co., 296 Or 505, 510 (1984); Howerton v. SAIF, 70 Or App 99

(1984); Fraijo v. Fred N. Bay News Co., 59 Or App 260 (1982).

A claimant's subjective testimony alone may be
sufficient to sustain an award of permanent disability. Garbutt
v. SAIF, supra. However, if the testimony is unpersuasive or
insufficient, the Board is not bound by it, and may require expert
medical opinion to resolve the issue. Kassahn v. Publishers Paper
Co., 76 Or App 105 (1985). Complex medical causation questions
Tequire expert medical analysis. Uris v. Compensation Dept., 247
Or 420 (1967).

Following our de novo review of the medical and lay
evidence, we are not persuaded that claimant has suffered
permanent impairment as a result of his compensable injury. Such
a finding is a condition precedent to an award of permanent
disability. 1In reaching this conclusion, we find the medical
evidence, which unamimously indicates claimant has experienced no
permanent impairment, more persuasive than claimant's testimony
concerning his pain and physical limitations.

Accordingly, we agree with the Referee's conclusion and
find claimant is not entitled to an award of permanent disability.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated November 30, 1987 is

affirmed. Counsel for the insurer is authorized to charge a
client-paid fee of up to $312.

SAMUEL R. LOUDEN, Claimant WCB 87-06176
Roll, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 18, 1988
Davis & Bostwick, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

Claimant requests review of Referee Blevin's order
that: (1) upheld the insurer's denial of claimant's aggravation
claim for a bilateral carpal tunnel condition; (2) declined to
award additional temporary disability; and (3) declined to assess
penalties and related attorney fees for an alleged unreasonable
failure to timely pay temporary disability benefits.

ISSUES

1. Aggravation of claimant's bilateral carpal tunnel
condition.

2. Temporary disability compensation.

3. Penalties and attorney fees for untimely payment of
interim compensation.

On review, we affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant, a 37-year-o0ld oyster harvester, developed the
gradual onset of bilateral wrist symptoms in 1983. These symptoms
-816-



included numbness and an inability to move his wrists. He filed a
claim for bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome which was accepted by
the insurer. He underwent surgery on the left wrist in December
1983, and he had surgery on the right wrist in March 1984.

The claim was closed by a May 10, 1985 Determination
Order which awarded claimant 10 percent scheduled permanent
partial disability for loss of use of each wrist. Pursuant to an
April 14, 1986 Stipulation, claimant received an additional 10
percent permanent disability for each wrist. This April 14, 1986
Stipulation is the last award or arrangement of compensation.

Claimant began treating with Dr. Neumann, orthopedic
surgeon, in August 1985. Dr. Neumann's August 9, 1985 chart notes
reveal that claimant continued to experience bilateral wrist
symptoms post-surgeries. Claimant reported persistent pain with
numbness and tingling especially in the right hand with lesser
similar symptoms in the left hand. Dr. Neumann prescribed wrist
supports for each wrist.

Claimant was examined by Dr. Cherry, orthopedist, at the
Veterans Administration Hospital on October 15, 1985. Dr. Cherry
noted severe pain residual as a result of claimant's bilateral
carpal tunnel syndrome. He reported that claimant was
incapacitated.

Claimant sought no medical treatment from April 1986
until January 1987. During that time, he attempted to work
manning water hoses while burning slash. He was unable to
continue, however, due to his condition.

Claimant returned to Dr. Neumann in Janaury 1987 for
"symptomatic supportive treatment." Dr. Neumann referred claimant
for neurological testing. Dr. Troop, neurologist, performed a
study which disclosed minor evidence of medial neuropathy
bilaterally.

By letter dated March 1, 1987, Dr. Neumann reported that
claimant had experienced a gradual worsening of his condition. 1In
reaching this conclusion, he compared his current examination
findings with the findings when he last saw claimant on

September 6, 1985. He reported a more sensitive Phalen's and
Tinel's sign.

, Dr. Neumann then referred claimant to Dr. Martens,
orthopedic surgeon, for a second opinion. Dr. Martens found
claimant medically stationary and reported that there had been no
change in the functional impairment of claimant's wrists since his
claim was closed. By chart note dated April 2, 1987, Dr. Neumann
concurred with Dr. Martens' report.

Dr. Neumann's March 1, 1987 letter to the insurer also
noted that claimant was unemployable as a result of the severity
of his symptoms. The insurer received this report on
March 6, 1987. The insurer commenced payment of temporary
disability compensation on March 13, 1987 covering the period from
March 1, 1987 through March 14, 1987. By letter dated
March 27, 1987, the insurer denied the claim for aggravation.
Additional temporary disability compensation was paid through
March 28, 1987. (Ex. 23) _

During the summer of 1987, claimant attempted to work as
a roofer and as a clam diver. He was unable to continue at either
of these Jjobs due to his wrist symptoms.

-817-




As of the date of hearing, claimant continued to

experience bilateral wrist pain and stiffness which increases with
activity. '

Based upon our de novo review, we find that claimant's
bilateral carpal tunnel condition had not worsened, either
temporarily or permanently, as of January 1987.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Aggravation

In order to establish an aggravation claim, claimant
must show "worsened conditions resulting from the original
injury." ORS 656.273. To prove a worsening of his condition,
claimant must establish that he is more disabled, meaning less
able to work, than he was at the time of the last award or
arrangement of compensation. Smith v. SAIF, 302 Or 396, 399
(1986). 1Increased symptoms alone are not compensable, unless the
worker suffers pain or additional disability that reduces his
ability to work, thereby resulting in a loss of earning capacity.
Id. at 401.

On review, claimant argues that his own testimony and
the opinions of Dr. Neumann establish that his condition has
worsened since the last arrangement of compensation on
April 14, 1986. The Referee found claimant's evidence
unpersuasive. We agree.

Dr. Neumann initially opined in March 1987 that
claimant's condition had worsened since he last examined him in
September 1985. However, subsequent to his March 1987 report,
Dr. Neumann concurred with Dr. Martens' report which indicated
that claimant remained medically stationary and that his
impairment had not changed since his claim was previously closed.
Dr. Neumann's reports are inconsistent and, therefore, lack
persuasiveness. '

Turning to claimant's testimony, we note that persuasive
testimony from a medical expert is not required to establish an
aggravation claim. A worker's testimony alone may be sufficient
to sustain his burden of proving an aggravation. Garbutt v. SAIF,
297 Or 148, 152 (1984). 1In this regard, claimant testified that
his current condition had worsened since April 1985. He reported
increased pain, decreased grip strength and reduced flexibility.
We conclude, however, that claimant's testimony is not supported.
by the medical record.

Dr. Cherry submitted the report which is closest in time
to the last arrangement of compensation in April 1986. Dr. Cherry
noted that claimant had never been free of pain since surgery. He
reported that claimant was not only unable to function at work,
but he was also unable to do any type of activity around his
house. He opined that claimant's condition had resulted in severe
pain residual. Comparing Dr. Cherry's October 1985 report with
claimant's testimony, we are not persuaded that, in January 1987,
claimant suffered a level of pain beyond that he was experiencing
at the time of his last arrangement of compensation.

In addition, Dr. Cherry reported claimant's grip
strength as 60 pounds on the right and 30 pounds on the left. By
contrast, Dr. Martens' March 25, 1987 report notes grip strength

-818-




on the right at 69 pounds and on the left at 73 pounds. We

conclude that claimant's grip strength actually improved between
late 1985 and early 1987.

Claimant further argues that the fact that Dr. Neumann
released him from work for 60 days commencing in February 1987
supports his contention of a worsening of his condition. <Claimant
relies upon the Supreme Court's opinion in Gwynn v. SAIF, 304 Or
345, (1987) on remand 91 Or App 84 (1988), in support of his
position. See also International Paper Co. v. Turner, 304 Or 354
(1987), on remand 91 Or App 91 (1988).

The issue before the Court in Gwynn was whether an award
of permanent partial disability precludes an aggravation award for
a "flare-up" of symptoms. 91 Or App at 86. Claimant had received
an award of 20 percent unscheduled permanent partial disability
for his back. He thereafter accepted employment from another
employer which he believed would be within his physical
limitations. However, approximately eight months later, he was
forced to quit work due to a symptomatic exacerbation. He
subsequently filed an aggravation claim. ORS 656.273. SAIF
denied the claim. The Referee upheld the denial. On review, we
affirmed the Referee's order, stating:

"While a symptomatic worsening alone can
represent a compensable claim under the
proper facts,...it is generally not
sufficient if the claimant has received an
award of permanent partial disability that
takes into account future symptomatic
flare-ups."

We concluded that claimant's 20 percent award did, in
fact, contemplate future symptomatic exacerbations. On judicial
review, the Court of Appeals affirmed our decision. '

On review of the Court of Appeals, the Supreme Court
assumed, argquendo, that the prior award was predicated in part on
the anticipation that there would be some short periods of time in
which claimant's physical condition would worsen or symptoms would
flare up, or wax, and then subside. 304 Or at 352. The Court
then noted that if claimant's physical condition worsened or the
symptoms of his injury produced a greater disability for more than
the short time anticipated by the prior award, the law required
additional compensation. 304 Or at 353.

The question thus confronting the Court was:

"how to draw the line between the period of
incapacity that will justify payment of
compensation and that which constitutes a
mere flareup that has been taken into
consideration by the fixing of the existing
award." 1Id.

As to this question, the Court concluded:

"If the worker, as a result of worsening of
the worker's condition from the original
injury, becomes totally disabled for more
than 14 consecutive days..., the worker is

-819-



at least entitled to compensation for

temporary total disability...." 1Id.

(Emphasis added).

The Court remanded to the Court of Appeals to determine
whether "waxing and waning” was anticipated in arriving at the
prior award. If so, then the Court was instructed to decide
whether claimant was entitled to any additional compensation under
the l4-day guideline.

On remand, the Court of Appeals interpreted the Supreme
Court's decision as holding "that, as a matter of law, there is
always a worsening when, as a result of a flare-up, a worker is

totally disabled for 14 days or is hospitalized. 91 Or App at 86
(emphasis added).

Both the opinion of the Supreme Court in Gwynn and that
of the Court of Appeals on remand presuppose a flare-up, Or
waxing, of either claimant's condition or symptoms resulting in a
period of time loss. Similarly, in International Paper Co V.
Turner, 304 Or at 358, the Court assumes that the period of time
loss was caused by a "recurrence of symptoms."

Here, by contrast, the evidence establishes that there
has been no "waxing," "flare-up," or "recurrence of symptoms."
Instead, claimant continues to experience the same symptoms,
albeit symptoms severe enough to keep him off work, that he
suffered at the time of the last arrangement of compensation. Nor
has claimant been forced off work anew as a result of those
symptoms. Rather, he has remained incapacitated from work since
at least the date of Dr. Cherry's examination in October 1985. We
conclude that claimant was no more disabled in January 1987 than
he was at the time of the last arrangement of compensation.

Gwynn, supra, is inapposite given the facts of this case.

In sum, although claimant continued to experience
significant bilateral wrist symptoms in early 1987, the record
does not establish that his compensable condition had worsened
since the last arrangement of compensation in April 1986.
Claimant's claim for aggravation must fail.

Temporary Disability Benefits, Penalties, Attorney Fees

Pursuant to ORS 656.273(6), the insurer is required to
pay the first installment of compensation no later than the 14th
day after the employer has notice or knowledge of medically
verified inability to work resulting from the worsened condition.
Here, there is no evidence when the employer had such knowledge.
However, the insurer had such notice on March 6, 1987. The
insurer commenced payment of temporary compensation on
March 13, 1987. 1In addition, the insurer paid compensation for
the period until the claim was denied on March 27, 1987. We
conclude that the insurer timely paid interim compensation. It

follows that the claim for penalties and attorney fees must also
fail.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 30,'1987 is
affirmed. A client-paid fee not to exceed $391 is approved.

-820-




PHILLIP D. MATHENY, Claimant WCB 87-13824, 87-15799 & 87-16038
Olson Law Firm, Claimant's Attorney July 18, 1988
Gatti, et al., Attorneys Order on Review
Davis & Bostwick, Defense Attorneys
John Motley (SAIF), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Daron's
order which upheld Liberty Northwest Insurance Corporation's denial of
his aggravation claim for a low back condition. On review, claimant
contends that the aggravation claim was compensable. We agree and
reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant compensably injured his back during a lifting
incident on February 3, 1984, while employed by Liberty Northwest's
insured. He experienced severe pain all along his spine. The initial
diagnosis was a severe thoracic sprain with muscle spasms and
costovertebral facet syndrome with positive rib sign. The diagnosis
was later expanded to include an acute lumbar strain. Claimant was
taken off work and treated conservatively by Dr. Kelley, a
chiropractor.

In July 1984, claimant was released for light work. He
worked for several months as an accounting clerk for a video rental
store. He became medically stationary on May 21, 1985. The claim was
closed by Determination Order on June 12, 1985 with 10 percent
unscheduled permanent disability. Claimant continued to treat with
Dr. Kelley for pain and discomfort in the low back and legs.

Claimant then began working as a filling station attendant,
which required that he stand on concrete for several hours per day.
The physical requirements of that job exceeded his vocational
limitations. On several occasions, claimant saw Dr. Kelley with
severe low back spasms and pain and discomfort radiating into the
lower extremities. No longer medically stationary, claimant quit the
attendant job in August 1985 and began treating with Dr. Kelley three
times per week.

Claimant regained medically stationary status in December
1985. By Opinion and Order on April 8, 1986, Referee Foster increased
claimant's unscheduled disability award from 10 percent to 20
percent. The Referee granted the award with the expectation that
claimant's low back symptoms would flare up occasionally. The
Referee's order was affirmed on Board review.

Beginning in December 1985, claimant worked for
approximately a year as a filling station attendant. He continued to
suffer some low back pain radiating into the legs. 1In early 1987, he
worked in a mill for two months as a saw operator. That job involved
prolonged standing, causing his back symptoms to flare up
occasionally; however, he missed no time from work due to those
symptoms.

) In May 1987, claimant began working as a stake mill worker
for the SAIF Corporation's insured. He continued to experience
"toothache-1like" low back pain with occasional flare-ups and treated
with Dr. Kelley about once per week. On July 22, 1987, he sneezed at
work and felt a severe "flash”™ of low back pain. He went to
Dr. Kelley's office immediately with "severe midsacral pain;" however,

-821-




Kelley was in China at the time. Kelley's staff could not relieve the
pain and claimant was unable to stand and walk despite several
attempts. By telephone, Dr. Kelley instructed that claimant be
transported to the hospital for out-patient care with muscle relaxants
and anti-inflammatory medication. After hospital care, claimant
underwent rehabilitation and rest at home. Dr. Kelley returned from
China and saw claimant on July 31, 1987.

Claimant subsequently filed claims for the July 22 incident
with SAIF and Liberty Northwest. SAIF denied compensability of the
"new injury" claim, while Liberty Northwest denied the aggravation
claim, citing contradictory information on the etiology of the low
back condition.

Claimant has not returned to work since July 22, 1987, and,
as of Augqust 13, 1987, was still unable to return to gainful
employment. At the time of hearing, he continued to suffer back pain
and had difficulty sitting or standing for any length of time. He was
also treating with Dr. Kelley and Dr. Malloy, a medical physician.

We find that claimant's low back condition had worsened
since the April 8, 1986 Opinion and Order and that the 1984 injury was
a material contributing cause of that worsening.

CONCLUSIONS AND OPINION

The Referee upheld both denials. In upholding Liberty
Northwest's aggravation denial, the Referee found insufficient
evidence of a causal relationship between the original 1984 injury and
the low back condition which followed the sneezing incident. We
disagree with the Referee's decision and, instead, find the
aggravation claim compensable.

To establish a compensable aggravation, claimant must prove
that: (1) his condition has worsened since his last award of
compensation, so that he is more disabled, meaning less able to work;
and (2) his compensable injury was a material contributing cause of
his worsened condition. ORS 656.273(1); Grable v. Weyerhaeuser
Cogsa?y, 291 Or 387, 400-401 (1981); Smith v. SAIF, 302 Or 396, 399
(198%).

Worsened Condition

Increased symptoms, in and of themselves, do not establish a
worsened condition unless they result in a greater loss of earning
capacity than that anticipated by the prior award cf compensation.

Id. at 401. We assume, in the absence of an indication to the
contrary, that all relevant evidence concerning anticipated
symptomatic flare-ups which was before the Referee was considered in
making the prior award. International Paper Co. v. Turner, 91 Or App
91, 93, (1988).

If the prior award contemplated some flare-ups, claimant
must show that his current symptoms resulted in greater inability to
work than anticipated by the last award. Gwynn v. SAIF, 304 Or 345,
352-53 (1987). Current symptoms producing more than 14 days of total
disability or requiring in-patient hospitalization would constitute a
flare-up greater than that anticipated by the prior award and would be

a worsening as a matter of law. Gwynn v. SAIF, 304 Or 345, 353
(1987), on remand 91 Or App 84, 8%, (I988/.

Here, the last award of compensation was granted by Referee
-822-



Foster on April 8, 1986. At that time, the Referee considered medical
evidence from Dr. Kelley that claimant continued to experience pain
and muscle spasms along his low back with radiating symptoms in the
left great toe. Dr. Kelley further reported that he was unable to
stabilize claimant's back condition due to its "current chronicity."
Kelley added that claimant had recently experienced an increase in
pain with no known etiology. Based on the evidence before him,
Referee Foster found that claimant had a "considerable amount of
problems," including the loss of ability to do heavy work, and
increased claimant's unscheduled award from 10 percent to 20 percent.

Given the medical evidence before Referee Foster, we find
that the 20 percent unscheduled award was granted with the expectation
that claimant's condition would flare up occasionally. However, after
the sneezing incident on July 22, 1987, claimant's low back pain was
so severe that he had extreme difficulty walking, even with crutches,
and eventually required out-patient hospital care. Claimant was
unable to work and, as of August 13, 1987, Dr. Kelley was still unsure
when claimant would be able to return to gainful employment. Because
claimant was totally disabled for more than 14 days, his low back
condition had worsened as a matter of law. See Gwynn v. SAIF, supra.

Causal Relationship

Dr. Kelley opined that the 1984 injury was the "major
contributing factor™ in claimant's worsened condition. Kelley noted
that the nature and location of the current symptoms were the same as
those following the original injury. Kelley explained that the sneeze
was simply the "final straw" for the spinal disc which had also been
involved in the original injury. Given the absence of evidence to the
contrary, we find that the compensable injury in 1984 was a material
contributing cause of claimant's worsened low back condition.
Consequently, we conclude that claimant's aggravation claim was
compensable.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 23, 1987 is reversed in
part and affirmed in part. That portion of the order which upheld
Liberty Northwest's aggravation denial is reversed and the claim is
remanded to Liberty Northwest for processing according to law. The
remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed. Claimant's attorney is
awarded an assessed fee of $1000, to be paid by Liberty Northwest.
The Board approves a client-paid fee not to exceed $1232.50.

DOROTHY L. PACKARD, Claimant WCB 86-16200
Schouboe, Marvin, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 18, 1988
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

The insurer requests review of Referee Davis' order that
set aside its denial of claimant's occupational disease claim for
a right shoulder, arm and hand condition. On review, the insurer
challenges the Referee's admission of evidence not timely
submitted by claimant prior to hearing.

The issues on review are evidence and compensability.

We affirm the Referee's order.
-823-



FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant had no prior history of right shoulder, arm or
hand problems when she began working in the employer's business
office in January 1979. She initially did a great deal of
handwriting and insurance form filing. Between six and twelve
months after she began work, claimant began having pain in her
right arm, hand and shoulder which she associated with her
handwriting activities at work. Claimant sought treatment for her
symptoms on three occasions in the spring of 1980. At that time,
she was diagnosed with tendinitis and treated with pain
medication. She substituted typing for much of her handwriting
and her symptoms resolved.

Sometime around November 1984, claimant began spending
half of her workday in the employer's medical records department
where a major part of her time was spent in repetitive handwriting
activities. She also did some computer data entry and lifted and
carried heavy stacks of medical files. Claimant experienced an
immediate recurrence of her right arm, hand and shoulder symptoms
.after she began her medical records assignment. Her symptoms were
most significant during her handwriting activities, but she also
had discomfort while performing computer data entry.

Claimant substituted typing for some of her handwritten
work but was still required to do a significant amount of
repetitive handwriting. Her symptoms persisted; and she sought
treatment from Dr. Hamlin, M.D, in January 1985. X-rays ordered
by Dr. Hamlin were normal, and he treated claimant with pain
medication.

Claimant's pain worsened and became fairly constant when
she began working full-time in the employer's medical records
department in March 1985. Dr. Hamlin referred claimant to
Dr. Schmidt, neurosurgeon, in May 1985. By that time, claimant
was also experiencing numbness, tingling and weakness in her right
hand, symptoms at night, and aching in her left hand when she used
it for normally right-handed functions.

Dr. Schmidt's examination findings included a positive
Phalen's maneuver with burning and sensory loss in the radial
three fingers of both hands. He diagnosed bilateral carpal tunnel
syndrome, right much greater than left, and referred claimant to
Dr. Podemski, neurologist, for nerve conduction studies. These
studies were completed in June 1985 and demonstrated no electrical
evidence of carpal tunnel syndrome.

Claimant was evaluated by Dr. Button, hand surgeon, in -
April 1986. Examination findings included a positive Tinel's sign
and positive wrist flexion tests on the right. Dr. Button
diagnosed a right carpal tunnel syndrome and performed a surgical
release on April 17, 1986. Claimant remained off work for five
weeks following surgery and her condition improved. When she
returned to work, her symptoms returned during her handwriting
activities,

_ Claimant continued working, and by mid-October 1986 her
symptoms had reached the point that she was no longer able to
write. She left work at that time and filed a claim for chronic
tendinitis. The insurer issued a denial of both carpal tunnel
syndrome and tendinitis, and claimant requested a hearing.

-824-




- Claimant began treating with Dr. Kiest, orthopedist, in
June 1987. At that time, she was experiencing right arm and hand
pain but. no hypesthesia or paresthesia on examination. Dr. Kiest
felt that claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome was only partially
responsible for her condition and opined that she also suffered
from chronic tendinitis. A subsequent report from Dr. Button

indicates that he agreed with Dr. Kiest's additional diagnosis of
tendinitis.

Claimant's symptoms improved after she quit working for
the employer in October 1986. She has not worked since that
time. At the time of hearing, she continued to favor her right
hand. In particular, she had a loss of strength in that hand and
used both hands to operate yard equipment, open jars and turn door
knobs.

Claimant's attorney believed that the so-called
"seven-day rule" for submission of additional hearing evidence was
applicable to this case. Pursuant to that rule, he submitted a
follow-up report from Dr. Kiest to the Referee and the insurer on
November 18, 1987. At the November 23, 1987 hearing, the insurer
objected to the admission of the report because it had been
submitted after the normal ten-day deadline. The Referee
determined that the confusion generated by changes in the Board's
evidence rule was good cause for claimant's failure to submit
Dr. Kiest's follow-up report within the normal ten-day deadline.
The Referee then admitted the report into evidence after giving
the insurer the opportunity to keep the record open in order to
solicit a response to the report.

After de novo review of the record, we find that
claimant credibly testified regarding the nature of her work
activity and her right upper extremity symptoms.

We are also persuaded that claimant's symptoms are
attributable to the combined effect of chronic tendinitis and
carpal tunnel syndrome.

Finally, we find that claimant's off-work activities 4did
not contribute to her right upper extremity condition.

CONCLUSIONS AND OPINION

Evidence

The insurer argues that the Referee erred in admitting
Dr. Kiest's November 1987 report into evidence. We disagree.

The administrative rules governing admission of evidence
at hearing are set forth in former OAR 438-07-005(3)(b) and (4).
Prior to April 15, 1987, claimants were generally required to
submit evidence at least ten days prior to hearing. However,
under the so-called "seven-day rule" a party could include
evidence not meeting the ten-day deadline so long as it was
submitted by the party within seven days of receipt. Moreover,
additional evidence not meeting either the ten-day deadline or the
"seven-day rule" was admissable at the discretion of the Referee.
In exercising this discretion, referees were required to consider
factors of surprise and prejudice and determine whether good cause
had been shown for the failure to file within the ten-day
deadline.

-825-



http://but.no

A temporary administrative rule repealing the special
"seven~day rule" became effective for a six-month period beginning
April 15, 1987. This temporary rule otherwise mirrored the
requirements discussed in the previous paragraph, except that
Referees were no longer required to consider factors of surprise
or prejudice in exercising their discretion to admit evidence not
submitted within the ten-day deadline.

The original administrative rule became effective again
after the sunsetting of the temporary rule on October 15, 1987.
As a result, claimant's attorney believed that the special
"seven-day rule" was applicable in this case. However, on
November 16, 1987, the prior temporary administrative rule became
effective again as a permanent rule. Therefore, the "seven-day
rule” was not in effect when claimant's attorney submitted
Dr. Kiest's followup report on November 18, 1987, or when the
hearing was held on November 23, 1987,

We conclude that the Referee did not abuse his
discretion in admitting Dr. Kiest's report. We note that the
"seven-day rule"” was in effect when claimant's attorney requested
the report on November 5, 1987 and received it from Dr. Kiest on
November 13, 1987. Furthermore, the Referee made the requisite
finding of good cause before admitting the report into evidence.
Specifically, he determined that the confusion generated by the
change in the Board's evidence rule was good cause for claimant's
failure to file the report within the ten-day deadline. Moreover,
the report did not present new evidence but merely restated a
prior opinion in different language. Finally, the insurer
received the report a full seven days prior to hearing, and the
Referee offered the insurer's attorney the opportunity to keep the
record open to respond to the report. Under these circumstances,
we conclude that the Referee did not abuse his discretion in
admitting Dr., Kiest's November 1987 report.

Compensability

The insurer contends that the Referee erred in setting
aside its denial of claimant's occupational disease claim for her
right upper extremity condition. 1In particular, it argues that
the Referee improperly relied on Dr. Kiest's opinion over that of
Dr. Button.

After de novo review of the record, we affirm the
Referee's order, but for different reasons.

To prevail on her claim, claimant must demonstrate
that her work activities, when compared to nonwork activities,
were the major contributing cause of the onset or worsening
of her carpal tunnel syndrome and tendinitis. See former

ORS 656.802(1)(a); Dethlefs v. Hyster Co., 295 Or 298, 310 (1983);
Devereaux v. North Pacific Ins. Co., 74 Or App 388 (1985). 1If
claimant's condition preexisted her employment, she must prove
that her work activities were the major contributing cause of a
worsening of her condition resulting in an increase in pain to the
extent that it caused disability or required medical services.

See Wheeler v. Boise Cascade Corp., 298 Or 452, 457 (1985);
Devereaux v. North Pacific Ins. Co., supra; SAIF v. Gygi, 55 Or
App 570 (1982). If claimant's condition did not preexist her
employment, she must prove that her work activities were the major
contributing cause of the onset of the condition itself.
Devereaux, supra; SAIF v. Gygi, supra.

-826-




Claimant's right upper extremity condition has been
variously diagnosed throughout the course of her medical
treatment. We defer to the most recent diagnosis of carpal tunnel
syndrome and chronic tendinitis made by Drs. Button and Kiest.

Claimant credibly testified that she had no prior
history of right upper extremity symptoms. Furthermore, there is
no other evidence, medical or otherwise, indicating that she
suffered from carpal tunnel syndrome or tendinitis prior to her
work for the employer. Accordingly, we find that claimant's
condition did not preexist her employment exposure. As a result,
she need only prove that her work activities were the major
contributing cause of the onset of her condition. Id.

Although lay testimony is probative in this case, the
causation issue is of sufficient medical complexity to require
expert medical opinion. See Kassahn v. Publishers Paper Co.,

76 Or App 105 (1985). Claimant'™s current treating physician,

Dr. Kiest, opined that claimant "would not have had {her present]
difficulty if she had not done continuous writing over an extended
period of time." He further opined that claimant's work
activities "were a major contributing cause of her present arm
distress" and that "both the right hand tendinitis and carpal
tunnel syndrome [were] work related and made worse by [claimant's]
working conditions . . ." Claimant's treating surgeon,

Dr. Button, agreed that claimant's work activities were an
aggravating factor. However, he did not feel they were the major
contributing cause of the development of that condition. He,
instead, opined that claimant's condition was ideopathic in origin.

We conclude that claimant has satisfied her burden of
proving that her work was the major contributing cause of the
onset of her carpal tunnel syndrome and tendinitis.

In reaching this decision, we rely on the opinion of
Dr. Kiest. We are not persuaded by the insurer's argument that
his opinion is entitled to less weight than Dr. Button's because
Kiest only recently began treating claimant and based his opinion
on medical history rather than personal observation. There is
nothing in the nature of claimant's treatment that would put
either Dr. Button or Dr. Kiest in a better or worse position to
render an opinion on the causation issue in this case.
See Harris v. Farmer's Co-Op Creamery, 53 Or App 618 (1981);
Hammons v. Perini Corporation, 43 Or App 299 (1979).

We, instead, give greater weight to the better-reasoned
opinion based on the most complete evidence. See Somers v. SAIF,
77 Or App 259 (1986). Accordingly, we are not persuaded by
Dr. Button's opinion that claimant's condition is ideopathic in
origin. The only support he gives for that opinion is his
statement that "carpal tunnel syndrome and tendinitis are not
uncommon with normal aging."” He makes no attempt to explain why
those conditions were ideopathic in origin in this particular
case. In addition, his discussion of claimant's work activities
is cursory. Finally, the record does not otherwise indicate that
Dr. Button was aware of claimant's repetitive handwriting

activities. Seé Blakely v. SAIF, 89 Or App 653, (1988); Somers v.
SAIF, supra.

In contrast, Dr. Kiest's opinion demonstrates that he
had an accurate understanding of the nature of claimant's work
-827-




s

activities. Furthermore, his opinion is consistent with the
record as a whole, including the absence of alternative off-work
causes and claimant's credible testimony regarding the close
correlation between her symptoms and work activities. We are
aware that Dr. Kiest opined that claimant's work was a major
contributing cause rather than the major contributing cause of
claimant's condition. However, "magic words" are not a
prerequisite where, as in this case, a physician's opinion
generally supports a conclusion. See McClendon v. Nabisco
Brands, Inc., 77 Or App 412 (1986); Duane B. Driver,

38 Van Natta 498 (1986).

For the reasons discussed above, we defer to Dr. Kiest's
opinion and conclude that it is more likely than not that
claimant's work activity was the major contributing cause of the
onset of her carpal tunnel syndrome and tendinitis. See Int'l
Paper Company v. Tollefson, 86 Or App 706 (1987). Accordingly, we
affirm the Referee's order. ‘

ORDER

The Referee's opinion dated December 23, 1987 is
affirmed. Claimant's attorney is awarded an assessed fee of

$1,600 for services on Board review. We approve a client-paid fee
for the insurer's attorney for services on Board review, not to
exceed $1,552.50.

STEPHEN A. ROGERS, Claimant WCB 87-10610

W.D. Bates, Jr., Claimant's Attorney July 18, 1988
Luvaas, Cobb, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Johnson and Crider.

Claimant requests review of Referee Mirassou's order
that upheld the insurer's denial of his aggravation claim for a
back condition.

The Board affirms the order of the Referee as amended
herein below.

ISSUE

Whether claimant sustained a compensable aggravation of
his August 1984 injury.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the Referee's findings.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

In aggravation cases, a worker must prove: (1) a
worsening of his condition, which makes him more disabled (i.e.,
less able to work) than at the time of the last arrangement of
compensation; and (2) a causal relationship between the worsened
condition and the compensable injury. Stepp v. SAIF, 78 Or App
438, 441 (1986); see Smith v. SAIF, 302 Or 396 (1987); ORS
656.273(1). If a worker's prior award of permanent disability
contemplated future symptomatic flare-ups of his condition, then
the trier of fact must determine whether the flare-up was greater
than that contemplated. Gwynn v. SAIF, 304 Or 345, 353 (1987);
see also Gwynn v, SAIF, 91 Or App 84, 88 (1988). 1In the absence
of an indication to the contrary, the trier of fact must assume

-828-




— :—
that all relevant medical evidence concerning a worker's
anticipated permanent disability was considered at the time of the
last arrangement of compensation. Id. International Paper Company
v. Turner, 91 Or App 91, 93 (1988). 1If, however, the prior award
did not contemplate future symptomatic flare-ups of the worker's
condition, then a flare-up that reduces the worker's ability to

work establishes a worsening. Gwynn v, SAIF, supra, 91 Or App at
88.

The Referee found that although claimant's condition had
worsened, he had not proven that his worsening was causally
related to his compensable injury. Therefore, the Referee
declined to find an aggravation and upheld the insurer's denial.
While we agree with the result reached by the Referee, we do so
for different reasons.

Here, claimant compensably injured his back in August
1984, His claim was eventually closed by a Determination Order
that awarded 10 percent unscheduled permanent disability.
Claimant appealed the Determination Order, but Referee Nichols
declined to award additional permanent disability. Referee
Nichols' Opinion and Order, which issued on October 15, 1986, was
claimant's last arrangement of compensation. See Gettman v. SAIF,
289 Or 609, 614 (1980) (A worker's permanent disability is
evaluated at the time of hearing).

In her order, Referee Nichols found, inter alia:

"In August 1985, Dr. Tilchin stated that he
had been seeing the claimant for occasional
flare-ups of low back difficulty but felt
that his care was basically palliative and
that the claimant was medically stationary."

k % % % %

"[Later, Tilchin] indicate[d] that the
claimant would need continuing palliative
care on as needed basis."

In light of Referee Nichols' references to Tilchin's
reports, we conclude that she considered all the relevant medical
evidence concerning the likelihood that claimant would experience
future symptomatic flare-ups. We, therefore, turn to the question
of whether claimant’'s alleged aggravation of March 1987 was a
flare-up greater than that contemplated by the medical evidence
before Referee Nichols. In Gwynn v. SAIF, supra, the Supreme
Court provided, inter alia:

"If the worker, as a result of worsening of
the worker's condition from the original
injury, becomes totally disabled for more
than 14 consecutive days or becomes an
inpatient at a hospital for treatment of
that condition, the worker is at least
entitled to compensation for temporary
total disability. If inpatient treatment
is required or a flareup exceeds such
l4~day period, when the worker's medical
condition becomes stationary, the worker's

-829-




1

degree of permanent disability must be
fixed in one of the ways prescribed by the
Worker's Compensation Law . . . ." 304 Or
App at 353.

In the instant case, claimant was disabled from work for

five days. See Mathis v. Modoc Lumber Company, 91 Or App 67
(1988) (Worker disabled from work for 13 days did not sustain a
worsening greater than that anticipated at the time of his last
arrangement of compensation). Accordingly, under the above
analysis in Gwynn v. SAIF, we conclude that claimant did not
experience a worsening sufficient to reopen his claim for an
aggravation and to entitle him to either temporary or permanent
disability benefits.

ORDER

The Referee's order is affirmed as amended. The Board
approves a client-paid fee not to exceed $610.50.

RICHARD J. SCHREIBER, Claimant WCB 86-11559 & 84-06167
Francis & Martin, Claimant's Attorneys July 18, 1988
Moscato & Byerly, Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys
Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

Claimant regquests review of that portion of
Referee Peterson's order which increased his unscheduled permanent
disability award for a low back injury from 10 percent (32 degrees),
as awarded by Determination Order, to 20 percent (64 degrees). No
briefs were timely filed on review. The sole issue on review is
eXtent of unscheduled disability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact with the following
supplementation. We find that claimant is capable of performing
light work only. We rate the permanent disability due to the
compensable injury as mild to mildly moderate.

CONCLUSIONS AND OPINION

We adopt the Referee's opinion and conclusions of law with
the following supplementation. The criterion for rating unscheduled
permanent disability is the permanent loss of earning capacity due to
the compensable injury. ORS 656.214(5). 1In determining the loss of
earning capacity, we consider medical and lay evidence of physical
impairment resulting from the compensable injury and all of the
relevant social and vocational factors set forth in former OAR
436-30-380 et seqg. We apply these rules as guidelines, not as
restrictive mechanical formulas. Harwell v. Argonaut Insurance Co.,

296 Or 505, 510 (1984); Fraijo v. Fred N. Bay News Co., 59 Or App
260, 269 (1982).

Claimant's limited education, work experience, adaptability
to less strenuous physical labor, and mild to mildly moderate
permanent impairment impact his earning capacity. However, that
impact is mitigated somewhat by his youthful age. After considering
these aforementioned factors, we conclude that a 20 percent
unscheduled permanent disability award adequately compensates
claimant for his low back injury.

-830-




I
ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 7, 1988 is affirmed. The
Board approves a client-paid fee not to exceed $645, to be paid to
counsel for Fred S. James & Company. The Board also approves a
client-paid fee not to exceed $184, to be paid to counsel for
United Pacific Insurance Corporation.

e ——— ‘
|

JANE E. STANLEY, Claimant WCB 86-11196
Welch, Bruun, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 18, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order Denying Request

The self-insured employer's counsel seeks Board

authorization of a client-paid fee for services rendered on review
which culminated in our February 22, 1988 Order on Review. The
request is denied.

FINDINGS

On February 22, 1988, the Board affirmed the Referee's
order that affirmed an award by Determination Order of 25 percent
(80 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability for a neck, left
shoulder and left arm condition. The Board's order did not
address the issue of a client-paid fee. The February 22, 1988
order has not been appealed, abated, stayed, or republished.

On May 18, 1988, the employer's counsel sought

authorization of a client-paid fee for services rendered on Board
review. Included with his request was an executed attorney

retainer agreement and a statement of services.

CONCLUSIONS

Pursuant to ORS 656.295(8), a Board order is final
unless within 30 days after the date of mailing of copies of such
order, one of the parties appeals to the Court of Appeals for
judicial review. The time within which to appeal an order
continues to run, unless the order has been abated, stayed, or
republished. See International Paper Co. v. Wright, 80 Or App
444, 447 (1986).

Attorney fee awards are generally included within orders
concerning the merits of the case. The Supreme Court does not
dispute the efficiency of such a practice. See Greenslitt v. City
of Lake Oswego, 305 Or 530, 534-35 & n. 3 (1988). Moreover, it
has concluded that if the merits of the case are appealed, the
attorney fees issue becomes part of the appeal. Id.

Yet, the determination of an attorney fee does not
directly affect a worker's right to, or amount of, compensation
due. Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, 301 Or 612, 619 (1986). Thus,
the Court has suggested that the attorney fee award need not
accompany an order regarding the merits of the case. Greenslitt
v. City of Lake Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra.
The Court has further indicated that once a Referee's or Board's
order on attorney fees becomes final, the appropriate forum for
review of attorney fees is the circuit court pursuant to the
unique provisions of ORS 656.388(2). Greenslitt v. City of Lake
Oswego, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra, at page 619.

’ Here, our February 22, 1988 order did not address the
issue of either the employer's counsel's entitlement to, or the
-831-




155

amount of, a client-paid fee. Consequently, based on the
aforementioned authorities, we conclude that we have jurisdiction
to consider the request for authorization of a client-paid fee.

Although we have jurisdiction to entertain the attorney
fee issue, we must turn to the Board's rules to determine whether
the request is properly before us. These rules were designed to
enable the Referees and the Board to process orders regarding the

merits of a case, as well as attorney fee requests, as efficiently
as possible.

Pursuant to OAR 438-15-010(1), attorney fees shall be
authorized only if an executed attorney retainer agreement has
been filed. Furthermore, a client-paid fee shall not be
authorized unless the attorney requesting authorization for
payment of the fee files a statement of services. OAR
438-15-010(5). A statement of services for proceedings on Board
review shall be filed within 15 days after the filing of the last
brief to the Board. OAR 438-15-027(1)(d). These rules apply to

all cases pending before the Board, effective January 1, 1988.
OAR 438-05-010; 438-15-003.

The employer's counsel has submitted an executed
attorney retainer agreement and a statement of services. However,
the request for authorization of a client-paid fee has been
submitted approximately three months after the issuance of the
Board's February 22, 1988 order. We recognize that administrative
problems have arisen as parties become accustomed to the Board's
rules and, particularly, the application of the rules to all
pending cases. Yet, the difficulties occasioned by this
adjustment should not prompt us to ignore the very rules which
only recently have been implemented.

Inasmuch as the request for a client-paid fee does not
comply with the Board's rules concerning the authorization of such
a fee and because our order on the merits of the case has become
final by operation of law, we decline to authorize the employer's
counsel's request. To the extent that our analysis conflicts with
the reasoning expressed in Marian S. Dumas, 40 Van Natta 109
(1988), and John L. Rousseau, 40 Van Natta 115 (1988), that
reasoning is expressly disavowed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

e ————————————— e}

WILLIAM H. STRINGFIELD, Claimant WCB 87-01537
Malagon & Moore, Claimant's Attorneys July 18, 1988
H. Thomas Andersen (SAIF), Defense Attorney _Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of those portions
of Referee Baker's order which: (1) set aside its partial denial
of claimant's claim for a psychological condition; (2) found that
claimant's neck injury claim had been prematurely closed; and (3)
assessed attorney fees against it totaling $3,100. Claimant
cross-requests review of that portion of the order which upheld
SAIF's partial denial of his claim for a cardiovascular condition,
including myocardial infarction.

We reverse that portion of the Referee's order which
found that the neck injury claim had been prematurely closed. We
affirm the remainder of the order.

-832-




ISSUES

. Compensability of psychological condition
Premature claim closure

Attorney fees

Compensability of cardiovascular condition

S W

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant, a temporary construction superintendent,
compensably injured his neck on November 3, 1985 when he fell 12
‘feet from a ladder onto a concrete floor. The diagnosis was a
cervicothoracic strain. He received conservative treatment and
returned to sedentary work until the job was completed in
March 1986.

Claimant was declared medically stationary on
August 13, 1986. The claim was closed by Determination Order on
October 24, 1986 with awards of temporary total disability from
March 16, 1986 through August 13, 1986 and 30 percent unscheduled
permanent disability. We find that claimant was medically
stationary on the date of closure.

Prior to this compensable injury, claimant had a history
of psychological and cardiovascular difficulties. His prior work
history was primarily in the lumber yard business. During the
1960's and 1970's, claimant started, operated, and eventually sold
two lumber yards. The proceeds from both sales were substantial.
Yet, in both instances, claimant lost virtually all of the
proceeds in investment failures. By 1983, claimant lost his home
through foreclosure, forcing him and his family to reside with
friends.

From 1983 through 1984, claimant experienced extreme
stress, anxiety and depression, due to business and financial
pressures. He continued to suffer emotional stress until early
1985. Claimant also experienced chest pains in early 1983.
Coronary angiography in March 1983 revealed mild coronary artery
disease with 60 to 70 percent occlusion of the right posterior
descending artery and an irregqularity (i.e. slight narrowing) of
the left anterior descending artery.

Claimant began working for the instant employer in
February 1985 and sustained the compensable injury nine months
later. Vocational assistance services began in September 1986.
As part of his reemployment efforts, claimant attended a building
trades convention in Seattle on November 8, 1986. His attendance
was sponsored by his vocational assistance provider.

Claimant approached the convention with great anxiety,
because he felt that he would be "begging" for a job from
ex-competitors and acquaintances who had known him in better

times. At breakfast on the first day of the convention, claimant
began experiencing heart symptoms which later developed into
severe chest pains. He was transported by ambulance to the
hospital where the diagnosis was a myocardial infarction. He
subsequently underwent open-heart bypass surgery. Prior to the
infarction, claimant had seen two acquaintances at breakfast, but
had not yet spoken to anyone.

On December 18, 1986, claimant saw Dr. Carter, a
psychiatrist, for psychiatric evaluation. Carter diagnosed
-833-



RN

"[plsychological factors affecting physical condition," i.e.,
adjustment disorder with depression and anxiety and somatization
of emotional distress superimposed upon probable spinal cord
injury. Carter added that claimant was not medically stationary..

On January 21, 1987, SAIF denied the compensability of
the cardiovascular and psychological conditions.

We find that the compensable injury materially
contributed to claimant's psychological condition. However, we
are unable to find that stress relating either to the compensable
injury or subsequent vocational rehabilitation efforts was a
material contributing cause of his cardiovascular condition.

CONCLUSIONS AND OPINION

Compensability of Psychological Condition

To establish compensability, claimant must prove by a
preponderance of the evidence that the compensable injury
materially contributed to his disability or need for treatment.
See Hutcheson v. Weyerhaeuser, 288 Or 51, 56 (1979); Milburn v.
Weverhaeuser Company, 88 Or App 375, 378 (1987). The medical
evidence was divided on this question.

Dr. Carter, the treating psychiatrist, identified the
compensable injury as one of four major factors to have a
"significant bearing" and "material role" in the psychological
condition, for which treatment is indicated. A contrary opinion
was offered by Dr. Klein, a psychiatrist who interviewed claimant
once. Klein opined that claimant's psychological condition was
not materially caused by the compensable injury and its sequelae.
Klein characterized the compensable injury as a "minor stressor"
compared to others, such as business reversals, financial
problems, appearance in the community, inability to support the
family, living with friends, taking gifts, and coronary problems.

We are most persuaded by Dr. Carter's opinion for three
reasons. First, we tend to give greater weight to the conclusions
of the treating physician, absent persuasive reasons not to do
so. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810, 814 (1983). We see no such
reasons here. Second, the Referee found Dr. Klein not credible
based on demeanor and the content of her testimony. We defer to
the Referee's determination of credibility, when it is based on
demeanor. Coastal Farm Supply v. Hultberg, 84 Or App 282, 285
(1987). Third, after reviewing Dr. Klein's reports and testimony,
we are not persuaded by the foundation for her conclusions. For
example, part of the foundation for Klein's conclusions was her
finding that the compensable injury was "“remote and minor"™ and did
not prevent claimant from working. We do not agree with that
assessment and, instead, found that claimant was able to perform
sedentary work after the injury.

Relying on Dr. Carter's expert opinion, we find that the
compensable injury materially contributed to claimant's
psychological condition and resultant need for treatment.
Consequently, we conclude that the psychological condition was
compensable.

-834-




Premature Claim Closure

To determine whether a claim was prematurely closed, we
determine whether claimant's condition was medically stationary on
the date of closure, without considering subsequent changes in his
condition. Scheuning v. J.R. Simplot & Company, 84 Or App 622,
625, rev den 303 Or 590 (1987). ™"Medically stationary" means that
"no further material improvement would reasonably be expected from
medical treatment, or the passage of time."” ORS 656.005(17). 1In
determining whether claimant was medically stationary on the date
of closure, we may consider evidence that was before the Referee,
though it was not available to the Evaluation Section at the time
of closure. Scheuning, supra.

Here, it is undisputed that claimant was physically,
medically stationary on October 24, 1986, the date of claim
closure. The dispute concerns whether he was psychologically,
medically stationary on the date of closure.

Claimant's psychological condition was not diagnosed
until December 18, 1986, approximately nine weeks after the date
of closure. At that time, Dr. Carter found him not medically
stationary. However, neither Carter nor any other physician
stated that claimant was not medically stationary on the date of
closure.

On review, claimant contends that he was suffering the
compensable, psychological condition on the date of closure,
noting that, on October 27, 1986, Dr. Jacobson, the treating
internist, informed claimant's vocational counselor that he "has
been depressed for years, but not to the extent of seeking medical
assistance." We are not persuaded. That report merely reflects a
history of depression which preexisted, and was probably unrelated
to, his compensable injury. Moreover, the report fails to prove
that claimant was not medically stationary on the date of closure.

As further support for his contention, claimant cites
Dr. Carter's March 31, 1987 report that claimant was experiencing
"extreme apprehension, peer embarrassment and shame" prior to the
Seattle convention, which occurred approximately two weeks after
claim closure. However, that report did not suggest that claimant
was experiencing a continuation of symptoms dating back to claim
closure. Rather, it suggested that he suffered an acute episode
of emotional distress precipitated by the prospect of attending
the convention and "begging" for a job from ex-competitors and
acquaintances. Claimant himself testified that it was
"exceedingly tough"™ and "very, very stressful" for him to attend
the convention. At most, that episode of emotional distress
merely represented a post-closure change in claimant's condition.
We do not consider such changes in our determination. See id.

In sum, there is no evidence that claimant was not
psychologically, medically stationary on the date of claim
closure. Indeed, there is no persuasive evidence that claimant
was suffering from a work-related psychological condition on that
date. Consequently, we find that claimant was medically

stationary on the date of closure and conclude that the claim was
properly closed.

-835-




Attorney Fees

The Referee assessed attorney fees against SAIF
totalling $3,100, granting claimant's attorney $2,500 for
prevailing on the denied claim for the psychological condition,
$400 for prevailing on a denied claim for medical services, and
$200 as a penalty-related fee for SAIF's unreasonable denial of
the medical services claim. We find the attorney fees to be
reasonable.

We consider several factors in determining the
reasonableness of attorney fees. Prior to January 1, 1988, those
factors were limited to those listed in Barbara A. Wheeler, 37 Van
Natta 122, 123 (1985). We then adopted those factors with some
supplementation in OAR 438-15-010(6), effective January 1, 1988.
After reviewing the record in light of the factors in Wheeler and
OAR 438-15-010(6), we conclude that the attorney fees assessed
against SAIF were reasonable.

Compensability of Cardiovascular Condition

At the outset, we note the absence of contemporaneous
medical evidence diagnosing the cardiovascular condition which
claimant suffered at the Seattle convention. No medical records
from Seattle were offered into evidence. 1Indeed, the only
diagnostic evidence in the record is claimant's own testimony
regarding what he was told of his condition by the doctors. Based
on that testimony, we find that claimant sustained a myocardial
infarction at the Seattle convention, which resulted in disability
and the need for treatment.

Claimant apparently advanced two alternative theories in
support of the compensability of his cardiovascular problems.
First, he contended that the stress he was experiencing as a
sequela of his compensable injury and disability materially
contributed to his cardiovascular condition, resulting in
disability and the need for treatment. See Hutcheson v.
Weyerhaeuser, supra; Milburn v. Weyerhaeuser Company, Ssupra.

Second, claimant contended that stress precipitated by
his attendance at the convention materially contributed to his
cardiovascular condition. This theory is based on the principle
that injuries sustained during activities which are a "direct and
natural consequence" of the original industrial injury are
injuries arising out of and in the course of employment, and are
therefore compensable. See Wood v. SAIF, 30 Or App 1103, 1108-09
(1977), rev den 282 Or 189 (1978). The courts have recognized
that an injury sustained while engaged in vocational
rehabilitation from a compensable injury is a compensable
consequence of that injury. Fenton v. SAIF, 87 Or App 78, 81
(1987); Wood v. SAIF, supra, 30 Or App at 1109-10. Here,
claimant's attendance at the convention was sponsored by his
vocational assistance provider, bringing that activity within the
scope of vocational rehabilitation.

Under either theory, the dispositive question is whether
stress materially contributed to claimant's cardiovascular
problems. Resolution of this complex medical question largely
turns on expert medical evidence. Uris v. Compensation
Department, 247 Or 420, 426 (1967); Kassahn v. Publishers Paper
Co., 76 Or App 105, 109 (1985).

-836-




In support of compensability, claimant offered opinions
from Dr. Carter, a psychiatrist and physician, and Dr. Romm, a
consulting cardiologist. Carter opined that stress constituted a
"major and material factor” in the precipitation of the myocardial
infarction and the need for surgery. Carter indicated that the
American Heart Association lists stress as one of the factors in
the development of myocardial infarction. Dr. Romm opined that

stress was a "significant contributing factor" in the development
of the infarction.

A contrary opinion was offered by Dr. Kloster, a
cardiologist and professor of medicine at the Oregon Health
Sciences University, who testified that stress "almost certainly"”
did not cause the myocardial infarction. He explained that acute
myocardial infarction is caused by a total occlusion (i.e.
narrowing) of the artery by a blood clot and that there is no
evidence that stress will cause formation of such a clot.

Kloster noted that claimant had preexisting coronary
heart disease, i.e., partial occlusion of coronary arteries, and
had three of the five major risk factors in the development of
heart disease. He listed those factors as an elevated cholesterol
level, high blood pressure or hypertension, and a history of
cigarette smoking. He noted the absence of conclusive evidence
that stress is a risk factor in the development of heart disease.

We find Dr. Kloster's conclusions to be most persuasive
for two reasons. First, as a specialist in cardiology, he is more
qualified than Dr. Carter to analyze and discuss claimant's
cardiovascular problems. Second, his opinion was more thorough
and well-reasoned than those of both Drs. Carter and Romm. See
Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259, 263 (1986). Consequently, we are
unable to find that stress, resulting either from the compensable
injury and sequelae or from attendance at the convention,
materially contributed to claimant's cardiovascular condition. We
conclude, therefore, that the cardiovascular condition was not
compensable.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 18, 1987 is reversed
in part and affirmed in part. That portion of the Referee's order
which set aside the Determination Order of October 24, 1986 and
granted additional temporary total disability compensation is
reversed. The Determination Order is reinstated. The remainder
of the order is affirmed. Claimant's attorney is awarded an
assessed fee of $400, to be paid by the SAIF Corporation.

LEO R. WIDENMANN, Claimant WCB 86-10622 & 85-03572
Roll, Westmoreland & Lavis, Claimant's Attorneys July 18, 1988
Jeff Gerner (SAIF), Defense Attorney Order on Review

Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys
Reviewed by Board Members Johnson and Crider.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee
Quillinan's order that awarded claimant interim compensation for
the period from August 1, 1985, to July 8, 1986. SAIF also
asserts that the Referee erred in admitting a document in
violation of OAR 438-07-005(3)(a). The issues on review are
whether the Referee erred in admitting Exhibit 64A and whether

claimant is entitled to interim compensation from Augqust 1, 1985
to July 8, 1986.
-837-



1 e

FINDINGS OF FACT

In 1970, claimant sustained broken ribs and a broken
pelvis in a noncompensable motor vehicle accident. He apparently
achieved symptomatic recovery from that injury.

On March 6, 1978, claimant sustained a compensable low
back and left hip injury when, while working for Oceanlake Ready
Mix Co., an insured of SAIF, he was buried up to his shoulders in
dirt. The claim was accepted and processed through closure.

In 1979, claimant filed an aggravation claim which was
ordered accepted by a March 23, 1981 Opinion and Order as an
aggravation of the underlying preexisting degenerative left hip
condition. The order was affirmed on Board review. A
Determination Order granted 15 percent unscheduled permanent
partial disability for injury to the low back. That award was
increased to 55 percent by a July, 1982 Opinion and Order, and was
affirmed on Board review.

In September of 1984, claimant obtained employment as a
maintenance man for Surftides Beach Resort. On November 27, 1984,
he filed a claim for a November 13, 1984 injury to his upper back,
which allegedly occurred while he was bailing water from a
flooding area. He reported feeling a snap in his neck and
shoulder area.

On December 7, 1984, Roman Wolansky, D.C., described pain
in the cervical and thoracic regions and diagnosed T-2 subluxation.
A December 19, 1984 supplemental medical report identified a
November 13, 1984 injury at Surftides Beach Resort and released
claimant to modified work as of December 10, 1984, with restrictions
against lifting more than 20 pounds or raising arms overhead.

On January 2, 1985, claimant saw John M. Vargo, D.O., who
took a history of neck and upper back discomfort and "very subjective
low back 'problems.'™ Dr. Vargo felt that claimant's upper back
complaints were legitimate and diagnosed cervical myositis and
degenerative joint disease of the cervical spine.

Reliance Insurance Company, the insurer for Surftides,
denied responsibility by letter dated February 28, 1985, alleging
that the claim was an aggravation of the 1978 low back injury.

On August 2, 1985, an order denying designation of a paying
agent pursuant to ORS 656.307 issued. SAIF Corporation was
identified as a party and received that order on August 5, 1985.

On January 15, 1986, the Orthopaedic Consultants performed
an independent medical examination at the request of Reliance
Insurance Company. They described complaints in the cervical-dorsal
spine at the posterior shoulder girdle, which they related to the
November, 1984 injury. They specifically stated that the
November 13, 1984 incident "in no way flared-up the previous
condition in relation to his (claimant's) low back and pelvis, which
seems unrelated to the present injury."™ (Ex 68-7).

On July 8, 1986, SAIF Corporation formally denied
responsibility for the cervical, upper back, and shoulder problems.

Richard C. Arbeene, M.D., an'orthopedist, saw claimant on
' -838-




—

July 16, 1986, at SAIF's request. He found no relationship between

claimant's neck, shoulder, and upper back complaints and his 1978 low
back injury.

At the commencement of the October 23, 1986 hearing,
claimant withdrew all issues relating to SAIF's denial of
responsibility for the aggravation. The remaining issue was
claimant’s entitlement to interim compensation from the date
claimant's lawyer allegedly sent SAIF Corporation a demand for
benefits (August 1, 1985), to July 8, 1986, the date SAIF formally
denied the claim. Over SAIF's objection, the Referee admitted into
evidence a document dated August 1, 1985, entitled "NOTICE OF
AGGRAVATION AND BENEFIT DEMAND," authored by claimant's attorney and
addressed to SAIF Corporation. The Referee found that SAIF received
medical verification of claimant's inability to work on August 1,
1985, and that it neither commenced payment of interim compensation
benefits nor denied the claim until July 8, 1986. She concluded that
claimant was entitled to interim compensation benefits for that
period.

CONCLUSIONS AND OPINION

Evidentiary Ruling

At hearing, claimant offered Exhibit 64A, which was an
August 1, 1985 form letter to SAIF Corporation entitled "NOTICE OF
AGGRAVATION AND BENEFIT DEMAND." It stated that medical verification
of aggravation was enclosed, identified five documents, and requested
"immediate compensation payment."

The document was admitted over SAIF's objection on the
basis that "...it's already part of SAIF Corporation's claims file,
and it appear (sic) to me merely to indicate what was enclosed with
additional enclosures on the bottom, which are already a part of this
record.”™ The Referee used the date of that letter to establish the
date of SAIF's obligation to commence payment of interim compensation
on the aggravation claim. On review, the insurer renews its
objection.

OAR 438-07-005(3)(b), the rule in effect on the date of
hearing, provides that a claimant must file with the Hearings
Division any evidence upon which he intends to rely not less than 10
days prior to the hearing. In the present case, claimant submitted
an exhibit relevant to the issue of his entitlement to interim

compensation on the date of hearing. The document had allegedly been
prepared by claimant's attorney and in his possession since August 1,
1985, more than one year prior to hearing.

OAR 438-07-005(4) provides that the referee has discretion
to admit exhibits filed in violation of the "10-day rule,"™ upon a
finding of good cause for the failure to file within the prescribed
time limits. The Referee made no specific finding with regard to
whether or not good cause had been demonstrated. Her admission of
the exhibit without first establishing good cause was improper, and
we do not consider it on review. See David W. Martin, 37 Van Natta
1699, 1700 (1985) and Bruce D. Craig, 37 Van Natta 1143, 1145 (1985).

Interim Compensation

ORS 656.273(6) provides that a claim for aggravation shall
be processed by the insurer the same as a claim in the first
-839-




instance, '...gxcept that the first installment of compensation due
...shall be paid no later than the 14th day after the subject
employer has notice or knowledge of medically verified inability to

work resulting from the worsened condition."™ This statutory language
has been construed to require medical verification of a worsened

condition arising out of the original injury or disease. Silsby v.
SAIF, 39 Or App 555 (1979).

The Referee identified Dr. Wolansky's initial report, the
801, and Dr. Vargo's reports, as being in SAIF's possession on
August 1, 1985. She stated, "Those reports while showing an
inability to work due to a worsening would also raise the question as
to whether this claim was related to the earlier 1978 injury. A
reasonably prudent carrier could and should have immediately
investigated this claim and denied within 14 days, or 60 days at the
most. It did not do so." On that basis, the Referee concluded that
SAIF was required to commence interim compensation under the
statute. We disagree.

First, there is no evidence, either by affidavit,
testimony, postmarked envelope, return receipt, or date stamp, that
any of the medical documents referred to were mailed to or received
by SAIF prior to its denial.

Second, even if the documents were in SAIF's possession,
they do not indicate that claimant was unable to work as a result of
the 1978 low back injury, even by inference. Rather, each refers to
the 1984 injury to the neck and upper back.

This is not a claim in the first instance which requires
either denial or commencement of interim compensation within 14 days
of receipt of the claim. The requirements that trigger the

obligation to pay interim compensation in a claim for aggravation are
specific. : ’

The Referee's statement that the carrier should have
investigated the claim, while relevant in determining the carrier's
reasonableness in timely accepting or denying the claim, is not the
standard for determining whether the insurer is obliged to commence

interim compensation benefits on an aggravation claim under ORS
656.273(6).

We conclude that claimant has failed to establish that SAIF
received medical verification of claimant's inability to work as a
result of a worsening of his compensable low back injury, so as to
trigger SAIF's responsibility to commence payment of interim

compensation benefits.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated November 18, 1986, is reversed
and SAIF Corporation's July 8, 1986 denial is reinstated.

-840-




GARY P. WOOD, Claimant WCB 86-14237 & 87-01392

Theresa Welch, Claimant's Attorney July 18, 1988
Waggoner, Farleigh, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

John Motley (SAIF), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Johnson and Crider.

Claimant requests review of Referee Huff's order that
upheld the SAIF Corporation's denials of his back injury on the
basis that claimant was not a “"subject worker"™ within the meaning of
the Workers' Compensation statutes. On April 7, 1988, claimant
filed a motion to remand the case to the Referee for the taking of
additional evidence. We deferred ruling on the motion until the
time of Board review. No briefs were filed on the merits. On
review, we decline to remand the matter to the Referee, and we
affirm the Referee's order.

ISSUES
1. Remand for the taking of additional evidence.

2. Whether claimant was a "subject worker" at the time of
his industrial injury.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact as our own.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Remand

We may remand to the Referee if we find that the record
has been "improperly, incompletely or otherwise insufficiently
developed.™ ORS 656.295(5). To merit remand, it must be shown that
material evidence was not obtainable with due diligence before the
hearing. 'Bernard L. Osborn, 37 Van Natta 1054, 1055, aff'd mem 80
Or App 152 (1986).

Claimant requests remand in order to take additional
evidence concerning his status as a "subject worker." See ORS
656.027; 656.006(27). Specifically, claimant wishes to introduce
evidence purportedly showing that SAIF's insured had elective

coverage of claimant. Claimant has made no'showing that the
proferred evidence was not reasonably obtainable prior to hearing.

To the contrary, claimant asserts that he believed that the evidence
would be presented by SAIF.

The two denials at issue both contended that claimant was
not a "subject worker."™ In addition, the record establishes that
claimant's attorney was aware that the coverage question was at
issue. Under the circumstances, we conclude that the record has not
been "improperly, incompletely or otherwise insufficiently
developed." <Claimant's motion for remand is denied.

*Subject Worker"

We affirm and adopt the Referee's Opinion on the merits.
-841-







unscheduled disability is the permanent loss of earning capacity
due to the compensable injury. ORS 656.214(5). Permanent loss of
earning capacity is rated based upon a combination of the worker's
physical impairment, work experience, and other social and
vocational factors. Id.; OAR 436-30-380 et seq. Claimant relies
upon his own testimony and the opinions of Drs. Bolin, Fitchett
and Carlstrom to establish permanent impairment resulting from the
accepted injury.

Apart from claimant's degenerative disc disease, which
is not work-related, the basis for the physicians' recommended
restrictions from heavy labor is claimant's reported symptoms.
Further, the physicians' attribution of claimant's disability,
either totally or in part, to the accepted injury is dependent
upon the history given by claimant regarding his low back
condition prior to February 20, 1986. The Referee found that
claimant's report of his symptoms was not reliable and that the
history given to the three physicians regarding his
pre-February 20, 1986 condition was inaccurate. We affirm and
adopt the Referee's discussion and conclusions regarding these
qguestions as found on Pages 2 and 3 of the order.

When, as here, claimant's case is based almost entirely
upon his veracity, and that veracity is discredited, we do not
find that the evidence preponderates in favor of a finding of
permanent impairment. See Timothy J. Swodeck, 39 Van Natta 341
(1987). Absent compensable permanent impairment resulting in a
loss of earning capacity, there is no basis for an award of
unscheduled permanent partial disability.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated May 26, 1987 is affirmed.
e

DALE R. BENNETT, Claimant WCB 87-09835
Emmons, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 20, 1988
Acker, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Johnson and Crider,

‘'Claimant requests review of Referee Blevins' order that:
(1) awarded additional temporary total disability; and (2) affirmed a
Determination Order that declined to award scheduled permanent
disability for her arms and awarded 20 percent (64 degrees)
unscheduled permanent disability for a back injury. On review,
claimant raises the issues of extent of scheduled and unscheduled
permanent disability. 1In its brief, the insurer argues that claimant
was not entitled to the additional temporary disability.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant, 28 at hearing, worked as a fish filleter. She
suffered a compensable cervical back strain on September 12, 1986.
She sought treatment from Dr. Schmidt, osteopath, on
September 15, 1986. He diagnosed cervical and dorsal (thoracic) back
strain. Claimant was treated conservatively with rest, muscle
relaxants, and physical therapy. She also dieted at Dr. Schmidt's
suggestion, losing 47 pounds.

Claimant was examined on December 10, 1986 by Dr. Martens,
orthopedist. He found claimant medically stationary as of that date,
and rated her minimally impaired.

-843-




On January 13, 1987, Dr. Schmidt completed a form report to
the insurer noting that claimant was medically stationary.

A Determination Order issued on February 18, 1987 which
found claimant medically stationary as of January 13, 1987 and

awarded 20 percent (64 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability for
her back condition. A second Determination Order issued on March 21,

1987 affirming the first order.

On April 13, 1987, Dr. Schmidt reported claimant medically
stationary in a letter to the insurer.

On July 25 and 26, 1987, claimant returned to her
employer in a modified job as a shrimp picker. The work
aggravated her back strain, and Dr. Schmidt took her off work.

She has since been released to light work, with restrictions to
lifting no more than 30 pounds, no lifting above the shoulder, and
no repetitive pushing and pulling. She has not returned to work.

Claimant finished the ninth grade, and later obtained
her GED. Her work history consists of unskilled work in the
medium category. :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

"The Referee found that claimant was not medically
stationary on January 13, 1987, the date on which the
Determination Order found her medically stationary. 1Instead, he
found claimant medically stationary on April 13, 1987, the date on
which Dr. Schmidt reported by letter that she was stationary.

To set aside a Determination Order as premature,
claimant has the burden of proving her compensable condition was
not medically stationary at the time of claim closure. Brad T.
Gribble, 37 Van Natta 92 (1985). Medically stationary means that
"no further material improvement would reasonably be expected from
medical treatment or the passage of time." ORS 656.005(17). We
may consider evidence on that issue that was not available to the
Evaluation Section, so long as it addresses claimant's condition
at time of closure. Scheuning v. J.R. Simplot & Co, 84 Or App 622
(1987), Dr. Martens reported claimant had become medically
stationary on December 10, 1986. Her treating physician reported
the same on January 13, 1987. His conclusion was briefly noted,
without explanation, on.a form submitted to the insurer. 1In a
letter to the insurer dated April 13, 1987, Dr. Schmidt said
claimant was medically stationary, but did not specify on what
date she had become so. On May 11, 1987, he again reported on a
form that claimant became stationary on approximately
April 15, 1987. Again this statement is not explained.

We conclude that claimant was medically stationary on
January 13, 1987. Although Dr. Schmidt later said claimant was
stationary as of a later date, those opinions are not persuasive.
Neither report clearly states that claimant was not stationary on
January 13, 1987. Assuming they should be read to say that, there
is no explanation for Dr. Schmidt's change of opinion. There is
no evidence of what, if any, medical treatment claimant received
after January 13, 1987 until a subsequent aggravation in
July 1987. We conclude that claimant was medically stationary on
January 13, 1987. We therefore reinstate the Determination Order
on that issue. : 844 '




Claimant contends that she is entitled to scheduled
permanent disability for pain in her arms, particularly her right
arm. The October 3, 1986 report from Dr. Schmidt includes the
comment that claimant's right arm was "tired and achy."

Dr. Martens' report contains claimant's complaints of pain
radiating down her right inner arm to the elbow. She reported
that the pain increased with pushing, pulling, lifting, and work
above shoulder level. Her range of motion was normal.

Dr. Martens found claimant did not have any functional overlay.
Claimant testified that she suffers the same symptoms, now
sometimes extending down her right arm to her fingers.

A physician's report is not necessary regarding extent
of disability. A claimant may be a competent witness as to her
pain and resulting disability. Garbutt v. SAIF, 297 Or 148
(1984); Uris v. Compensation Dept., 247 Or 420 (1967). 1In this
case, the Referee did not find claimant's testimony persuasive.
The record does not contain sufficient indices of right arm
disability to persuade us that the Referee erred. After reviewing
the medical and lay evidence, we are not persuaded that claimant's
compensable injury has resulted in a permanent loss of use or
function of her right arm. Consequently, we affirm that portion
of the Referee's order that declined to award scheduled permanent
disability.

Claimant's job at injury is rated as medium work. After
claimant became medically stationary, Dr. Schmidt released her to
work lifting no more than 30 pounds, never working above shoulder
level, with no repetitive pushing and pulling. Claimant agreed
with her doctor, but felt she could lift no more than 20 pounds.
Dr. Martens reported her permanent back impairment as minimal, but
agreed with the limitations set by Dr. Schmidt. All of these
reports describe a worker capable of doing light work. We find
that claimant's permanent impairment is in the minimal range.

In rating the extent of claimant's unscheduled permanent
disability, we consider the medical and lay evidence of physical
impairment from the compensable injury, and all the relevant
social and vocational factors set forth in OAR 436-36-380 et
seqg. We apply these rules as guidelines, not mechanical T
formulas. Harwell v. Argonaut Insurance, 296 Or 505 (1985);
Fraijo v. Fred S. Bay News Co., 50 Or App 260 (1982). Following
our de novo review of the evidence, including claimant's
testimony, and due consideration of the aforementioned guidelines,
we conclude that the 20 percent award granted by the Determination
Order does not adequately compensate claimant for her disability.
In terms of permanent loss of wage earning capacity, she is now
limited to light work. She has medically imposed restrictions on

activities of 1lifting, repetitive push-pull movements and working
with her arms above her shoulder level. We therefore modify the
Referee on this issue. <Claimant is allowed an award of
compensation of 30 percent unscheduled permanent disability.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 20, 1987 is modified
and affirmed. Claimant is awarded 10 percent (32 degrees)
unscheduled permanent disability in addition to the 20 percent
awarded by Determination Order, for a total of 30 percent (96
degrees) unscheduled permanent partial disability. Claimant's

-845-




P

attorney is awarded an attorney fee equal to 25 percent of
claimant's increased compensation, not to exceed $3,800. The
Referee's order is otherwise affirmed. The Board approves a
client-paid fee not to exceed $595.

o —————————————C—m—————— i i e i

VERNON D. CULP, JR., Claimant WCB 87-13958
Coons & Cole, Claimant's Attorneys July 20, 1988
Cummins, et al., Defense Attorneys Interim Order of Remand

The self-insured employer has requested Board review of
Referee Huffman's March 1, 1988 order that set aside its denial of
claimant's occupational disease claim for bilateral carpal tunnel
syndrome. Contending that the record has been improperly
transcribed, the employer has asked that the transcript either be
corrected or this matter remanded to the Referee. We grant the
request to remand.

FINDINGS

The alleged inaccuracy concerns the testimony of an
expert witness, Dr. Nathan. Specifically, the transcript reflects
that the witness answered "I believe so" to the question as to
whether it was medically probable that certain previously
described hand activities would in any way affect the obviously
preexisting median nerve pathology present in claimant's case.

Enclosing Dr. Nathan's affidavit stating that to the
best of his recollection he testified "I don't believe so" to the
aforementioned question, the employer requests that we either
correct the transcript or remand this case to the Hearings
Division for further development. 1In response, claimant's counsel
recalls that Dr. Nathan did answer as reported in the transcript.
However, since he concedes that Dr. Nathan probably intended to
answer in the negative, claimant is not opposed to the Board
treating the answer as "I don't believe so."

CONCLUSIONS

Should we determine that a case has been improperly,
incompletely, or otherwise insufficiently developed, we may remand
to the Referee for further evidence taking, correction, or other
necessary action. See ORS 656.295(5). Considering the
aforementioned circumstances, we are not prepared to "treat" Dr.
Nathan's answer as something other than the transcript reports.
Instead, we conclude that this case should be remanded for further
development concerning this issue.

Accordingly, this matter is remanded to Referee Gruber,
the Presiding Referee for the Board's Eugene office. Referee
Gruber is instructed to take further evidence designed to clarify
Dr. Nathan's testimony concerning the aforementioned question.
This evidence may take the form of either testimony at hearing or
by means of deposition or interrogatory.

We retain jurisdiction over this matter. After
admitting this evidence into the record, Referee Gruber shall
provide an interim order on remand, discussing the effect, if any,
the additional evidence has had upon the prior order. Once the
Board receives the record and the Referee's interim order on
remand, a supplemental briefing schedule will be implemented.
Thereafter, the Board will proceed with its review.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
J o ~846-

|
I




CAROL A. FISHER, Claimant WCB 87-15218 & 87-12543

Pozzi, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 203 1988 .

Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order Withdrawing Abatement Order
James Griffin, Assistant Attorney General

On June 17, 1988, we abated our May 18, 1988 Orde; on Review
to consider the SAIF Corporation's request for reconsideration. 'IF has
come to our attention that, on June 16, 1988, SAIF filed its petition
for judicial review of our May 18, 1988 order.

Jurisdiction to consider this matter vested with the Court of
Appeals upon the filing of SAIF's appeal. Inasmuch as SAIF had
perfected its appeal prior to the issuance of our abatement order, our
June 17, 1988 order is a nullity.

We have previously held that it is pgssible to yi?hdraw an
order of abatement after the filing of a petition for judicial review.
Dan W. Hedrick, 38 Van Natta 208, 209 (1986). However, we exercise
this authority,rarely. Ronald D. Chaffee, 39 Van Natta 1135 (1987).

Under these circumstances, we dgcline to withdray our @ay 18,
1988 Order on Review. The issuance of this order neither "stays" our

rior order nor extends the time for seeking review. International
gaper Company v. Wright, 80 Or App 444 (1982); Fischer™v. SAIF, 76 Or

App 656 (1985).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DERYLE E. FOSTER, Claimant WCB 86-10776 & 86-10775
Philip H. Garrow, Claimant's Attorney July 20, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Richard Barber (SAIF), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

EBI Companies requests review of those portions of Referee
Seifert's order that: (1) set aside its denial of claimant's
aggravation claim for a back condition; and (2) upheld the SAIF
Corporation's denial of claimant's "new injury" claim for the same
condition. Although claimant has not formally cross-requested
review, he argues that the Referee erred in not assessing penalties
and attorney fees against SAIF for alleged improper claims
processing. SAIF has motioned the Board to strike claimant's brief
for arguing issues not raised by a formal cross-request for review.

The Board reverses on the issue of responsibility, but,
otherwise, affirms the Referee's order.

ISSUES

l. Whether SAIF's motion to strike claimant's brief should
be granted.

2., Whether claimant suffered a compensable occupational
disease as a result of his work activities at SAIF's insured.

3. Whether claimant's recurrent disk herniation and need
for surgery are the responsibility of EBI or SAIF.

4. Whether SAIF should be assessed penalties or attorney
fees,

-847-




FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the Referees findings and makes the
following additional findings. _ .

, Claimant sustained a compensable disk herniation at L5-S1
in January 1984, while working as a truck driver for EBI's insured.
In March 1984, he underwent a lumbar laminectomy and diskectomy
performed by Dr. Newby, a surgeon. A few months later, he resumed
full-time employment as a truck driver for EBI's insured. 1In
February 1985, he began to experience a return of pain in his right
hip and thigh. He was reexamined by Newby in May 1985. Newby
suspected a recurrent disk herniation, but myelogram and CT scan
results showed no abnormalities., Claimant continued working for
EBI's insured until November 1985,

Shortly thereafter, he began working for SAIF's insured, a
trucking company. Although he worked fewer hours at SAIF's 1nsured,
his back pain increased. In May 1986, he quit work due to his back
pain. The following month, repeat myelogram and CT scan tests
- revealed a recurrent disk herniation at L5-Sl1. After reviewing the
diagnostic test results and reexamining clalmant, Dr. Newby
recommended further low back surgery.

EBI requested Board review of that portion of the Referee's
order that set aside its denial of claimant's aggravation claim. No
cross-requests for review were filed. 1In his "Response Brief,"
claimant argues that SAIF should be assessed penalties and attorney

fees. . .

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Motion To Strike

SAIF's motion to strike claimant's response brief is
denied. The Board has juridiction to consider issues not raised by a
formal cross-request for review. Miller v. SAIF, 78 Or App 158, 161
(1986); Kenneth Privatsky, 38 Van Natta 1015 (1986).

Compensability

In cases involving issues of both compensability and
responsibility, the threshold issue is compensability. If the claim
is compensable, then the trier of fact proceeds to determine the
issue of responsibility. See Runft v. SAIF, 303 Or 493, 498-99
(1987); Joseph L. Woodward, 39 Van Natta 1163, 1164 (1987).

Here, although SAIF clearly placed the compensability of
claimant's "new injury” claim in issue, the Referee analyzed the
claim as solely an issue of responsibility. On Board review, SAIF
continues to place compensability in issue. Consequently, claimant
must prove the compensability of his "new injury" claim before we
address the issue of responsibility.

To establish a compensable occupational disease claim, a .
worker must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his work
activities, when compared to non-work act1v1t1es, were the major
contributing cause of either the onset or worsening of his

condition. Dethlefs v. Hyster Co., 295 Or 298 (1983); Weller v.

Union Carblde, 288 Or 27, 35 (1979); see former 656.802( ) (a)y. 1If

the worker's condition preexisted his employment, he must prove that

-848-




his work activities caused a worsening of his underlying condition.
Devereaux v. North Pacific Insurance Co., 74 Or App 388, 391 (1985).

In the instant case, claimant suffered a herniated disk at
L5-S1 prior to his employment at SAIF's insured. He, therefore, must
prove a worsening of his underlying condition.

In May 1985, claimant suffered increased low back pain, but
diagnostic tests showed no evidence of a disk herniation. One year
later, after working at SAIF's insured for approximately six months,
repeat diagnostic tests revealed a recurrent disk herniation at
L5-S1. The record contains no evidence of nonwork activities that
could explain claimant's recurrent disk herniation. See James v.
SAIF, 290 Or 343, 350-51 (198l1) (non-work activities substantially
different from at-work activities will not defeat a claim for
occupational disease). Moreover, claimant testified that his back
pain worsened after his employment at SAIF's insured. When he
finally quit work in May 1986, his pain had "peaked."

_ The medical evidence in this case consists of reports from
the Orthopaedic Consultants and Dr. Newby. 1In July 1986, the
Consultants opined, inter alia:

"His current problem extends from the
January 31, 1984 injury."

"The long truck driving hours undoubtedly
contributed to the recurrence of his
symptoms." (Emphasis added).

A few months later, Newby reported, inter alia:

- "presently[,] it is my opinion that
[claimant's] need to undergo repeat surgery
arises from his occupation as a truck
driver. I believe that the primary need
arises from his most recent job, although
his pre-existing Jjob did in fact set him up
for the problems that he now has."
"(Emphasis added).

Wk & % * *
"It would be my opinion that [claimant's]
most recent occupation as a truck driver
did contribute to his current need to
undergo surgery. It was also the primar
cause for him to seek out further medical
treatment.” (Emphasis added).

We are persuaded by Dr. Newby that claimant's work
activities at SAIF's insured were the major contributing cause of a
worsening of his underlying back condition. See McClendon v.
Nabisco Brands Inc., 77 Or App 412, 417 (1986) (lack of precise
legal terminology by a medical expert does not bar compensability).
Newby began treating claimant in February 1984 and observed him both
before and after May 1986. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810, 814
(1983); see Kienow Food Stores v, Lyster, 79 Or App 416, 421
(1986). Thus, we conclude that Newby was in the best position to
render an opinion concerning whether claimant's work activities at
SAIF's insured resulted in a worsening of his underlying condition.

Claimant has proven the compensability of his claim.

-849-
S




Responsibility

_ In successive injury cases, Oregon courts apply the "last
injurious exposure rule® adopted from 4 A. Larson, The Law of
Workmen's Compensation §§ 95.20 to 95.23 (1988). The rule provides
that responsibility shifts to the later insurer unless the evidence
shows that the last injury did not "contribute independently" to the
causation of his disability (i.e., to a worsening of the underlying
condition). Champion International v. Castilleja, 91 Or App 556,
560-61 (1988); Hensel Phelps Const. v. Mirich, 81 Or App 293-94
(1986) . -

, : We concluded above that claimant suffered a worsening of
his underlying back condition as a result of his truck driving
activities at SAIF's insured. Accordingly, we conclude that he has
sustained a “new injury," which independently contributed to the
causation of his recurrent disk herniation and need for surgery.

See Home Ins. Co. v. EBI Companies, 76 Or App 112, 118-19, (1985) (a
worker's new disk herniation, even in the absence of a specific
traumatic event, held to be a "new injury.").

Penalties and Attorney Fees

An insurer or self-insured employer may be assessed
penalties and attorney fees for unreasonably delaying or refusing to
pay compensation, or unreasonably delaying acceptance or denial of a
claim. ORS 656.262(10).

Claimant contends that SAIF unreasonably refused to pay
interim compensation from May 15, 1986. At the beginning of the
hearing, however, claimant acknowledged on the record that the
contested period of interim compensation ran from July 26, 1986,
Under such circumstances, we decline to consider whether SAIF
unreasonably refused to pay interim compensation from May 15, 1986.
See Cynthia J. Clark, 39 Van Natta 130 (1987). However, we wish to
make clear that we have reviewed and affirm the Referee's finding
that SAIF did not unreasonably refuse to pay interim compensation
from July 26, 1986.

In addition, claimant contends that SAIF's denial of
compensability was unreasonable. Although claimant raised this
issue at the hearing, the Referee did not address it in his order.
We, therefore, proceed to do so.

Claimant sustained a compensable low back injury in
January 1984, which resulted in a disc herniation and surgical
intervention. 1In May 1986, he was unable to continue working for
SAIF's insured due to low back pain. Shortly thereafter, a
recurrent disk herniation was diagnosed. When SAIF denied the
compensability of claimant's claim in August 1986, the focus of the
medical evidence was whether claimant's recurrent disk herniation
had been caused by his former or recent work activities. See Price
v. SAIF, 73 Or App 123, 126, n. 3 (1985). There was no discusssion,
- however, of any causal contribution from non-work activities.

Under such circumstances, we conclude that SAIF's denial
of compensability was unreasonable. See Industrial Indemnity v.
Weaver, 83 Or App 73 (1986). However, because there are no “amounts
then due” we assess only an attorney fee and not a penalty. See
Mischel v. Portland General Electric, 89 Or App 140, 142 (1987);
Spivey v. SATF, 79 Or App 568 (1986); ORS 656.262(10).

_850_




ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 3, 1986, is reversed in
part and affirmed in part. That portion of the Referee's order that
set aside EBI Companies denial and ordered it to pay claimant's
attorney an assessed fee of $1,000, is reversed. SAIF is directed
to accept claimant's occupational disease claim, to pay claimant's

~attorney an assessed fee of $1,000, and to process the claim
according to law. In addition, for its unreasonable denial of
compensability, SAIF shall pay claimant's attorney a reasonable
attorney fee of $400. All remaining portions of the Referee's order
are affirmed. Claimant's attorney is awarded an assessed fee of
$500 for his services on Board review, to be paid by the SAIF

Cogporation. The Board approves EBI Companies' request for a
client-paid fee of $2,620.

L
e ————————— e}

PAMELA M. GILMORE, Claimant NCB 86-07019
Ro1l, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 20, 1988
Davis & Bostwick, Defense Attorneys Order on Reconsideration

The insurer has requested reconsideration of the Board's
Order on Review dated January 7, 1988, which affirmed the order of
the Referee. On January 29, 1988, the Board's order was withdrawn
and claimant was granted an opportunity to respond. Having
received claimant's response, the Board has reconsidered the
matter,

On reconsideration, we affirm and adopt the Referee's
order with the following amendments.

ISSUE
The compensability of certéin dental surgery bills.

FINDINGS OF FACT

" Claimant, 25 at hearing, sustained a compensable
nondisabling head injury in November 1984. Shortly after
returning to work, she experienced symptoms of fuzzy vision,
headaches, and nosebleeds. At least twice, she had to leave work
due to headaches. Her claim was closed by a Notice of Closure in
June 1985. A few months later, her condition was diagnosed as
temporamandibular joint displacement ("TMJ"). 1In December 1985,
she underwent TMJ repair surgery. Since the surgery, her symptoms
have largely resolved.

Claimant has a history of preexisting dental and
cervical problems. In the early 1980's she had approximately 17
surgeries for a cleft lip and palate. 1In 1982, she sustained an
automobile "whiplash-type® injury. Lastly, in 1983, she had a
bridge inserted into her gum.

Following claimant's December 1985 TMJ surgery, she
submitted her surgical billings to the insurer. The insurer
declined to pay the bills by way of a "de facto" denial.

Four medical experts have rendered opinions concerning
the causal relationship between claimant's November 1984 injury
and her TMJ condition or surgery. Dr. Walker, treating dentist,
opined that claimant's preexisting problems could have initially
caused her TMJ condition, but usually "an incident . . . breaks

-851-




the camel's back." According to Walker, the "last incident" was
the compensable November 1984 injury. Dr. Garey, treating oral
surgeon, felt that the November 1984 injury greatly aggravated
~-claimant's TMJ symptoms. Dr. Anderson, dentist, initially
reported that there was a "100% [sic] correlation between the
traumatic [November 1984] event and the need for [TMJ] surgery . .

." Later, one week prior to the hearing, Anderson opined that
claimant's 1982 automobile accident was the original cause of her
TMJ condition. Finally, Dr. Morrison, dentist, testified that the
November 1984 injury "probabl[y]"” did not cause claimant's TMJ
condition. Morrison added, however, that headaches were one
indicia of @ TMJ condition.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A worker is entitled to reasonable and necessary medical
services for the disabling results of a compensable injury, even
if preexisting problems contribute to her disability. Van
Blokland v. Oregon Health Sciences University, 87 Or App 694, 698
(1987); see James v. Kemper Insurance Co., 81 Or App 80, 84
(1986); ORS 656.245(1). The compensable injury need not be the
sole or principal cause of a worker's need for medical services,
but only a material contributing cause. Van Blokland v. Oregon
Health Sciences University, supra, 87 Or App at 698.

Here, the Referee concluded that claimant's testimony
combined with the opinions of her treating doctors, i.e.,
Drs. Walker and Garey, established the compensability of her TMJ
condition and surgery. However, in so doing, the Referee
inconsistently found that "the most reasoned and the most
knowledgeable opinion[]" was that of Dr. Morrison. Although we
agree with the Referee's conclusion concerning compensability, we
disagree with his finding concerning Morrison's opinion.

Drs. Walker and Garey opined that claimant's TMJ
condition was either caused or greatly aggravated by her November
1984 injury. See Harris v. Albertson's Inc., 65 Or App 254, 257
(1983). Although Dr. Anderson initially opined that claimant's
TMJ condition was causally related to her November 1984 injury, he
unpersuasively changed his opinion one week prior to the hearing.
Dr. Morrison never examined claimant. His opinion was based
solely upon a review of some medical documents. Moreover,
Morrison admitted that headaches were one indicia of a TMJ
condition. Here, claimant credibly testified that she began to
experience significant headache problems shortly after her
November 1984 injury.

Under such circumstances, we are more persuaded by the
well-reasoned opinions of claimant's treating physicians, Walker
and Garey. See Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259, 263 (1986); Weiland
v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810, 814 (1983). Claimant has proven by a
preponderance of the evidence that her TMJ condition and surgery
are compensable.

Claimant's attorney is entitled to a reasonable assessed
fee for his services on Board review. ORS 656.382(2); OAR
438-15-005(2). However, we cannot authorize an assessed fee ‘
unless claimant's attorney files a statement of services. OAR
438-15-010(5). Because no statement of services has been received
to date, an assessed fee shall not be authorized.

The insurer must seek Board approval of a reasonable
-852-



client-paid attorney fee for its attorney's services on Board
review. ORS 656.388(1); OAR 438-15-005(5). However, we cannot
authorize a client-paid fee unless the insurer's counsel files a
statement of services. OAR 438-15-010(5). Because no statment of
services has been received to date, a client-paid fee shall not be
authorized.

On reconsideration, the Board adheres to and republishes
its former order as amended, effective this date.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DAVID A. HERRERA, Claimant WCB 87-13055
Garrett, Seidemann, et al., Defense Attorneys July 20, 1988
Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

Claimant, pro se, requests review of Referee Seymour's
order that upheld the insurer's denial of his back injury claim.
Some of the materials claimant submits on review are not otherwise
in the hearing record. We treat the presentation of these
materials as a request for remand. See Judy A. Britton,

37 Van Natta 1262 (1985).

On review, the issues are remand and compensability.

We deny the request for remand and affirm the Referee's
order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant has been employed as a laborer in the
employer's citrus processing plant for approximately ten years.
Sometime prior to July 7, 1987, he received a disciplinary warning
from the employer.

On July 7, 1987, claimant experienced low back pain
while moving a television in his home. This injury was witnessed
by his former brother-in-law, Robert Romero. -

The following day, claimant complained of back pain to
his work supervisor after engaging in heavy, work-related lifting
activities. 1In a conversation with Mr. Romero that evening,
claimant stated that he was going to file a worker's compensation
claim for his low back injury in retaliation for the employer's
disciplinary warning.

On July 13, 1987, claimant sought treatment from
Dr. Weeber, his family physician.

On July 14, 1987, claimant filed a back injury claim
with his employer.

On April 13, 1987, the employer denied claimant's injury
claim, and claimant requested a hearing.

After -de novo review of the record, we find that
Mr. Romero credibly testified about the nature of claimant's low
back injury and worker's compensation claim. Accordingly, we are
persuaded that claimant's version of the alleged work injury is
not credible.

-853-




CONCLUSIONS AND OPINION

Remand

We may remand to the Referee should we find that the
record has been "improperly, incompletely or otherwise
insufficiently developed." ORS 656.295(5). To merit remand for
consideration of additional evidence it must be clearly shown that
material evidence was not obtainable with due diligence at the
time of the hearing. Kienow's Food Stores v. Lyster, 79 Or App
416 (1986); Delfina P. Lopez, 37 Van Natta 164, 170 (1985).

After de novo review, we are not persuaded that the
record has been improperly, incompletely or otherwise
insufficiently developed. Furthermore, we find that the
additional evidence presented in claimant's brief was obtainable
with due diligence. Accordingly, we conclude that remand is not
warranted.

Compensability

The Referee first concluded that the compensability of
claimant's injury claim turned on his credibility. The Referee
then found that claimant was not credible and upheld the insurer's
denial.

We agree with the Referee's conclusion that the outcome
of this claim turns on claimant's credibility. In this regard, we
note that Dr. Anderson's opinion relating claimant's back
condition to his work assumes the accuracy of the history given by
claimant.

On July 15, 1987, claimant sought treatment for pain
in his left upper and lower back, neck and right leg from
Dr. Anderson, chiropractor. At that time, claimant attributed his
back pain to work activities on July 8 and 9, 1987. He did not
mention that he experienced pain after moving a television at his
home on July 7, 1987. Dr. Anderson diagnosed lumbosacral strain.
Based on the history given to him by claimant, Dr. Anderson
related claimant's condition to the alleged job injury.

We also agree with the Referee's finding that claimant
was not credible. We note that claimant acknowledged at hearing
~that he was angry with the employer in July 1987 because. of his
recent disciplinary warning. Furthermore, Mr. Romero testified
that claimant injured his back moving a television set at his home
and subsequently told Mr. Romero that he was going to file a
fraudulent worker's compensation claim in retaliation for the
employer's disciplinary warning. The record suggests no reason
why the brother-in-law would not be telling the truth in regard to
claimant's injury.  1In particular, we note that claimant and his
wife were divorced many months before the former brother-in-law
came to stay with claimant.

Moreover, surveillance films introduced by the insurer
indicate that claimant has not been truthful regarding his
symptoms and physical limitations. These films, which were taken
on August 13 and 14, 1987, showed claimant bending and standing
for significant periods of time while he washed and crawled in and
out of automobiles. These activities conflict with claimant's
statements under oath to an unemployment referee concerning
claimant's condition during the period August 13 through 17,

1987. Specifically, claimant stated that his back hurt so bad

-854-




that he could not stand up long enough to wash dishes, and that it
hurt the most when he bent forward. Although the extent of
claimant's injury is not the crucial issue here, the fact that he
did not testify truthfully on this matter reflects adversely on
his overall credibility.

In light of the above factors, we are persugded that
Mr. Romero credibly testified about the nature of claimant's
injury and that claimant had a bias against his employer.
Accordingly, we find that claimant's version of the al}eged work
injury is not credible, and we affirm the Referee's opinion
upholding the insurer's denial.

ORDER

The Referee's opinion dated January 11,.1988, @s
affirmed. The insurer's attorney is awarded a client-paid fge,
not to exceed $980, for services at hearing and on Board review.

COURTLAND RHOADES, Claimant ' WCB 87-05558
Leeroy 0. Ehlers, Claimant's Attorney July 20, 1988
Cummins, Cummins, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

Claimant requests review of Referee Wasley's order that
upheld the insurer's denial of compensability for his chest
condition.

ISSUE

Compensability of claimant's chest condition.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant, 20 years old at the time of hearing, worked on
the potato trim line, trimming bad spots off potatoes. In
February 1987 he was assigned to remove 36-pound boxes from a
pallet to a glue line. The next day, while at his potato trimming
job, he felt a sharp pain in his left chest area.

Claimant moved boxes for part of one day and then
returned to his potato trimming job. Claimant did not experience
an onset of pain while he moved the boxes.

That evening claimant went to a hospital emergency room
where he was tested for a myocardial infarction. The tests were
negative. Claimant remained in the hospital for two and one half
days. He returned to work for two days and thereafter felt pain
in his chest area.

The proper diagnosis of claimant's condition is
uncertain on the record as developed.

Claimant remained off work for approximately one week.
Claimant returned to work. He ultimately stopped working due to
the chest pain he experienced when he worked. He is presently
unemployed.
-855-




Claimant's prior -work experience was as a sheet rock
carrier, Claimant did not experience any pain in his chest area
while employed carrying sheet rock.

OPINION AND CONCLUSIONS

Claimant has the burden of proving the compensability of
his claim. Gerald Hannah, 39 Van Natta 109 (1987). Claimant
bears the burden of demonstrating the need for medical services
resulting from a work-related injury. North Clackamas School
District v. White, 84 Or App 560 (1987). Compensability must be
proven by a preponderance of the evidence (i.e., more likely than
not). Hutcheson v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 288 Or 51, 56 (1979). Lay
testimony concerning causation 1s probative evidence. Garbutt v.
SAIF, 297 Or 148 (1984). However, if a worker's testimony is
insufficient to resolve a complicated medical issue, we are not
bound by it; that is, we may require expert medical opinion to
resolve the issue presented. Kassahn v. Publishers Paper Co., 76
Or App 105 (1985). Complex medical causation questions require
expert medical analysis. Uris v. Compensation Dept., 247 Or 420
(1967).

Here, the only medical expert to render an opinion on
causation was Dr. Johnson. An examination of his April 17, 1987
letter shows an opinion that is conclusory in nature and based on
an erronéous history of claimant's work duties. Dr. Johnson
stated that the type of work claimant did "significantly
contributed" to his chest pain. The doctor's letter indicates
that he believed claimant's work consisted of moving boxes. The

doctor was not aware that claimant moved boxes for only a few
hours one day and that he experienced the sharp chest pain while

performing his usual Jjob of trimming potatoes. Therefore,
Dr. Johnson's opinion is not persuasive. Moe v. Ceiling Systems,
Inc., 44 Or App 429 (1980).

We conclude that the causation of claimant's chest pain
is a complex medical question requiring expert medical analysis.
The only opinion claimant offered was that of Dr. Johnson's. His
opinion is flawed because it is based on an incorrect history of
claimant's job duties and is of a conclusory nature. Therefore,
claimant has failed to carry his burden of proof.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 11, 1987 is
affirmed., The Board approves a client-paid fee not to exceed
$771.50.

WILLIAM G. STORY, Claimant WCB 86-13092
Malagon & Moore, Claimant's Attorneys July 20, 1988
Foss, Whitty, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Johnson and Ferris.

The self-insured employer requests review of
Referee Mongrain's order that set aside its denial of
compensability for claimant's elbow ulnar nerve compression
neuropathy. We affirm.

-856-




ISSUES
The issues on review are whether claimant's elbow ulnar
nerve compression neuropathy is compensable and whether surgery is
reasonable and necessary for Guyon's entrapment.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant, 33 years old, was employed by the employer on
the survey crew from 1972 until 1986. During his tenure he
performed all of the jobs on the crew. He started as an axeman,
primarily cutting brush for approximately six months. Next he
worked as a chainman for about one month. Then he worked as
compassman for four or five years. For three of the last five
years, he performed work as instrument man and chief member of a
two-man crew for three out of the past five years. 1In each
position he was required to use a machete or hatchet-like cutting
tool to cut down brush, vines and small trees. As an instrument
man his cutting duties had decreased as compared to his axeman
duties.

Claimant filed a claim for a hand condition in
April 1986. He sought treatment from Dr. Bert, orthopedist.
Dr. Bert noted that claimant began experiencing hand problems
three years earlier which had progressively worsened. Dr. Bert
found claimant's hand condition to be a combination of
DeQuervain's syndrome and Guyon entrapment. He treated claimant
with medication. One month later, claimant continued to have
numbness in his right hand small finger. Dr. Bert treated
claimant's hand with an injection. He improved following the
injection, but continued to experience tendonitis in both hands.

On August 4, 1986, Dr. Nathan, orthopedic hand surgeon,
examined claimant and found that claimant had bilateral elbow
nerve compression. He recommended surgery. -

On Augqust 22, 1986, employer accepted claimant's Guyon
entrapment condition, but denied his DeQuervain syndrome. At
hearing the employer accepted responsibility for claimant's
DeQuervain syndrome.

On September 10, 1986, Dr. Bert reported that claimant
continued to have numbness and tingling in his ring and small
finger and a recurrent DeQuervain's syndrome. He recommended
decompression surgery of the Guyon's canal.

On September 26, 1986, employer denied responsibility
for claimant's bilateral elbow ulnar compression neuropathy, focal
slowing of the right median nerve at the wrist, and irritation,
radial aspect, right wrist in the first dorsal compartment as not
being related to his work. At hearing, the parties agreed that
the irritation of claimant's right wrist was related to the
accepted DeQuervain's syndrome and the denial of the median nerve
condition at the wrist was premature, as claimant had not filed a
claim. '

On January 7, 1987, Dr. Nathan reported that no medical
or surgical treatment was indicated for claimant's ulnar nerve at
the canal of Guyon at the wrist. He did indicate that claimant's
nerve conduction studies showed a slowing of the left ulnar nerve
at the elbow and that his history was consistent with ulnar nerve
abnormalities at the elbow. Dr. Bert felt that surgery was
indicated. -857-




Based on the evidence in the record, we find that
claimant's work activities were the major contributing cause of
his bilateral ulnar nerve entrapment.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Referee concluded that claimant's condition was
compensable. He found that the major contributing cause of
claimant's ulnar nerve compression at his elbows was a result of
his work activity. The Referee found Dr. Bert's opinion to be
persuasive. We agree.

To establish an occupational disease, claimant must
prove that his work activities were the major contributing cause
of either the onset or worsening of his nerve entrapment
condition. ORS 656.802(1)(a); Dethlefs v Hyster Co., 295 Or 298,
310 (1983); Blakely v SAIF, 89 Or App 653, 656 (1988). "Major

contributing cause" means a cause or combination of causes which
contributed more to the onset or worsening than all other causes
combined. See McGarrah v SAIF, 296 Or 145, 166 (1983); . Dethlefs
v _Hyster Co., supra, 295 Or at 309-310; Clark v Erdman Meat
Packing, 88 Or App 1, 5 (1987).

. Dr. Bert addressed the issue of major contributing cause
in his December 16, 1986 report. He found that claimant's work
activities were the major contributing factor of his ulnar
entrapments and DeQuervain syndrome. He reasoned that cutting
brush with a machete required arm movements of acceleration and
deceleration. Such movements could cause irritation of the ulnar
nerve, resulting in inflammation and compression. Dr. Bert
recommended surgery first at the elbows and then at the wrist if
no pathology was found.

Dr. Nathan, on the other hand, did not find claimant's
work activity to be the major contributing cause of his ulnar
entrapment condition. He testified that the side-to-side motion
of a machete does not affect the ulnar nerve. Further, he stated
that the movement of the hand, wrist and arm required by
claimant's work would not cause the elbow problem and that the
work activities were not of sufficient impact, frequency or
intensity to cause nerve injury. Dr. Nathan opined that the cause
of claimant's condition was idiopathic. He believed that wrist
surgery was not necessary or recommended because test results
indicated no lesions in the canal of Guyon. However, he did
concur with Dr. Bert that elbow surgery was indicated.

Both Dr. Bert and Dr. Nathan are hightly qualified
orthopedic surgeons. Both also relied on the same medical history
in reaching their conclusions. Where the record contains
conflicting medical opinions, we weigh each to determine its
persuasiveness. Somers v SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986). Further,
absent persuasive reasons to do otherwise, we generally give
greater weight to the opinion of claimant's treating physician.
Weiland v SAIF, 64 Or App 810 (1983).

We find Dr. Bert's opinion most persuasive. As treating
physician, he had the best opportunity to evaluate claimant's
progress and needs over the course of his treatment. Moreover, we
conclude that he was in a better position than Dr. Nathan to

-858-




determine whether surgery was warranted. Dr. Nathan examined
claimant only once. We conclude that claimant's work activity was
the major contributing cause of his ulnar nerve entrapment
condition and is therefore compensable.

Employer accepted claimant's Guyon entrapment on
August 22, 1986. Claimant is entitled to medical services "for
such period as the nature of the injury or the process of the
recovery requires."™ ORS 656.245(1). Claimant's medical expenses
are compensable so long as they are reasonably and necessarily
incurred in the treatment of his injury. West v SAIF, 74 Cr App
317 (1985); McGarry v SAIF, 24 Or App 883 (1976). Claimant bears
the burden of proving that the treatment is reasonable and
necessary. James v Kemper Ins. Co., 81 Or App 80 (1986).

Dr. Bert, claimant's treating orthopedic surgeon, has
repeatedly recommended surgdery for the treatment of his
condition. Both Dr. Bert and Dr. Nathan agree. that surgery at the
elbow is indicated. Dr. Bert indicated that he would proceed
conservatively, only operating on the wrists if there was no
evidence of lesion at the elbows. We do not see this as
inconsistent with Dr. Nathan's opinion.

We conclude that claimant's need for surgery is
reasonable and necessary.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated November 12, 1987 is
affirmed. For services on board review, claimant's attorney is
awarded an assessed fee of $700, to be paid by the insurer. A
client-paid fee is approved, not to exceed $140. ‘

—— ——

DEAN W. TILLER, Claimant WCB 83-00926
Coons & Cole, Claimant's Attorneys July 20, 1988
Brian L. Pocock, Defense Attorney Order of Dismissal

Claimant has requested review of Referee Smith's
February 26, 1988 order and Referee Gruber's May 4, 1988 order.
We have reviewed the request to determine whether we have

jurisdiction to consider the matter. We conclude that we lack
jurisdiction.

FINDINGS

On February 26, 1988, Referee Smith issued an order
that: (1) affirmed two Determination Orders which had awarded
c;aimant a total of 15 percent (48 degrees) unscheduled permanent
disability for a back injury; and (2) upheld the self-insured
employer's denial of claimant's medical services claim for his
current chiropractic treatment. This order was neither abated,

withdrawn, stayed, republished, modified, nor appealed within 30
days of its issuance.

On May 4, 1988, Referee Gruber issued an "Order
Approving Statement of Services." Noting that claimant's attorney
had submitted a Statement of Services, the Referee approved a
"client-paid" fee, not to exceed $500.

On May 27, 1988, the Board received claimant's request
for review. The request did not specify which order claimant
-859-




wanted reviewed. The request did not include an acknowledgment of
service or a certificate of personal service by mail upon any of
the parties who appeared at the hearing and their attorneys. See
OAR 438-05-046(2)(b); 438-11-005(3). Neither the employer nor its
representatives have received notice of claimant's request for
review within 30 days of either order.

CONCLUSIONS

A Referee's order is final unless, within 30 days after
the date on which a copy of the order is mailed to the parties,
one of the parties requests Board review under ORS 656.295. ORS

656.289(3).

The February 26, 1988 order addressed claimant's
entitlement to further compensation. The order was neither
abated, withdrawn, stayed, modified, nor republished. Under these
circumstances, we conclude that we lack jurisdiction to review the
issues relating to claimant's compensation as addressed by the
Referee's February 26, 1988 order, which has become final by
operation of law. See ORS 656.289(3); International Paper Co. V.
Wright, supra; Farmers Ins. Group v. SAIF, supra.

The May 4, 1988 order addressed attorney fee issues
only. Claimant has filed his request for review within 30 days of
the issuance of the Referee's May 4, 1988 "Order Approving
Statement of Services." We note parenthetically that claimant's
attorney is not entitled to a "client-paid fee," since such fees
are to be paid by an insurer or self-insured employer to its
attorney. See OAR 438-15-005(5). Furthermore, because claimant's
compensation was not increased by the Referee and claimant did not
prevail against the employer's denial, there is no basis for an
award of attorney fees to his attorney. See ORS 656.386(1), (2).

In any event, neither the employer nor its
representatives have been timely provided with, or received actual
knowledge of, the request within the statutory 30-day period.
Consequently, we also lack jurisdiction to review the May 4, 1988
order. See ORS 656.289(3); 656.295(2); Argonaut Insurance Co. Vv,
King, supra.

We are mindful that claimant has requested review
without benefit of legal representation. We further realize that
an unrepresented party is not expected to be familiar with
administrative and procedural requirements of the Workers'
Compensation Law. Yet, we are not free to relax a jurisdictional
requirement, particularly in view of Argonaut Insurance Co. V.
King, supra. See Alfred F. Puglisi, 39 Van Natta 310 (1987);
Julio P. Lopez, 38 Van Natta 862 (1986).

Accordingly, the request for Board review is dismissed.

The employer's counsel seeks authorization of a
client-paid fee to be paid by the employer. Yet, the record does
not contain an executed attorney retainer agreement. Under such

circumstances, we cannot grant the employer s counsel's request.
See OAR 438-15-010(1).

IT IS SO ORDERED,

-860-




DAVID L. WALL, Claimant WCB 87-16946

Hayner, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 20, 1988
Acker, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review
. Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

The self-insured employer requests review of that
portion of Referee Mongrain's order which affirmed the medically
stationary date established in the Determination Order. On
review, the sole issue is the medically stationary date. We
affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact with the
following supplementation. We find that claimant became medically
stationary on September 30, 1987. ’

CONCLUSIONS AND OPINION

"Medically stationary" means that "no further material
improvement would reasonably be expected from medical treatment,
or the passage of time.™ ORS 656.005(17). As the proponent of a
medically stationary date earlier than that established in the
Determination Order, the employer bears the burden of proving that
claimant became medically stationary before September 30, 1987.
See Harris v. SAIF, 292 Or 683, 690 (1982); Norton v. SAIF, 86 Or
App 447, 452 (1987). The employer has failed to sustain that
burden here.

‘ On review, the employer contends that claimant became

medically stationary on May 18, 1987, relying on Dr. Freudenberg's

. August 27, 1987 report that claimant "has -been medically
stationary as of his May 18, 1987, visit." However, Freudenberg's
chart note of May 18, 1987 bears no indication that further
improvement in claimant's condition was not expected. On the
contrary, in that note Freudenberg reported "SATISFACTORY
PROGRESS" after a period of physical therapy and recommended
further therapy at home, evidencing an expectation of further
progress or improvement in claimant's condition. Furthermore,
Freudenberg completed a Form 828 on July 6, 1987, on which he
marked an "X" in the "NO" box in response to the question of
whether claimant was medically stationary at that date.

Dr. Freudenberg later conducted a closing examination on
September 30, 1987 and declared claimant medically stationary "at
this point." The employer suggests that Freudenberg was merely
reporting claimant's continuing stationary status, a status which
had begun on May 18, 198/. However, that suggestion is not
consistent with a later statement in the report that claimant's
claim "may be closed on the basis of this report."™ Moreover, it
ignores the aforementioned Form 828 which declared claimant not
medically stationary as of July 6. Accordingly, after our de novo
review, we conclude that the employer has not sustained its burden
of proving that claimant became medically stationary before

. September 30, 1987.

Claimant's counsel is statutorily entitled to a
reasonable, carrier-paid attorney fee for services rendered on
Board review. ORS 656.382(2). Such a fee is defined as an
"assessed fee." OAR 438-15-005(2). However, we cannot authorize

-861-




an assessed fee unless claimant's counsel files a statement of
services. OAR 438-15-010(5). Because no statement of services
has been received to date, an assessed fee shall not be authorized.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 11, 1988, as
supplemented on January 27, 1988, is affirmed.

—

DAVID S. ZIMMERMAN, Claimant WCB 86-15055
Burt, et al., Claimant's Attorneys July 20, 1988
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Johnson and Crider.

Claimant requests review of Referee Wilson's order that
upheld the insurer's denial of his accidental injury claim
relating to his left knee.

ISSUE

Whether claimant's left knee injury arose out of and in
the course of his employment.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant injured his left knee in October 1986 when he
Jjumped approximately five feet from one of the employer's loading
docks to the ground as he was leaving work to go home after the
completion of his shift. A doorway near the dock opened to a
flight of stairs which led from the dock area to the ground. The
employer had never instructed ¢laimant not to jump from the dock
and claimant had done so on several occasions in the presence of
supervisory personnel without reprimand. An employee manual
issued by the employer and read by claimant prior to the date of
the injury prohibited "unsafe acts" on the employer's premises.
The manual, however, did not expressly designate jumping from a
loading dock as an "unsafe act."™ Claimant sought medical
treatment the day after the injury and filed his claim several
days later. The insurer denied the claim on the ground that the
injury did not arise out of and in the course of claimant's
employment. '

OPINION AND CONCLUSIONS

ORS 656.005(7)(a) defines "compensable injury" as "an
accidental injury . . . arising out of and in the course of
employment requiring medical services or resulting in disability
or death."™ The Referee employed two lines of reasoning in
concluding that claimant's injury did not "aris[e] out of and in
the course of employment."

First, the Referee analyzed claimant's act of jumping
off the dock under the rules announced in Lane v. Gleaves
Volkswagen, 39 Or App 5, amplified, 40 Or App 139 (1979) and Clark
v. U.S. Plywood, 288 Or 255 (1980). 1In Lane, the claimant was
injured while leaving the employer's premises after a special
training meeting when he fell while attempting to climb a seven
foot chain link fence. 39 Or App at 7. The court held that the
claimant's injuries did not arise out of and in the course of his
employment because it was unreasonable for him to attempt to climb
the fence before investigating safe alternative routes. Id. at

-862-




7-8; 40 Or App at 142. 1In Clark, a worker heated his lunch on a
piece of dangerous machinery and was killed when he went to
retrieve it and another worker who was unaware of his presence
activated the machine. 288 Or at 257-59. The court ruled that
the compensability of injuries sustained while engaging in
personal comfort activities on the employer's premises should be
determined by a test which asks: Was the conduct expressly or

- impliedly allowed by the employer? 1Id. at 266.

The Referee concluded that claimant's act of Jjumping off
the loading dock was unreasonable given the safe alternative route
provided by the stairway. He also concluded that jumping off the
dock was not authorized by the employer given the employer's
prohibition of "unsafe acts."™ He then applied the rules of Lane
and Clark and held that claimant's injury did not arise out of and
in the course of his employment.

The Referee's second line of reasoning was an analysis
of claimant's act of jumping off the loading dock under the
factors set forth in Jordan v. Western Electric, 1 Or App 441
(1970). Those factors are: (1) whether the activity was for the
benefit of the employer; (2) whether the activity was contemplated
by the employer and employee either at the time of hiring or
later; (3) whether the activity was an ordinary risk of, and
incidental to, the employment; (4) whether the employee was paid
for the activity; (5) whether the activity was on the employer's
premises; (6) whether the activity was directed by or acquiesced
in by the employer; and (7) whether the employee was on a personal
mission of his own. 1 Or App at 443-44. The Referee concluded
that claimant's act of jumping off the dock satisfied only factor
(5) and held that this factor alone did not render claimant's
injury compensable.

We first address the Referee's application of the Jordan
factors. Claimant was injured on the employer's premises while in
the process of going home from work. One step in this process was
claimant's step off the loading dock to the ground below. The
Referee isolated this step from the process of going home from
work. He then applied the Jordan factors to this act without
considering its role in the larger process. This led him to
conclude that the act of jumping off the dock served no purpose
with respect to claimant's employment.

We conclude that the proper focus for a Jordan analysis
in this case was the process of going home from work rather than
the isolated act of jumping off the dock. The step off the dock
had the same purpose as all the steps which preceded it and those
which followed it. That purpose was to take claimant from his
work station, off the employer's premises and to his home. Given
this continuity of purpose, the step off the dock was Jjust as
causally related to claimant's employment as any other step in the
process of leaving the employer's premises. The step off the
dock, of course, involved dangers not associated with a step on
level ground or a step from one stair to another. These dangers
raise an issue regarding the method by which claimant chose to
leave the employer's premises. That issue, however, is not
addressed by the Jordan factors and thus will require additional

analysis.

Application of the Jordan factors to claimant's
on-premises injury while going home from work leads to the
conclusion that the injury arose out of and in the course of his

-863-

e P R e




employment. The activity of leaving the employer's premises after
the completion of the workday was of benefit to the employer; it
was certainly contemplated by the employer and claimant at the
time of hiring; it was an ordinary risk of, and incidental to, the
employment; it was on the employer's premises; it was directed or
acquiesced in by the employer; and it was not a purely personal
mission. The only factor which was not satisfied was that
claimant was not paid for the activity. That factor, however, is
not determinative. The Board and the courts have long held that
injuries sustained on the employer's premises during going and
coming activities are compensable even though the claimant was
technically off work at the time. See, e.g., Montgomery v. SIAC,
224 Or 380, 388 (1960); Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Malinen, /1 Or
App 457, 459 (1984); Jan D. Walker, 38 Van Natta 160 (1986).
Claimant's injury was compensable, therefore, under Jordan.

As an alternative to his Jordan analysis, the Referee
concluded that claimant's act of jumping from the loading dock was
unreasonable and was not authorized by the employer. He then held
under the rules of the Lane and Clark decisions that the resulting

injury was not compensable. We conclude that the rule of Lane is
no longer viable and that the rule of Clark does not apply to this
case.

In Lane, the Court of Appeals ruled that injuries
resulting from a worker's "unreasonable" actions did not arise out
of and in the course of the worker's employment. In so ruling,
the court relied upon its own decision in the Clark case. Clark
v. U.S. Plywood, 38 Or App 381 (1979). 1In that case, the court
held that the claimant's action of warming his lunch on a
dangerous piece of machinery was "so unreasonable as to compel a
conclusion that it could not have been in the course of
employment." 38 Or App at 385. After the Court of Appeals
rendered its Lane decision, the Supreme Court issued its opinion
in Clark., In that opinion, the Supreme Court rejected the
reasonableness approach adopted by the Court of Appeals because it
injected an element of fault into the workers' compensation system
and thus was "at variance with the purpose of the Workers'
Compensation Law -- to provide compensation for injuries arising
out of and in the course of employment, irrespective of worker
fault."” 288 Or at 265. Instead, as previously noted, the court
proposed its "express or implied authorization test"™ for
on-premises personal comfort activities. See 288 Or at 266-67.
The court did not cite or discuss the Court of Appeals' Lane
decision.

In light of the Supreme Court's Clark decision, we
conclude that the Referee erred in considering the reasonableness
of claimant's action of jumping off the loading dock in
determining whether claimant's injury arose out of and in the
course of his employment. The Referee gleaned the reasonableness
standard from the Court of Appeals' Lane decision. That standard
was rejected by the Supreme Court in Clark. Although Lane was not
expressly mentioned in Clark, we must conclude that it was
overruled sub silentio by the Supreme Court. Claimant's injury is
compensable, therefore, regardless of whether the act of jumping
from the loading dock can be characterized as "unreasonable."

This leaves the question of whether the Clark express or
implied authorization test should be applied to going and coming
activities as well as personal comfort activities. When Clark was
decided in 1980, the only statutory limitation on the

-864-




compensability of injuries "arising out of and in the course of
employment"™ was for injuries sustained as a result of the
"deliberate intention of the worker.® ORS 656.156(1). 1In Clark,
the court created a second limitation, at least for personal
comfort activities, with its express or implied authorization
test. Some statements in the court's opinion suggest that the
test was also intended to apply to other activities not directly
involved with a worker's appointed task, including going and

coming activities. See 288 Or at 260-61. Since Clark, however,
the Legislature has enacted two other limitations for injuries
arising out of and in the course of employment which cause us to
question whether the Clark limitation should be extended beyond
personal comfort activities.

In 1981, the Legislature enacted a limitation for
injuries sustained by "“any active participant in assaults or
combats which are not connected to the job assignment and which
amount to a deviation from customary duties."™ Or Laws 1981, ch
535, § 30 (codified at former ORS 656.006(8)(a), now ORS
656.005(7)(a)(A)). 1In 1987, the Legislature enacted another
limitation for injuries sustained by a worker who engages in "any
recreational or social activities solely for the worker's personal
pleasure.”™ Or Laws 1987, ch 713, § 3 (codified at ORS
656.005(7)(a)(B)). These enactments reflect a legislative intent
to define and limit the phrase "arising out of and in the course
of employment®™ through statutory amendments. The Clark test,
however, which the court applied to personal comfort activities,
has not been legislatively expanded to apply to on-site activities
ancillary to job performance such as going and coming activities.
We conclude, therefore, that Clark should be limited to personal
comfort activities until the Legislature extends it to other
cases. A general limitation to the definition of a compensable
injury for "unauthorized incidental activities™ has no basis in
ORS chapter 656, would be contrary to the intent of the
Legislature and thus is beyond our power to create. See ORS
656.726(1) & (4); Oregon Fire/Police Retirement Committee, 62 Or
App 777, 779 (1983)("An administrative agency may not, by its
rules, amend, alter, enlarge or limit the terms of a legislative
enactment."), rev den 296 Or 464 (1984).

There is no evidence in the record that claimant's
injury was sustained during an "assault or combat" or that it was
sustained through the "deliberate intention of the worker." Those
statutory limitations, therefore, do not apply. The limitation
for social and recreational activities did not become effective
until after claimant's injury and thus is inapplicable. See Or
Laws 1987, ch 713, § 8. As for the rule of Clark v. U.S. Plywood,
supra, we conclude that it is inapplicable because the present
case involves going and coming activities rather than personal
comfort activities. Regardless of whether claimant's injury was
sustained as a result of activity that was expressly or impliedly
authorized by the employer, therefore, the injury arose out of and
in the course of claimant's employment and thus is compensable,.

Claimant's counsel has requested Board authorization of
an assessed fee of $500. Apparently this is the total fee
requested for services both at hearing and on Board review.
Counsel for the insurer has requested authorization for a

client-paid fee of $100. After reviewing the factors set forth in
OAR 438-15-010(6), we conclude that the fees requested are
reasonable,. -865-




ORDER

The Referee's order dated February 20, 1987 is
reversed. The insurer's denial dated October 28, 1986 is set
aside and the claim is remanded to the insurer for processing
according to law. Claimant's attorney is awarded $300 for
services at the hearing and $200 for services on Board review, to
be paid by the insurer. Counsel for the insurer is authorized to
bill a client-paid fee of up to $100 in connection with Board
review.

— ——— e

DALE L. TICHENOR, Claimant WCB 87-14700, 87-1498, 87-14699
Olson Law Firm, Claimant's Attorney & 87-17319

Foss, Whitty, et al., Defense Attorneys July 21, 1988

Marcus Ward, Defense Attorney Order on Review

Charles Lisle (SAIF), Defense Attorney
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Crider and Johnson.
The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Brown's
order which found it responsible for treatment related to

claimant's current low back condition. The issue on review is
responsibility. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the findings of fact set forth on pages
1 through 3 of the Referee's Opinion and Order.

CONCLUSIONS AND OPINION

The Board affirms and adopts the Referees conclusions
and opinion with the following additional comments.

SAIF argues on review that work activities at claimant's
most recent employment contributed independently to his current
disabling condition. It states, "[Tlhere is substantial evidence
indicating that claimant's work activities at Columbia Plywood
contributed to the cause of, aggravated, and exacerbated
claimant's underlying condition."™ It points to no evidence,
however, except to contend that, contrary to claimant's testimony
at deposition and at hearing, "The preponderance of the medical
evidence indicates that claimant's low back condition did not
become symptomatic until after he started working for Columbia
Plywood." '

Even if we were to find that claimant had no symptoms
between 1983 and 1987, based on medical reports which relied on
histories of the claimant who is not credible, a temporal
connection between symptoms and work activity is not sufficient to

establish a causal connection in light of the medical evidence
which anticipated a worsening of the 1981 condition in the absence
of intervening trauma. See Edwards v. SAIF, 30 Or App 21 (1977),
and Bradshaw v. SAIF, 69 Or App 589 (1984).

On de novo review, we agree with the Referee that SAIF's
insured, Maywood Industries, remains the responsible insurer for
claimant's current back condition.

-866-




ORDER

The Referee's Opinion and Order dated February 8, 1988,
is affirmed and adopted as supplemented. A client-paid fee not to
exceed $1,892, to be paid by Liberty Northwest Insurance
Corporation, is approved. A client-paid fee not to exceed
$187.50, to be paid by the SAIF Corporation to the firm of Foss,
Whitty, et al., is approved.

p— ——c—— P————

DALE L. TICHENOR, Claimant Own Motion 86-0183M
0lson Law Firm, Claimant's Attorney July 213 1988
SAIF Corp, Insurance Carrier Own Motion Order

The SAIF Corporation has submitted to the Board claimant's
claim for an alleged worsening of his June 26, 1981 industrial
injury. Claimant's aggravation rights have expired. SAIF opposes
the request, contending that it is not responsible for claimant's
current condition.

On September 4, 1987, claimant was admitted to the
hospital and underwent surgery for an extruded L4 disc on the left.

On June 2, 1988, we issued an “Order Postponing Action on
Own Motion Request,® pending the outcome of the responsibility issue
which was then before the Board in WCB Case Nos. 87-14698, 87-14699,
87-14700 and 87-17319. By order entered this date, we affirmed the
Referee's assignment of responsibility to the 1981 injury.

SAIF also requests that if own motion relief is granted,
it be allowed to apply interim compensation benefits paid in claim
number D728298E to benefits awarded in this own motion claim, for
the reason that the two claims were investigated jointly and the
claim under which the benefits have been paid is for the same
medical treatment and disability.

We note that the two claims involved are both insured by
SAIF but involve different employers. 1In Cascade Steel Rolling
Mills v. Madril, 62 Or App 598, rev den 295 Or 541 (1983), the Court
of Appeals declined to allow an offset of an overpayment made by a
different insurer on a prior claim. The rule in effect at that time
specifically allowed offsets of overpayments made earlier on the
same claim. OAR 436-54-320. The current administrative rule does
not address the issue, see OAR 436-60-170, and we conclude, in the
absence of specific authority, that an offset of benefits paid on
one claim involving one employer against amounts due on another
claim involving a different employer, is not authorized.

The request for own motion relief is hereby allowed. The
claim is reopened and SAIF shall pay temporary total disability
benefits from September 4, 1987 until he returns to his regular work
at his regular wage or is medically stationary, whichever is
earlier. See OAR 438-12-052(2). Reimbursement from the Reopened

Claims Reserve is authorized to the extent allowed under ORS 656.625
and OAR 436, Division 45. When appropriate, the claim shall be
closed by SAIF pursuant to OAR 438-12-055. SAIF's request for
authorization to apply benefits paid under claim number D728298E, to
those due under this claim number is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

h

-867-




PAUL M. MARSTON, Ctaimant WCB 86-02370 & 86-07148

Kirkpatrick & Zeitz, Claimant's Attorneys July 22, 1988
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review
Lester Huntsinger (SAIF), Defense Attorney ‘

Carl M. Davis, Assistant Attorney General
Reviewed by Board en banc.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee
Shebley's order that upheld Farmers Insurance Company's denial of his
industrial injury claim relating to his right shoulder. The issue is
compensability.

The Board affirms the order of the Referee.
ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 15, 1986 is affirmed. A
client-paid fee, not to exceed $160, is approved.

Board Member Crider, dissenting:

The majority has affirmed the Referee's order upholding a
denial of compensability under the "aggressor defense" although the
claimant did not initiate any physical contact with his coworker who,
nonetheless, shoved claimant thereby causing claimant's injury. I
dissent because I believe the construction of ORS 656.005(7)(a)(A)

implicit in this decision is inconsistent with the purposes of the
Workers' Compensation Law and wrong.

The Referee found that claimant and coworker, who had taken .
a break from their outdoor work to put on warmer clothing, began
arguing when the coworker was unable to produce claimant's gloves.
Claimant ®"came nose-to-nose with Kraft and shouted obscenities.
Kraft, the coworker, responded by grabbing claimant in both arms and
throwing him to the ground. Claimant's shoulder struck a tree stump
or other immovable object and separated his acromioclavicular joint.
Claimant never struck a blow..." Indeed, the Referee did not find
that claimant initiated any physical contact of any kind with the
coworker., Under these circumstances, I believe claimant's injury was
compensable.

Although the Referee's opinion implies that claimant's

. conduct was threatening because he was "six inches taller and 30
pounds heavier than®" his assailant, shouting of obscenities (even by
a large person) does not constitute an assault in the common law or
the criminal code. It should not be treated as an assault for
purposes of ORS 656.005(7)(a)(A).

ORS 656.005(7)(a)(A) excludes from the general definition
of compensable injury, "Injury to any active participant in assaults
or combats which are not connected to the job assignment and which
amount to a deviation from customary duties from customary duties."”
The statute must be interpreted consistent with its plain meaning and
with the purpose of the Workers' Compensation Law. The Workers'
Compensation Law is to be liberally construed in favor of the injured ‘
worker. Reynaga v. Northwest Farm Bureau, 300 Or 255 (1985). Thus,
this exclusion must be read narrowly 1n order that its application
not interfere with the general purpose of the law -- that is, to
provide benefits to injured workers without regard to fault. ORS
656.012(2)(a).

-868-




A combat, in ordinary usage, is a fight -- a two-way
affair. An assault, however, has been interpreted by the Court of
Appeals to involve a lesser event. Kessen v, Boise Cascade, 71 Or
app 545 (1984). Nevertheless, a person is not guilty of an assault
and therefore to be denied benefits for an injury inflicted by
another if he has simply initiated an unpleasant encounter. To prove
assault, under Oregon common law, one had to prove wrongful conduct
causing serious physical injury. State v. Rainwater, 26 Or app 593
(1976). Under the 1977 Criminal Code, even assault in the fourth
degree requires, at a minimum, intentional, knowing or reckless
causation of physical injury. ORS 163.160.

The statutory aggressor exclusion should be read in light
of the common law and statutory meaning of the word assault. Thus,
the aggressor defense would exclude from compensability only injuries
to workers whose aggressive conduct results in physical injury to
another (the equivalent of criminal assault) or who are active
participants in two-way brawls. Such construction of the law is also

consistent with the majority rule in the states. Common law
aggressor defenses are generally applied to deny compensation to
employees who have initiated an altercation with the willful intent
to injure another person -- not to employees who have aggressed by
words alone. 1 Larson, Workmen's Compensation, Section 15(c) and
(d). Verbal combats are part and parcel of life in the workplace. 1In
the absence of clear legislative direction that we deny compensation
to workers whose words are met with physical violence, I would not do
so.

This is not inconsistent with Kessen v. Boise Cascade,
supra. The Kessen court stated that, “"Although [claimant] was the
recipient of the only blow struck, he was the one who, because of his
anger, vocal tirade and threatening gestures, actually initiated the
fight." However, Kessen threatened his coworker not by talk but by
grabbing the coworker's injured arm. In other words, although Kessen
did not strike his coworker, he did take aggressive physical action.

The Referee nonetheless relied on the quoted sentence from
Kessen to conclude that claimant had engaged in an assault. The
result is not compelled by Kessen. Claimant did not escalate the
argument from a verbal to a physical episode. I would reverse and
order the claim accepted. '

—
—

ELLENA D. NEWKIRK, Claimant WCB 87-02381
Malagon & Moore, Claimant's Attorneys July 26, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorney Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Johnson.

The self-insured employer requests review of that
portion of Referee McCullough's order which set aside its denial
of responsibility for medical services for claimant's current back
condition. The issue on review is compensability of medical
treatment under ORS 656.245. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant sustained a compensable low back injury in
October, 1978, while pulling lumber on the planer chain for the
employer, Weyerhaeuser., Dr. Hockey performed a lumbar laminectomy
on October 20, 1978, after a myelogram showed a herniated nucleus
-869-




pulposis on the left at L-5, S-1. Claimant's postoperative course
was uneventful and her left leg pain was relieved. She continued
to complain of left hamstring tightness for which exercises were
prescribed. On March 29, 1979, Dr. Hockey released her to return
to light duty.

On July 5, 1979, Dr. Hockey reported that claimant fell
off of a horse and landed on her back. He felt that claimant
sustained a small strain, but that it didn't affect her former
disc problem.

On July 23, 1979, claimant returned to Dr. Hockey after
returning to work and pulling chain for two days. She complained
of tenderness in the right sacroiliac area and a sharp pain in the
right buttock. She had no pain at the site of the prior
laminectomy. Dr. Hockey felt that the pain possibly represented a
herniated disc developing on the opposite side of the previous
problem, but that it was more likely a lumbosacral strain.

On December 28, 1979, claimant complained of bilateral
lumbar pain to Dr. Stainsby, a neurologist. Dr. Stainsby
requested claimant's medical records. On July 18, 1980, he felt
that she was medically stationary resulting from her low back
injury and that she had minimal disability. He released her to
regular work.

A September 15, 1980 Determination Order and subsequent
stipulation granted a total of 20 percent unscheduled permanent
partial disability.

Vocational services were terminated on September 18,
1980 because claimant had quit work without medical
authorization. She had returned to work, but quit after two hours
when she suffered spasms and felt she could not do the work.

Claimant's bilateral symptoms persisted, but she did not
seek further medical treatment because Drs. Hockey and Stainsby
had told her she needed to learn to live with the pain. She
thereafter worked short periods as a meat wrapper, an attendant
for a handicapped person, a dishwasher, a cook, a waitress, and a
live-in babysitter.

On October 28, 1986, she sought chiropractic treatment
from Dr. McCarthy, chiropractor. He provided no diagnosis and
felt that he had insufficient medical history to render an opinion
as to the cause of claimant's complaints.

In January 1987, claimant saw Dr. Kuller, an orthopedic
surgeon, and complained of constant aching and numbness in the low
back and right leg.-

On February 5, 1987, the employer denied responsibility
for current medical treatment on the ground that it was not
related to her compensable 1978 claim.

A CAT scan showed multiple abnormalities and Dr. Kuller
referred claimant to Dr. Hockey for possible repeat surgery.
Dr. Hockey felt that claimant had a possible right L5 herniated
nucleus pulposus and recommended a myelogram.

Claimant was dissatisfied with Dr. Hockey, and she
changed physicians to Dr. Rockey, another orthopedic surgeon.

-870-




Dr. Rockey diagnosed chronic degenerative lower lumbar disc
disease and felt that any relationship to her 1978 industrial
injury was obscure.

Claimant's attorney referred her to Dr. Smith, a
neurosurgeon. Dr. Smith presented a detailed history, with the
exception that he did not mention the 1979 fall from a horse. He
reviewed the 1978 x-rays which he interpreted to show a congenital
lesion on the right at L5-S1, and the 1987 CT scan which clearly
demonstrated the lesion on the right. Based on these findings, he
opined that claimant has a complex back problem with a congenital
defect upon which has been superimposed a traumatic injury and a
probable unstable lumbosacral articulation. He concluded that the
1978 injury was the major contributing factor leading to the 1978
surgery on the left and the subsequent intractable back and leg
pain.

Claimant is a credible witness.

CONCLUSIONS AND OPINION

Claimant is entitled to ongoing medical treatment "for
conditions resulting from the injury for such a period as the
nature of the injury or the process of recovery requires * * *_*®
ORS 656.245(1). Claimant bears the burden of proving that the
medical services are for conditions resulting from the industrial
injury. McGarry v. SAIF, 24 Or App 883, 888 (1976).

There is disagreement among the experts in this case.
Drs. Hockey and Rockey find no connection between claimant's 1978
injury and her current complaints; Drs. Kuller and Smith believe
that the two are related. The relative weight to be given to
their opinions is determined by the accuracy of the histories upon
which they base their opinions. Drs. Hockey and Rockey were under
the misconception that claimant did not experience right-sided
symptoms until recently and that claimant did not experience
symptoms during the six-year hiatus during which she sought no
treatment., Drs. Kuller and Smith based their opinions on a
history of intractable right-sided pain since the 1978 injury.

The claimant testified that she experienced right-sided
pain since shortly after the 1978 injury, that she did not
originally focus on it because the left side was so much worse,
and that she did not seek medical treatment between 1980 and 1986
because she had been told by Drs. Hockey and Smith that she would
just have to learn to live with the pain.

The Referee found the claimant credible. We defer to
his finding. See Kenneth L. Frisby, 37 Van Natta 280 (1985).

As did the Referee, we find Dr. Smith's opinion to be
based on the most accurate and complete history. Unlike the other
experts, he noted the presence of a right-sided defect on x-rays
taken in 1978. Assuming he was unaware of the fall from the horse
in 1979, we do not see that omission as significant. Dr. Hockey,
who examined claimant after the fall, felt that it was a small
strain and did not affect her prior injury.

We agree with the Referee that the opinion of Dr. Smith
is the most persuasive and that claimant has established that her
current medical treatment is a compensable result of the 1978
industrial injury. -871-

- o




ORDER

The Referee's order dated October 8, 1987 is affirmed.
For services on Board review, claimant's attorney is awarded $500,
to be paid by the self-insured employer,.

e S S S S
_

ELLENA D. NEWKIRK, Claimant Own Motion 87-0098M

Maiagon & Moore, Claimant's Attorneys July 26, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Own Motion Order

Claimant initially submitted her claim to the Board for
an alleged worsening of her October 10, 1978 industrial injury.
Claimant's aggravation rights have expired. The self-insured
employer issued a denial of medical services under ORS 656,245
which claimant appealed to the Hearings Division (WCB Case No.
87-02381). The Board postponed action on the own motion request
until resolution of the pending hearing. We have, this date,
issued an Order on Review in WCB Case No. 87-02381 whereby we
affirmed the Referee's order which reversed the employer's denial
-and found it responsible for claimant's treatment, including
surgery. The issue currently before us is claimant's entitlement
to claim reopening for the payment of temporary total disability
compensation pursuant to ORS 656.278.

" Although these own motion proceedings commenced prior to
January 1, 1988, we have previously ruled that consideration of
claimant's entitlement to temporary total disability compensation
must be done under the current own motion law. Andy Webb, 40 Van
Natta 586 (June 22, 1988). Pursuant to ORS 656.278(1l)(a), we may
exercise our "Own Motion"™ authority when we find that there is a
worsening of a compensable injury that requires either inpatient
or outpatient surgery or other treatment requiring
hospitalization. In such cases, we are authorized to award
temporary disability compensation commencing from the time the
worker is actually hospitalized or undergoes outpatient surgery.

The evidence indicates that claimant's condition did
worsen requiring surgery on October 30, 1987. Pursuant to the
current law she could be entitled to compensation for temporary
total disability from the date of her hospitalization. The
employer argues that claimant has not worked since 1983 and,
therefore, has not incurred any time loss. We find the case of
Chapel of Memories v. Davis, 91 Or App 232 (May 18, 1988) to be
instructive. In that case, as in this one, the claimant had not
performed gainful employment for a significant period of time.
However, there, the claimant testified that he had not withdrawn
from the work force and would accept suitable employment. The

claimant was found credible and, based on that credible testimony,
was allowed temporary total disability benefits. The claimant in
this case has also indicated that she looked for work after 1983.
The Referee specifically found her credible. We conclude claimant
is entitled to compensation for temporary total disability from
the date she was hospitalized for the low back surgery in October
1987. '

Accordingly, claimant's claim is reopened with temporary
total disability compensation to commence October 30, 1987 and to
continue until claimant returns to her regular work at her regular
wage or is medically stationary, whichever is earlier. Claimant's
attorney is awarded 25 percent of the additional compensation

-872-




granted by this order, not to exceed $600 as a reasonable

-attorney's fee. Reimbursement from the Reopened Claims Reserve 1is
authorized to the extent allowed under ORS 656.625 and OAR 436,

Division 45. When appropriate, the claim shall be closed by the
employer pursuant to OAR 438-12-055,

IT IS SO ORDERED.

— —

ROGER J. ACKERMAN, Claimant WCB 84-07497
Leo R. Probst & Assoc., Claimant's Attorneys July 27, 1988
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys Order on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Ferris and Crider.

The insurer requests review of Referee Peterson's order
that granted claimant permanent total disability for his June 29,
1976 back injury. On review, the insurer contends that claimant
has not established an entitlement to permanent total disability,
though he is entitled to a substantial award of unscheduled
permanent partial disability. We reverse,

ISSUES
1. Whether claimant is permanently and totally disabled.
2. If he is not permanently and totally disabled, the
extent of his permanent partial disability, unscheduled

and scheduled.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant injured his back on June 29, 1976 as a result
of his employment as a line truck driver. He subsequently
received conservative medical treatment for his injury and
remained off work for the next several years.

In September 1980 claimant had a laminectomy and
discectomy at the L4-5 level. His claim was closed by a
Determination Order issued on October 7, 1981. He was awarded 40
percent unscheduled permanent partial disability for the low
back. He continued to experience low back and lower extremity
symptoms. Another surgical procedure was performed in January
1983: a laminectomy at the L3-Sl levels and a fusion at the L4-S1
levels.

Vocational rehabilitation efforts were initiated in June
1983, Claimant became medically stationary in April 1984 and his
claim was closed again by a May 15, 1984 Determination Order. He
was awarded ‘an additional 10 percent unscheduled permanent partial
disability.

A vocational rehabilitation training plan was proposed
in September 1984. The plan provided for 12 months of training as
a public- safety dispatcher. Such work was classified as sedentary
and claimant's treating surgeon, Dr. Ray Grewe, approved the plan.
This plan proved unsuccessful in early October 1984 when the
trainer decided not to participate. A second plan was proposed in
June 1985, again involving training as a public safety
dispatcher. The training program involved nine months of training
under the supervision and guidance of Ross Brisco, the security
manager at Portland Adventist Hospital. The purpose of the
training program was to provide claimant with the skills and

-873-




knowledge necessary to apply for entry level employment as a
public safety dispatcher. The training program also contemplated
claimant obtaining his GED certificate.

Claimant obtained his GED in October 1985. He .
successfully completed the vocational training program in March

1986, However, because of budget limitations the hospital was

unable to offer him a permanent job. Further job search efforts

were thereafter made, but as of the date of hearing claimant had

not obtained employment.

Claimant's claim was closed again by a May 22, 1986
Determination Order. He was awarded additional temporary
disability compensation in connection with his vocational
rehabilitation program. No additional unscheduled permanent
disability was awarded, but he was awarded 5 percent scheduled
permanent partial disability for the left leg.

Claimant was 58 years old at the time of hearing. He
has an eighth grade education and, as noted earlier, obtained his
GED in 1985. His past work experience has been almost entirely as
a line truck driver. He worked almost 30 years in this capacity.
Prior to such work, he was employed for about a year in a tool
factory.

Prior to his 1985-86 training program, claimant had no
transferable marketable job skills with which to locate
employment, other than as a truck driver, without some type of
retraining.

Claimant had no disability prior to his 1976 work
injury. He has chronic back and left leg pain resulting from his
1976 injury and because of said residuals he is unable to return
to work as a truck driver and is limited to sedentary work
activity. Considering his residual physical problems related to
his back injury, he is capable of performing such sedentary work
activity on a full-time basis. ‘

Claimant has bowel problems that affect his functional
capacity from time to time. He also has Dupytren's contracture,
which sometimes limits his use of his right hand. His bowel and
right hand problems arose subsequent to his 1976 injury and are
not causally related to said injury. Claimant also has a heart
condition which is unrelated to his injury and was not disabling
prior to his injury.

Claimant's vocational training in 1985-86 has given him
skills to be employable in the area of his training.

OPINION AND CONCLUSIONS

Permanent total disability means the loss, including
preexisting disability, of use or function of any scheduled or
unscheduled portion of the body which permanently incapacitates
the worker from regularly performing any work at a gainful and
suitable occupation. See former ORS 656.206(1)(a). A worker may
establish permanent total disability by showing that he is totally .
incapacitated, from a physical/medical standpoint alone, from
regularly performing gainful and suitable employment. Failing
this, a worker may still establish permanent total disability
status by showing that he is unable to regqularly perform gainful
and suitable employment based upon a combination of his

-874-




less-than-total physical/medical impairment and such nonmedical
factors as age, education, adaptability to nonphysical labor,
mental capacity, and emotional conditions. See Wilson v.
Weyerhauser, 30 Or 403, 409 (1977).

Unscheduled permanent partial disability is based upon
loss of earning capacity. Earning capacity is the ability to
obtain and hold gainful employment in the broad field of general
‘occupations. Evaluation of loss of earning capacity considers the
claimant's permanent impairment/limitations resulting from the
injury along with such factors as age, education, training, and
work experience. See Ford v. SAIF , 7 Or App 549 (1972).
Scheduled permanent partial disability is based upon loss of use
of the injured member due to the injury. See former ORS

656.214(1).

Claimant's entitlement to permanent total disability
will be discussed first. We first address the factor of permanent
impairment. We are persuaded that claimant has suffered a very
substantial degree of physical impairment as a result of his 1976
back injury and subsequent surgeries. However, we 4o not give
full credence to claimant's assertions in his testimony regarding
the extent of his impairment because the record contains evidence
of his tendency to exaggerate. 1In this regard, we note the
comments of Dr. Colistro, a psychologist who evaluated claimant in
early 1984. He opined that there was an element of
hyperbole/exaggeration in claimant's complaints. We further note
claimant's testimony which indicated exaggeration with respect to
the hours he worked and the days he missed during his training
program in 1985, Accordingly, we feel that the most reliable
basis for assessing the extent of claimant's injury
related-permanent impairment is the medical evidence.

Claimant's impairment has been assessed by Dr. Grewe,
the neurosurgeon who performed his laminectomy and discectomy in
1983, and by Dr. Waldram, the orthopedic surgeon who performed the
fusion operation in 1983. Dr. Waldram has opined that claimant is
limited to no lifting over 25 pounds and no repetitive bending.

He has also advised that claimant needs to move around during a
portion of the day. Dr. Grewe has characterized claimant's
residual physical capacity regarding his back as being in the
light-sedentary range. In terms specific restrictions Dr. Grewe
has opined that claimant should do no lifting/carrying over 10
pounds, no bending or crawling, only occasional squatting or
climbing, and his standing/walking should be limited to two hours
in an eight-hour workday. These restrictions put claimant closer
to the sedentary, rather than light, work level. See OAR
436-65-605(2)(c) and (4d).

Dr. Waldram's assessment of claimant's permanent
impairment is not quite as restrictive as Dr. Grewe's. We find
Dr. Grewe's assessment more persuasive because the record
indicates that he has followed claimant's post-surgical condition
on a more frequent basis than Dr. Waldram and is therefore likely
to be in a better position to accurately assess the nature and
extent of claimant's residual limitations. Although he has
sometimes used the term light, as opposed to sedentary, in
characterizing claimant's impairment, we find that Dr. Grewe's
assessment of impairment in terms of specific restrictions puts
claimant at the sedentary work level. We further find from Dr.
Grewe's reports as a whole that claimant is capable of performing
sedentary work on a full-time basis, considering his back

-875-




injury-related problems alone. We note that Dr. Grewe advised in
1984 that claimant ought to be limited to part-time hours
initially upon returning to work, but he also indicated that he
felt that claimant could move to full-time hours within a short
period of time. Dr. Grewe has more recently opined that claimant
can do sedentary work on a full-time basis.

The evidence establishes that claimant has physical
problems apart from his compensable back condition that add to his
overall impairment. One such problem involves his right hand.
This has been described as Dupuytren's contracture. To the extent
that claimant has any disability regarding the right hand, such
disability has-arisen since his 1976 compensable injury and the
medical evidence does not establish any causal connection between
claimant's right hand problem and the 1976 injury.

Claimant also has bowel problems. He has advised his
vocational rehabilitation counselor that because of his bowel
problems he is unable to work on a full-time basis; that is, an
eight-hour work shift. Claimant's disabling bowel problems have
arisen since his 1976 injury and the medical evidence does not
establish a causal connection between said problems and the
injury. 1In this regard, Dr. Grewe reported in April 1986 that he
did not know whether claimant's gastrointestinal problems were
related to his back pain and irritation, his medication, his
eating habits, or something else. He referred claimant to a
gastroenterologist for a consultation. However, the record
contains no report from a gastroenterologist or any other medical
opinion that causally relates claimant's bowel problems to his
1976 back injury and/or its sequelae.

Finally, we note that the record contains references to
some problems claimant has experienced regarding his heart. To
the extent that such problems are disabling at all, and the record
is not clear on this point, such disability has arisen since
claimant's 1976 injury and is not compensably related to the
injury. :

Because claimant's problems regarding his right hand,
heart, and bowels have arisen subsequent to his 1976 injury and
because the evidence does not establish a compensable relationship
between said problems and the injury, the disabling effects of
these conditions cannot be considered in evaluating his
entitlement to permanent total disability. See Emmons v SAIF, 34
Or App 603 (1978). :

Considering our findings regarding claimant's permanent
injury-related impairment and the nonmedical factors pertinent to
the evaluation of permanent disability, including his lack of
transferable skills prior to his 1985-86 training program, we are
persuaded, as was the Referee, that prior to his training program
claimant was unemployable. The question is whether, considering
claimant's injury-related impairment along with the pertinent
nonmedical factors, claimant's training in 1985-86 made him
capable of regqularly performing work at a gainful and suitable
occupation. The record contains conflicting opinions from
vocational rehabilitation experts on this question.

Susie Yeiter, claimant's vocational rehabilitation
counselor since October 1985, has indicated in her reports and
-876-




testimony that claimant's training as a security dispatcher has

made him employable. Although job search efforts have not yet

resulted in claimant becoming employed, she has opined that she

feels claimant can work. Ray Rees, a vocational rehabilitation

counselor who testified at the hearing on claimant's behalf, has

opined that claimant is not able to perform gainful work even on a
part-time basis.

We find Ms. Yeiter's opinion more persuasive than
Mr. Rees. We find nothing in the record that persuades us that
Ms. Yeiter has any reason to fabricate or exaggerate her opinions
regarding claimant's employability. Her substantial involvement
in claimant's rehabilitation activity has given her a better
familiarity with claimant's case than Mr. Rees. Her view that
claimant is employable, even though he has not yet become
employed, is supported by evidence in the record. For example,
the record shows that claimant would have been hired at Portland
Adventist Hospital but for budget limitations. Further, an
employment opportunity in the area of claimant's training
developed with a security system. Ms. Yeiter obtained a job
description and gave it to claimant's doctor, who approved it.
However, claimant was not interviewed for the position because he
advised the employer that he could not work an eight-hour day. As
noted earlier, claimant has told his vocational rehabilitation
counselor that the reason he cannot work a full day is because of
his bowel problems, which we have found to be noncompensable,.

We do not find Mr. Rees' opinion as persuasive as
Ms. Yeiter's for several reasons. First, as indicated earlier,
Ms. Yeiter is in a superior position to Mr. Rees in terms of her
familiarity with claimant's case. Further, there are significant
flaws in Mr. Rees' opinion. Although he initially testified that
his opinion regarding claimant's lack of employability was based
upon claimant's overall conditions, including his right hand and
bowel problems he subsequently advised that he felt that claimant
was unemployable due to his back problems alone. In this regard,
Mr. Rees did not think claimant's back condition would allow him
to satisfactorily perform gainful activities on a part-time basis
over a sustained period of time. Such an opinion resembles an
assessment of claimant's physical impairment, which is within the
expertise of claimant's treating physician, not Mr. Rees. 1In any
event, Mr. Rees' opinion is inconsistent with the assessment of
Dr. Grewe who, as noted earlier, has opined that claimant is
capable of performing sedentary work activity on a full-time basis.

Mr. Rees' opinion in this case is also flawed because it
is based in material part on factual information the accuracy and
reliability of which is not established by the evidentiary
record. Mr. Rees testified that based upon a telephone
conversation he had with Terry Shupe, a coworker with claimant
during his training program at Portland Adventist Hospital, and
based upon his review of a written statement from Ross Brisco, ‘
claimant's supervisor/trainer at Portland Adventist Hospital, he
had concluded that claimant was unable to satisfactorily perform
the duties involved in his training program. He further indicated
that he relied upon this information from Mr. Shupe and Mr. Brisco
in forming his opinion as to whether or not claimant was
permanently and totally disabled. Mr. Rees also indicated that he
had a telephone conversation with Dr. Grewe which also formed a
part of the basis for his opinion. He said Dr. Grewe indicated to
him that claimant could only work at a sedentary job on a
part-time basis. -877-




The information that Mr. Rees received from Mr. Shupe,
Mr. Brisco, and Dr. Grewe was not admitted at hearing for its
probative value. Rather, it was admitted simply to show what
information was used by Mr. Rees in forming his opinion. 1In fact,

it is not clear that the "information®™ from Mr. Shupe was admitted
on any basis.

We agree that the above referenced information from
Mr. Shupe, Mr. Brisco, and Dr. Grewe is not entitled to be given
any probative value. in this matter. Said information was not
presented in verbatim form. Rather, it was merely presented in
the form of Mr. Rees' recollection of what Mr. Shupe and Dr. Grewe
had told him. Mr. Brisco's "statement" was not quoted, but was
simply paraphrased by Mr. Rees in his testimony. This lessens
one's confidence in the accuracy of the information. 1In addition,
the sources of said information were not subjected to and tested
by cross-examination., This further lessens the reliability of the
information. Finally, Mr. ‘Rees' understanding of Dr. Grewe's
assessment of claimant's impairment and his understanding of Mr.
.Brisco's assessment of claimant's training performance is not
consistent with other evidence in the record. As noted earlier,
Dr. Grewe has indicated in his reports that claimant is capable of
sedentary work activity on a full-time basis. As for Mr. Brisco,
the record contains numerous indications of his positive view of
claimant's training performance and employment capability. He
advised claimant's vocational rehabilitation counselor in late
1985 that claimant was "the best there is."™ 1In early 1986 he
advised the counselor that claimant was excelling in his
performance and was very dependable. He further advised that he
hoped to secure employment for claimant at the hospital. He
subsequently wrote a very positive letter of recommendation for
claimant in which he stated that he would have hired claimant if
there had been a position available in the budget.

Mr. Rees was free to choose to rely upon the
above-referenced information in forming his opinion regarding
claimant's disability. However, because we find, for the
foregoing reasons, that said information is not entitled to any
probative value, we discount the persuasiveness of Mr. Rees'
opinion because of such reliance. Based upon the foregoing
factual findings and reasoning, and the applicable law, we
conclude that claimant has failed to establish by a preponderance
of the evidence that he is permanently and totally disabled as a
result of his 1976 back injury.

Although we are persuaded that claimant is employable, .
it is clear that his employment options in the general labor
market are quite limited. Considering our findings regarding his
injury-related impairment and the nonmedical factors pertinent to
the evaluation of loss of earning capacity, we conclude that
claimant has suffered a loss of earning capacity as a result of
his 1976 injury that warrants an award of 90 percent unscheduled
permanent partial disability. We further conclude that the
evidence does not establish claimant's entitlement to an